IN THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION
STATE OF MISSOURI

In Re:

TIME INSURANCE COMPANY (NAIC #69477)
UNION SECURITY INSURANCE

COMPANY (NAIC #70408)

JOHN ALDEN LIFE INSURANCE

COMPANY (NAIC #63080)

Market Conduction Examination

Numbers 0706-08-TGT
0706-09-TGT
0706-10-TGT

ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR

NOW, on this 15 day of J_yi}\ 2013. Director John M. Huff, after consideration
and review of the market conduct examination reports of Time Insurance Company (NAIC
£69477) (hereafter referred to as “Time™) and Union Security Insurance Company (NAIC
270408) (hercafter referred to as Union Security) report numbers 0706-08-TGT and 0706-09-
TGT. prepared and submitted by the Division of Insurance Market Regulation (hereafter
“Division™) pursuant to §374.205.3(3) (a)"* and the Stipulation of Senlement and Voluniary
Forfeiture (“Stipulation™) entered mto by the Division, Time, Union Security and John Alden
Life Insurance Company (NAIC #63080) (herealter “John Alden™) does hereby adopt such
reports as filed. Afier consideration and review of the Stipulation, reports. relevant work papers,
and an v written submissions or rebuttals, the findings and conclusions of such reporls are
deemed o be the Director’s findings and conclusions accompanying this order pursuant to
§374.205.3(3).

This order, issued pursuant o §374.205.3(4). §374.280. and §374.046.15. RSMo (Cum.
Supp. 2012), is in the public interest.

[T IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Thne. Union Security, John Alden and the Division
ot losurance Market Regulation having agreed to the Stipulation. the Director does hereby
approve and agree to the Stipulation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Time, Union. Security and John Alden shall not engage

1 All references. unless otherwise noted, are to Missouri Revised Statutes 2000 as amended.
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in any of the violations of law and regulations set forth in the Stipulation and shall implement
procedures. and take all other actions required. to place the Companics in full compliance with
the requirements in the Stipulation and the sfatutes and regulations of the State of Missouri and
o maintain those corrective actions at all times.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Time, Union Security and John Alden shall collectively
pay. and the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration, State

of Missouri, shall accepl. the Voluntary Forleiture of $500.000 payable to the Missouri Siate

Schoo! Fund.

ITIS SO ORDERED.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto set.my hand and affixed the seal of my office in
Jefferson City, Missouri, this ‘g4 4 dav of_______\_;,,,(x,._ e , 2013,

&,
S T e P N | R
John NpAIr /%

Director
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IN THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION
STATE OF MISSOURI

In Re:

)

)
TIME INSURANCE COMPANY (NAIC #69477) } Market Conduction Examination
UNION SECURITY INSURANCE ) Numbers 0706-08-TGT
COMPANY (NAIC #70408) ) 0706-09-TGT
JOHN ALDEN LIFE INSURANCE ) 0706-10-TGT
COMPANY (NAIC #65080) )

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
AND VOLUNTARY FORFEITURE

Itis hereby stipulated and agreed by the Division of Iosurance Market Regulation (herematter
“the Division™) and Time Insurance Company (NAIC #69477) (heretnafter referred to as ' Time™).
Lnion Securin Insurance Company (NAIC #70408) (hereinafter referred to as “Union Securiny), and
John Alden Life [nsurance Company (NAIC # 65080) (hereinatter referred to as “John Alden™), as
follows:

WHERFEAS. the Division 1s a unit of the Missouri Department of Insurance. Financial
Instituwtions and Professional Registration (heretnafier. “the Department™), an agency of the Siare of
Missouri. created and established for administering and enforcing all laws in relation to insurance
companies doing business in the State in Missouri; and

WHEREAS. Time. Union Security and John Alden have been granted certificates of
authority (o transact the business of insurance in the State of Missouri: and

WHEREAS. the Division conducied a Market Conduct Examination of Time and prepared
reporl number 0706-08-TGT: and

WHEREAS. the Division conducted a Market Conduct Exanmiination of Union Security and
prepared report number 0706-09-TGT: and

WHEREAS. the Division conducted a Marke! Conduct Examination of John Alden. exam
number 0706-10-TGT. but preparation of a market conduct examination report was suspended

pending the negotiation of this settlement; and




WHEREAS. the report of the Time Market Conduct Examination revealed that:

1 In 113 inslances, errors were identified in Time s application and enrollment forms in
violation of $375.936 (11) (N’ and 20 CSR 300-2.260:
2. In 33 instances, ervors were identified in Time's handling of cancer screening claims

denied in 2004 in violation of §§373.1007 (1). {3), (43, (6), 376.1250.1 (3) and 376.383.3;

3. In 23 instances, errors were identified in Time's handling of cancer screening claims
denied in 2003 in violation of §§372.1007 (1). (3). (4). (6). 376.1250, and 20 CSR 300-2.200:

3. [n 12 instances. errors were identified in Time's handling of cancer screening claims
denied in 2006 in violation of §§375.1007 (1). (3). (4). (6), 376.1250, and 20 CSR 100-1.050 (1)
{A):

3. [n 27 instances. errors were identified in Time's handling of childhood immunization
claims demied in 2004 in violation of §§376.1215, 375.1007 (1), (3). (4). and 376.383.5;

0. fn 194 instances, errors were identified in Time’s handhing of childhood
immunization claims denied in 2003 in violaton of §§376.1215,375.1007 (3).(d). and 376.383.3;

7. In 6 instances. errors were identificd in Time's handling of childhood immunization
claims denied in 2006 in violation of §§376.1213, 373.1007 (1), (3). (4). and 376.383.5:

8. In 3 instances, errors were identihied in Time's handling of childhood immunization

claims paid in 2004 in violation of §§376.1213.373.1007 (1), (3), and (4):

0. [n 17 instances. errors were identilied in Time's handhng of chitdhood immuunization
claims paid in 2003 in violation of §§376.12135 A007 (1. (3),{4). and 376.383.3;
10, In 5 instances, errors were identified in Time's handling of childhood immunization

claims paid in 2006 in viclavon of §§376.1215. 375.1007 (1). {3}, (4), 376.383.5. and 19 CSR 20-
28.060.
1. In 22 instances. errors werc idenufied in Time's handling of emergency room and
ambulance clams denicd 1n 2004 in violation of §375.1007 (1), (3), (4), and 20 CSR 300-2.200:
12, In 3) instances, errcers were identifled in Time's handling ot emergency room and
ambulance claims denied in 2003 in violation of §§375.1007 (1). (3}, (4). 375.995.4 (6). and
376.383.3

1 Al references. unless otherwise noted. are to Missourt Revised Swatutes 2000. as amended.
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13. In 1] instances, errors were identitied in Time s handling of emergency room and
ambulance claims denied in 2006 in violation of §8373.1007 (1).(3).(4). 376.1367.and 376.383.5:

14. In 14 instances. errors were identified in Time's handling of mammogram claims
denied in 2004 in violation of §§375.1007 (4), (6). and 376.782.2 (1). (2):

15, In 7 instances. errors were identified in Time's handling of mammogram claims
denied in 2003 in violation of §§375.1007 (1). (3), (4), (6). and 376.782.2 (1. (2):

16. In 7 instances, ¢rrors were identified in Time’s handling of mammogram claims
denied in 2006 in violation of §§375.1007 (1). (3), (4). (6). and 376.782.2 (1). (2);

17. In 264 instances, errors were identified in Time’s handling of pap smear claims
denied in 2004 in violation of §§375.1007 (1). (3). (4), (6). 376.1250.1 (1). and 20 CSR 300-2.200:

18. In 237 instances. errors were 1dentified in Time's handling of pap smear claims
denied in 2005 in violation of §§375.1007 (1). (3). (4). (6), 376.1250.1 (1). and 376.383.3:

19. In 211 instances, errors were identitied in Time’s handling of pap smear claims
denied in 2006 in violation of §§375.1007 (1). (3). (4).(6).376.1250.1 (1), 376.383.5, and 20 CSR
100-1.050:

20. fn 28 instances. errors were 1dentified in Time’s handling of PSA claims denied in
2004 in violaiion of §§375.1007 (1). (3). (4). 376.1250.1 (2). and 376.383.5:

21, In 37 instances. errors were identified in Time's handling of PSA claims denied in
2005 in violation of §§375.1007 (1). (3). (4). 376.1250.1 (21,376.383.5.374.205.2 (2). and 20 CSR
300-2.200:

22, In 20 instances. errors were identified in Time's handling of PSA claims denied in
2006 in violation of §8375.1007 (1), (3), (), (6). 376.1230.1 (2), 376.383.5. and 20 CSR 300-
2.200:

23. [n 9 instances. errors were identitied in Time's handling of pre-existing condition
claims denied in 2004 in violation of §375.1007 (1), (3), (4). (6). and 20 CSR 300-2.200:

24, In 2 instances. ertors were identified in Time's handling of pre-existing condition
claims denied in 2006 10 violation of §375.1007 (1), (3). (6). and 20 CSR 300-2.200;

25 In 1285 instances. Time failed to pay or underpaid interest on ¢laims in violation of
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26. In 86 instances. errors were identified in Time’s handling of consumer complaints
sent directly o the Company in violation of §3375.1007 (1), (3), (4). (6), 375.995.4 (6). 376.441,
376.1350 (12), and 376.1367;

27, In 14 instances, errors were identified in Time’s handling of consumer complaints
received from the Department in violation of §§375.1007 (1), (3), (4). (6}, 376.1350 {12). and
376.1367:

WHEREAS. the markel conduct examination report of Union Security revealed substantially
similar errors 10 the ones noted above for Time.

WHEREAS, no market conduct report has been prepared for John Alden, but the market
conduct examination of fohn Alden revealed substantially similar errors to the ones noted above for
Thime.

WHEREAS. Time. Union Security and John Alden in the interest of resols ing these Market
Conduct Examinations have agreed to resolve the issues raised in the Market Conduct Examinations
as follows:

A. Scope of Agreement.  This Supulation of Settlement and Voluntary Forfeiure
embodies the entire agreement and understanding of the signatories with respect 10 the subject
matter contained herein. The signatories hereby declare and represent thal no promise. inducement
or agreement not herein ¢xpressed has been made, and acknowledyge that the terms and conditions of
this agreement are contractual and not a mere recital.

B. Remedial Action. Time, Union Security and John Alden agree (o take remedial
action bringing ¢ach into compliance with the statutes and regulations of Missour1 and agrez o
maintain those remedial actions at all times. to reasonably assure that the errors noted in the Time
and Unien Secwrity examination reports do nol recur. Such remedial actions shall include. but not
be limited to. the following:

1. Time. Union Security, and John Alden agree to provide immunization benefiis for
children withoul copavyments. coinsurance. deductibles or waiting periods in compliance with

$376.1213 in all policies and certificates providing health insurance coverage to residents of

2 Some of these errors were also noted in paragraphs [-24 above.
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Missour. including certificates issued to Missourt residents providing coverage under a group
policy issued in another state, and to process claims for immunization benefits made by Missouri
residents in compliance with these same requirements for coverage in §376.1215.
2 Time. Union Security and John Alden agree, 1o the extent they have not already done
s0. to review all denied cancer screening claims submited to each Company dated January 1. 2004
through the date of the Order finalizing these examinations to make a determination of liabhev. 1f
the claim should have been paid. the Company must issue any pavments that are due to the
claimants. bearing in mind that an addinonal payment of 1% interest 1s also required on all
electronicaliv-submitted claims that were paid more than 45 days after receipt pursuant to §376.383.
In addition. interest at the rate of 9% per annum must be included on all paper claims pursuant to
§408.020. A letter must be included with the payments indicating that “as a result of a Missouri

Market Conduct examination.” 1l was found that additional payment was owed on the claim.

~

3. Time. Union Security and John Alden agree. to the extent they have not already done
so. 10 revicw all denied childhood immumizanon claims submined 1o cach Company dated January 1.
2004 through the date of the Order finalizing these examinations to make a defermination of liability.
{f the claim should have been paid. the Company must issue any payments thal are due to the
claimants, bearing in mind that an additional pavment of 1% inlerest is also required on all
electronically-submitted claims that were paid more than 43 days afier reccipt pursuant 1o §376.383.
In addition, interest at the rate of 9% per annum must be included on all paper claims pursuant to
§408.020. A lerter must be included with the pavments indicating that ~as a resuli of a Missouri

Market Conduct examination.” it was found that additional payment was owed on the claim.

4. Time. Umon Security and John Alden agree. 1o the extent thev have not alreadv done
s0. to review all childhood immunization paid claims submitted to each Company dated January 1,
2004 through the date of the Order finalizing these examinanons to determine if the correct amount
was paid. [[an additional payment is owed on the claim, the Company must issue any pavments that
are due to the claimants, bearing in mind that an additional payment of 1% interest is also required
on ali electronically-submitied claims that were paid more than 45 days after receipl pursuant 1o

§376.383. In addition. interest at the rate of 9% per annum must be incJuded on all paper claims




pursuant 10 $408.020. A letter must be included with the pay ments indicating that "as a result of a
Missourt Market Conduct examination,” 1t was found that addivional payment was owed on the

claim.

5. Time. Union Security and John Alden agree, to the extent thev have not already done
s0. (o review ali denied mammogram claims submitted to each Company dated January 1. 2004
through the date of the Order finalizing these examinations 1o make a determination of habilitv. 1f
the claim should have been paid. the Company must jssue any pavments that are due to the
claimants. bearing in mind that an additional payment of 1% interest is also required on all
electranically-submitted claims that were paid more than 45 days after receipt pursuant 1o §376.383.
In addivon. interest at the ratc of 9% per annum must be included on all paper claimis pursuant 10
§408.020. A letter must be included with the payments indicating that “as a result of a Missouri

Market Conduct exanmination.” it was found that additional payment was owed on the claim.

6. Time, Union Secunity and John Alden agree. to the extent they have not already done
so. o review all denied Pap smear claims submitted to cach Company dated January 1, 2004 through
the date ol the Order finalizing these examinations 10 make a determination of liability. [fthe claim
should have been paid, the Company must issue any payments that are due to the claimants, bearing
in mind that an addnional payment of’ 1% intercst 15 also required on all electronically-submined
clahms that were paid more than 45 davs after receipt pursuant to §376.383. In addition, interest at
the rate of 9% per annum must be included on all paper claims pursuant to §408.020. A letier must
be included with the payments indicating that “as a result of a Missouri Market Conduct

examination.” it was found that additional payment was owed on the claim.

7. Time. Union Security and John Alden agree, 1o the extent thev have not already done
so. to review all denied PSA test claims submitted to each Company dated January 1, 2004 through
the date of the Order finalizing these examinations fo make a determination of liability. {f'the claim
should have been paid. the Company must issue any payments that are due to the claimants. bearing
in mind that an additional pavment of 1% interest is also required on all electronicallv-submitted
clainis that were paid more than 45 days after receipt pursuant 10 §376.383. In addition, interest at

the rate of 9% per annum mus! be included on all paper claims pursuant to §408.020. A letter must
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be included with the payments indicating that “as a result of a Missouri Market Conduct

cxamination.” it was found that additional pavment was owed on the claim.

8. Time. Union Securitv and John Alden agree. to the extent they have not already done
sa. to review all paid short term major medical claims submitted 1o each Company dated January |.
2004 through the date of the Order finalizing these examinations 1o determine wherhey the proper
amount of interest was paid on the claims. Ifan incorrect amount of interest was paid on a claim. the
Company shall issue the remaining payments that are due to the claimants bearing in mind that an
additional payment of 1% interest is also required on al) electronically-submilted claims that were
paid more than 43 days after receipl pursuant to §376.383. A letter must be included with the
payments indicating thar “as a result of a Missouri Market Conduct examination.” it was found that

additional payment was owed on the claim.

C. Compliance. Time, Union Security and John Alden agree to file documentation with
the Division within 120 days of the entry of a final order of all remedial action taken 1o implement
compliance with the terms of this stipulation and 1o document payment of restitution required by this

stipulation.

D. Voluntary Forfeiture. Time. Union Security and John Alden agree., voluntanly and
knowingly. (o collectively surrender and forfcit the sum of $500.000, such sum pavable to the
Missour State School Fund, in accordance with 3374.280  Paymem of S500.000 shall be due
within 10 days of the entry of a final order by the Director closing these examinations.

E. Charitable Contribution. Time. Union Security and John Alden (themselves or
through Assurant, [nc.) agree. voluntarily and knowinglv. to collectively contribute the sum of
$500.000 to a Missouri charitable or non-profit organization selected by Time, Union Security and
John Alden and subject to the approval of the Department. Such contribution shall be made within
60 davs of the entry of a final order closing these exams.

E. Other Penalties. The Division agrees that it will not seek penaltics against Tune.
Union Security and John Alden. other than those agreed to in this Stipulation, for the conduct found

in Market Conduct Exammnanons 0706-08-TGT, 0706-09-TGT or 0706-10-TGT.

F. Waivers. Time, Union Security and John Alden. aflier being advised by legal
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counsel. does hereby voluniarily and knowingly waive anyv and all rights for procedural requirements.
including notice and an opportunity for a hearing. and review or appeal by anv trial or appellate

court, which may have otherwise applied (o the above referenced Marke( Conduct Examination.

G. Changes. No changes to this stipulation shall be effective unless made in writing

and agreed 1o by all signatories 1o the stipulation.

H. Governing Law. This Stipulation of Seutlement and Voluntary Forfeiture shall be

governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri.

L. Authority. The signatories below represenl. acknowledge and warrant that they are

authorized to sign this Stipulation o Settlement and Voluntary Forteiture.

J. Effect of Stipulation. This Supulation ot Settlement and Voluntary IForfeiture shall
not become ettective unul emiry of 4 Final Order by the Director of the Depaniment of Insurance.
Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (hercinafier the Director”™) approving this
Stipulation. The parties agree that any future Market Conducet Examination of Time, Union Security.
or John Alden bv the Division relating 1o anv issues actually addressed in Market Conduct
[:xaminations 0706-08-TG T, 0706-09-TGT. and 0706-10-TG'l shall have a review period beginning
after the entry of the Final Order by the Director of the Department. This shal! not preclude the
Division from imitiating an examination ol Time, Union Security. or John Alden tor a review period
beginning prior 1o entry ot the Final Order by the Director of the Department. pursuant to the laws of
the State of Missouri. with respect to 1ssues that were not actually addressed in Market Conduct

Examinations 0706-08-1GT. -0706-09-TGT, and 0706-10-TGT.

K. Request for an Order. The signatories below request that the Director issue an
Order approving this Stipulation of Scutlement and Voluntany Forteiture and ordering the relief

agreed to in the Stipulation. and consent to the issuance of such Order.
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FOREWORD

This 1s a 1argeted market conduct examination report of the Time Insurance Company.
(NAIC Code # 69477). This examination was conducted at the offices of Time Insurance
Company, located at 501 West Michigan Street, Milwaukee. Wisconsin, and at the offices of
the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration
(DIFP).

This examination report 1s generally a report by exception. However, failure to criticize
specific practices, procedures. products or files does not constitute approval thereof by the
DIFP.

During this examination. the examiners cited errors made by the Company. Statutory
cnations were as of the examination period uniess otherwise noted.

Wherever used in the report:

“CPT" refers to the Current Procedural Terminology code set:

“Company™ refers 10 Time Insurance Company, Inc.;

“CSR™ refers 1o Code of State Regulations:

“Department™ or “DIFP" refers to the Department of Insurance. Financial Institutions
and Professional Registration:

“EOB" refers 10 Explanation of Benefits;

“HAA™ refers 1o Health Advocates Alliance;

=“[CD-9" reters to the International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision:

“ICL " refers to Intensive Care Unit;

“NAIJC" refers to the Narional Association of [nsurance Commissioners;

“PPO" refers to Preferred Provider Organization; and

“RSMo™” refers 10 the Revised Statutes of Missouri.

(V)



SCOPE OF THE EXAMINATION

The DIFP has authority to conduct this examinalion pursuant to, but not limited to.
$§374.110, 374,190, 574.205, 375.445. 375.938, and 375.1009, RSMo.

The purpose of this examination was to determine if the Company complied with Missouri
statutes and DIFP regulations and to consider whether the Company’s operations are
consistent with 1the public imerest. The primary period covered by this review 1s January |.
2004, through Decerober 31. 2006, unless otherwise noted. Errors outside of this time period
discovered during the course of the examination, however, may also be included in the
report.

The examination was a targeted examination involving the fotlowing business functions and
lines of business: underwrinng and rating practices, claims handling practices, and the
handling of complaints and grievances for major medical health insurance.

The examination was conducted in accordance with the standards in the NAIC's Murkes
Regulation Handbook. As such, the examiners utilized the benchmark error raic guidelines
from the Marker Regulation Handbook when conducting reviews that applied a general
business practice standard. The NAIC benchmark error rate for claims practices is seven
percent (7%) and for other trade practices is ten percent (10%). Pursuant to §376.384,
prompt pavment reviews of health ¢laims are subject 10 a five percent (3%) error rate. Error
rales exceeding these benchmarks are presumed to indicate a general business practice. The
benchmark error rates were not utilized, however, for reviews not applying the general
business practice standard.

In performing this examination. the examiners only reviewed a sample of the Company’s
practices, procedurcs, products and files. Therefore, some noncompliant practices.
procedures. products and files may not have been discovered. As such. this reporn may not
fully reflect all of the practices and procedures of the Company. As indicated previousiy,
failure 10 identity or criticize improper or noncompliant business practices in this state or
other jurisdictions does not constitute acceptance of such pracrices.



COMPANY PROFILE

The following Company profile was provided to the examiners by the Company:

The Company hrst orgamzed in LaCrosse, Wisconsin in 1892 as the LaCrosse Mutual Aid
Association. The Company then moved to Milwaukee in 1900 and by 1905 100k the name
Time Indemnity. On February 11, 1910 the Company incorporated and changed its name 10
Time Insurance Company. Time Insurance Company commenced business on March 6.
1910.

In April, 1969. Time Holdings, Inc., was formed to beconme the parent Company of Time
Insurance Company. During January 1978, control of Time Holdings, Inc. was acquired by
N.V. AMEV., a Dutch financial services Company located in Utrecht, The Netherlands.
During 1994, N.V. AMEV became Fortis AMEV. Effective April 1. 1998. Time Insurance
Company changed its name to Fortis Insurance Company. Fortis {nsurance Company's direct
parent is Interfinancial, Inc., which in tumn. 1s controlled by Forus. Inc., in New York, New
York. The ulimate controlling entines are Fortis AG, Jocated in Belgium, and Fortis
AMEV. Effective January 1, 1999, Fortis AG was renamed Fortis (B) and Fortis AMEV was
renamed Foriis (NL) N.V. On September 27. 2001, Fortis (B) was replaced by Fortis
SAMNV, a Belgian Company and Fortis (NL) N.V. was replaced by Forus N.V., a
Netherlands Company. The U.S. operations were known as Fortis, Inc., which was renamed
Assuranl. [nc. when 1t became a publicly traded Company on the New York Stock Exchange
through an Initial Public Offering (IPO) on February 3, 2004. Effective September 6. 2003,
Fortis Insurancc Company changed iis name to Time Insurance Company.

The Company is licensed by the DIIFP under Chapters 375 and 376, RSMo, to write life
and health insurance as set forth in its Certificate of Authority.

(V7]



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The DIFP conducted a targeted market conduct examination of Time Insurance
Company. The examiners tound the following principal areas of concern.

I

I1.

UNDERWRITING AND RATING PRACTICES

A. Forms and Filings

The Company took the position that the policies it jssued to an association
group sitused in Illinois and a multiple employer trust group sitused in Alabama
were not required to comply with the requirements of §376.1215. RSMo.
relating to childhcod immunizations, despite having been apprised by letter that
the Depaniment interprels this statute to apply to all coverage provided in
Missoun. (Pages 12 -13.)

The examiners found that the Company asked insurance applicants in writing
and via telephone interviews whether other insurance carriers had previously
denied or restricted coverage. contrary to §375.936(11)(f). RSMo. Two new
compliant enrollment forms (29300-MO and 29300-MO) were deployved for use
during the course of this examination on 07/26/08. (Pages 13 - 14 )

B. Small Employer Group Underwriting and Rating

The examiners noted no errors concerning general underwriting guidelines and
procedures in a review of 43 underwniting files from a list of 111 small group
policies. (Puge 14.)

C. Rescissions

The Company failed to maintain sufficient documentation in a rescission file
that would allow the examiners to ascertain whether or not the Company's
actions were appropriate. (Pages 14 - 15 )

CLAIM PRACTICES

A. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Cancer Screenings

The Company erred in processing 32.7% of claims in 2004; 20.9% of claims in
2003: and 20.0% of claims in 2006. (Pages /7 - 23.)

The Company failed to pay or underpaid inferest on many colorecial cancer
screening claims paid more than 45 days afier receipt, contrary 1o §376.583.5.
RSMo. The Company declined to make additional payments during the course
of the examinatton.

The Company improperly denied clatms for being subject to a waiting period.
for preventive care exclusions. and for tailure 1o submit claims to the PPO
network inlermediary under contract with the Company. contrary 1o
§§375.1007(1). (3), (4), and (6), and 376.1250. RSMo.

Because contliciing reasons were given [or demal ol a ¢laim in many cases. the
examiners could not readily ascemain the reasons for the Companyv's claim
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processing practices, contrary to 20 CSR 300-2.200 [as replaced by, 20 CSR
100-8.040. eft. 07/30/08)].

B. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Childhood Immunizations

The Company erred in processing 13.4% of claims in 2004; 27.1% of claims in
2005; and 1.9% of claims in 2006. (Pages 23 — 28.)

The Company failed to pay or underpaid interest on many childhood
immunization claims pald more than 45 davs after receipt. contrary 10
§376.383.5. RSMo. and deciined fo make additional pavments during the course
of the examination in some cases.

The Company bnproperly denied claims for being subject to a waiting period.
for preveniive care exclusions. for asserting that procedures were included in
other reimbursed procedures, and for failure to submit ¢laims o the PPO
network intermediary under contract with the Company, contrary to $§375.1007
(1), (3), (4), and (6). and 376.1213, RSMo.

The Company improperly denied benefits on two claims by applving bencfits 10
co-payments or deductibles, contrary to §376.1215, RSMo.

C. Uufair Claim Practices — Paid Claims for Childhood Immunizations — Benefits
Applicd to Deductibles or Co-Payments

The Company erred in processing 1.4% of claims in 2004; 3.4% of claims in
2005: and 2.1% of claims in 2006. (Pages 29— 32.)

The Company improperly denied 19 ¢laims for childhood inimunizations by
applying benefits to deductibles or copayments contrary 1o §§375.1007(1). (3).
and (4), and 376.1215, RSMo.

The Company nnproperly denied four claims for childhood immunizations by
asserting that the charges were included as part of other covered charges.
contrary 1o §375.1007(1), (3), and (4), RSMo.

The Company failed to pay or underpaid interest on many childhood
immunization claims paid more than 43 days after rcceipt. contrary to
§376.383.5, RSMo. and declined to make addiuonal payments during the course
of the examination in some cascs.

The Company denied benefits for several claims because policies were sitused
in Ihnois and Alabama. contrary to §§375.1007(1), (3), and (4). and 376.1215.
RSMo.

. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Emergency Room and Ambulance

Services

The Company erred in processing 8.1% of claims in 2004: 11.8% of claims in
2003; and 4.3% of claims in 2006. (Pages 32— 34.)

The Company failed to pay or underpaid interest on many emergency claims
paid more than 45 days after receipt, contrarv to §376.383.5. RSMo. and



declined 1o make additional payments during the course of the examination in
some cases.

The Company improperly denied a claim for complications of pregnancy.
contrary to §375.995.4(6). RSMo. and improperly reduced benefits for failure to
pre-authorize emergency care, contrary 10 §376.1367(1), RSMo.

E. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Mammograms

The Company erred in processing 14.0% of claims in 2004; 10.3% of claims in
2005: and 17.1% of claims in 2006. (Pages 35 — 38.)

The Company failed 1o pay or underpaid interest on two mammogram claims
paid more than 45 days after receipt. contrary to §376.383.5, RSMo.

The Company improperly denied some mammogram claims for unknown
reasons, for fallure to submit claims to the PPO network intermediary under
contract with the Company. because insureds had exceeded benefit maximums.
and without making reasonable mvestigations contrary to $§375.1007(1), (3),
(4). and (6), and 376.782, RSMo.

F. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Pap Smears

The Company erred in processing 57.8% of claims in 2004: 61.9% of claims in
2005:; and 83% of claims in 2006. (Pages 38 — 42 )

The Company failed to pay, or underpaid interest on many claims that were paid
more than 45 days after receipt, contrary to $376.383.5, RSMo, and declined to
make additional payments during the course of the examinalion in some cases.
The Company inoproperly denied many claims for being subject 1o a wailing
period, as not being covered services. and for failure to subnui claims to the
PPO network intermediary under contract with the Company. without making a
reasonable investigation 1o determine amounts payable, contrary to §§373.1007
(1). (3), (4), and (6), and 376.1250.1.(}). RSMo.

G. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for PSA Tests

The Company erred in processing 46.7% of cltaims in 2004 49 2% of ¢laims in
2005; and 42.6% of claims in 2006. (Pages 42— 46.)

The Company denied claims as involving a pre-existing condition or as subject
to a Special Exception Rider. even though the service was unconnected to the
excluded conditions. contrary 1o §§375.1007(1) and (4). 376.383.5. and
376.1250.1(2). RSMo.

The Company improperly denied many claims for being subject to waiting
periods and for failure to submit claims to the PPO network intermediary under
contract with the Company without making a reasonable investigation to
determine amounts payable, contrary to §§375.1007(1). (53). (4), and (6). and
376.1250.1.(2). RSMo.



o The Company was unable (o locate records and documents relating 1o several
claim denjals, contrary 10 20 CSR 300.2.200 [as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-
8.040. eff. 07/30/08].

H. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Pre-Existing

o The Company erred in processing 19.1% of claims in 2004; 4.0% of claims in
2005: and 7.1% of claims in 2006. (Pages 46 — 50.)

e The Company improperly denied many claims as involving a pre-existing
condition, even though (1) the Company did not have documentation verifiing
that the condition was validly subject 10 the pre-existing condition exclusion: (2)
the 12 month pre-existing condition exclusion period had expired at the time the
services were delivered; or (3) the insured had prior creditable coverage that
would require the pre-existing condition exclusion to be waived. contrary to the
terms of its own policics, §§375.1007(1), (3). (4), and (6). RSMo, and 20 CSR
300.2.200 [as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-8.040, eff. 07/30/08].

I. Compliance with Interest Pavment Requirements for Short-Term Major
Medical Claims — 2004 through 2006

Of the 1,396 claims reviewed., the Company underpaid the amount of interest due
on 382 claims and completely failed 1o pay any interest on 903 claims. In many
cases, the Company declined to pav any additional interest during the course of the
examination based upon its interpretation that the timeframes in §376.383, RSMo,
are subject lo a “clean claim™ standard. [n other cases, the Company agreed
additional interest was pavable but did not turnish evidence of payment during the
course of the examinanon. (Page 30.)

111, COMPLAINTS AND GRIEVANCES

A. Consumer Complaints Sent Directly to the Company

The examiners noled thal the Company erred in processing claims related to
consumer complaints and grievances between 2004 and 2006. The errors in the
complaints and grievances can be summarized as {ollows: (Pages 32 — 65.)

s In many cases, the Company improperly denied claims for complications of
pregnancy on the basis ol policy definitons which were more restrictive than
allowed in Missouri, contrary ta §375.995.4(6). RSMo. The Company argued
that 1t was not required to comply with the requirements ol §375.995.4(6).
RSMo, becanse the master policy providing the coverage had been issued to an
association group in IHinois.

e [n many cases, the Company improperly demed claims for emergency room or
ambulance services. contrary 10 §376.1567. RSMo. The Company argued that it
was not required to comply with the requirements of $376.1367. RSMo.
because its plans were not “managed care plans™ even though they utilized a




PPO network.

* [n manv cases, the Company improperly denied claims for pre-existing
conditions without documentation that the conditions involved were validlv
subiect 10 the policy’s pre-existing condition excluston.

o In some cases, the Company improperly denied claims lor mandated benelits,
contrarv 10 §376.1250.1(1) and (3). RSMo.

e In these and other cases. the Company improperly denied claims by
misrepresenting relevant facts or policy provisions: failing 10 adopt and
implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation and setilement of
clams: not attempting in good faith to effect prompt, fair. and equitable
settlernent of claims submitted in which hability had become reasonably clear:
and refused 10 pay claims without making a reasonable investigation. contrary
10 §375.1007(1). (3). (4). and (6), RSMo.

¢ The Company failed to pay or underpaid interest on many claims that were paid
more than 43 days after receipt, contrary 1o §376.383.5, RSMo, and declined to
make additional payments during the course of the examination.

e In some cases, the Company failed 10 obtain and/or retain documentation
essential to its claim and complaint files to allow the examiners to readily
ascertain the Company's practices and procedures, contrary to 20 CSR 300-
2.200 [as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-8.040, eff. 07/30/08]

DIFP Consumer Complainis

The examiners noted that the Company erred in processing claims related to three
consumer complaints between 2004 and 2006. The errors can be summarized as
follows: (Payes 68 - 69.)

» In two cases, the Company improperly denied claims for pre-existing conditions
without documentation that the conditions involved were validly subject 1o the
policy's pre-existing condition exclusion. [n one of these cases, the Company
acknowledged that interest was owed on the claim pursuant to §376.383.5.
RSMo.

s In one case, the Company improperly reduced benefits for emergency room care
because it did not have a prc-authorizaton, contrary to §376.1367, RSMo.

« In the above cases, the Company improperly denied claims by misrepresenting
relevant facts or policy provisions; failing to adopt and implement reasonable
standards for the prompt investigation and settlement of claims; not auempting
in good faith o effect prompt. fair. and equitable settlement of claims submitted
in which liability had become reasonably clear: and refused to pay claims
without making a reasonable investigation, contrarv to §375.1007(1). (3). (1),
and (6). RSMo.




Examiners requested that the Company make refunds concerming claim underpayments and
unpaid or underpaid interest found for amounts greater than $3.00 during the examination.

Various non-compliant practices were identified, some of which may extend 1o other
jurisdictions as noted above. The Company is directed to take immediate corrective action 10
demonstrate 1ts ability and intention to conduct business according to the Missourt insurance
laws and regulations. When applicable. corrective action for other jurisdictions should be
addressed.




EXAMINATION FINDINGS

UNDERWRITING AND RATING PRACTICES

This section of the report details the examiners™ review of the Company's underwriting
and rating practices. Such practices may imclude the filing and use of policy forms.
adherence 1o underwrtiting guidelines, assessment of premiums for coverage. and
procedures used 1o decline, non-renew. or terminate coverage. The examiners” review of
thc Company’'s underwriling and rating practices sought to determine whether the
Company complied with Missouri’s Jaws and regulations as these relale (0 coverage
afforded by the policy. To minimize the duration of the examination, while still achieving
an accurate evaluation of underwriting and rating practices, the examiners reviewed a
staustical sample of the policy files. The DIFP delines a policy file. in the contexi ol a
sampling uni, as a contract between the Company and the insured. A policy file includes
all of the parties’ obligations to the contract. The percentage of {iles found to be in error
is the most appropriale statistic 10 measure compliance with Missouri law regarding
rating, underwriling, rescissions. or terminafions.

The DIFP defines an underwriting or rating error according to NAIC guidelines, which
definc an error as any of the following:

* A miscalculation of premium;

* An improper acceplance of an application:

* Animproper rejection of an application;

" An improper lermination of coverage:

s A misapplication of the Company s underwnting guidelines; or

* Any other underwriling or rating action that violates Missouri laws.

Forms and Filings

As a part of the review of the Company's claims practices, the examiners conducted a
limied review of certain certificate and application forms to deiermine the Company’s
compliance with Missouri laws and regulations that reler o {iling. approval, and conient.
In this review, the examiners noted the following exceptions:

1. Ouf of State Group Policies Providing Coverage in Missouri

The examiners reviewed forms for an [llinois sitused association group providing
mdividual market coverage to associalion members in Missourl and an Alabama
sitused multiple emplover trust providing coverage 1o small employers in Missouri.

With regard 10 the 225 Series certificate form. the Company initially filed the policy
forms with the State of lllinois, as these forms are specifically intended 1o afford
coverage for members of the [llinois domiciled association group. Hzalth Advocales
Alliance (HAA). The Company subsequently filed the certificate forms Jjor
informational purposes with the Department. The Company sells this product to
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individual applicants that join the HAA. Secction 376.421.1(5). RSMo. allows a
Company 10 individually undenvrite applicants under such individual market group
coverage. The letter sent to the Company in response to the filing was the standard
letter utilized by the Department for out-of-siate group form fitings (the OS2 lener).
This letter advised the Company of its responsibility to comply with Missouri law in
its provision of benefuts. including the childhood immunization requirements of
§376.1215, RSMo. Despite this statement, the Company 1ook the position in severat
of its responses o examiner criticisins regarding claims that §376.1213. RSMo. is
inapplicable to the benefits provided under this policy 1 Missoun.

Reference. §376.1213, RSMo

The Examiners also reviewed the C99 Series centificale form. plan code CC2K. This
certificate affords coverage for emplovees and dependents of participating small
cmplover groups (2 10 30 employees) in many states, including Missouri. The master
policy is issued to the Praesidium Trust sjtused in the State of Alabama. The
Company filed the group of forins comprising the C99 certificate for approval with
the Alabama Insurance Deparniment in 1999. In the transmittal leuer 1o the filing, the
Company indicated that the forms “will not be issued o employees of groups located
in Alabama.” The Alabama Insurance Deparment approved the centificate forms
upon that basis.

In Formal Reguest #088, the examipers requested that the Company provide
documentation of the filing and approval of the certificate forms in Alabama and
Missouri. The Company provided a copy of the Alabama filing and explained that the
certificate forms had not been filed in Missouri due to a statement in the OS2 letter
that the Company had received from the Department in response fo the {iling of the
P97 policy and the C98§ certificate forms. i.e.. "Based upon the mfonnation you have
provided. the above-referenced form filing is not required by Missouri law to be filed
with and approved by the Missouri Department of Insurance.” As noted above,
however, this letter also advised the Company of its responsibility 10 comply with
Missouri law jn its provision of benefits. including the childhood immunization
requirements of §376.1215. RSMo. Despite this staternent. a mandated benefit chan
supplied with the Company’s response to Formal Request #88 states that $376.1215.
RSMo. is inapplicable to the benefits provided under this policy in Missouri.

Reference: §376.1215, RSMo

Application/Enrollment Forms

According to Criticism # 002, 003, 005. 009. and 175. the Company accepted 97
applicauons which asked whether the applicant or any person to be insured had ever
been cancelled. non-renewed, declined. excluded. or rescinded. The applications
included forms 24275(Re. 10/93). 26587, 26635, 27285, 27849, 27940, 29300-MO,
and Short-Term Medical Application 517/518. The cxaminers were unable 10

-
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identify whether there were additional torm numbers in the files reviewed since many
of the forms in the electronic files provided by the Companv had illegible form
numbers or had been scanned in such a manner that no form number was visible.

Records for 18 policies in the files reviewed also included an audio file with phone
interviews wherein the Company verified that the applicant was a resident of
Missouri and verbally asked the same question.

This type of question on applications is a violation of the Unfair Trade Practices Acl.
The Act’s application 10 coverage issued in Missouri 1s extra-territorial. No insurance
company or its agent or representative shall require any applicant or policvholder to
divulge in a writlen application or otherwise whether any insurer has cancelled or
refused to renew orissue 1o the applicant or policyholder a policy of insurance.

The Company stated in responsc to Criticism #1735 that it had reviewed all enroliment
practices for coverage issued in Missouri and has amended its practices 1o eliminate
questions that would conflict with §375.936(11)(f), RSMo. New enrollment forms
were deploved for use during the course of this examination on July 26, 2008. The
Company provided copies of forms 29300-MO and 29500-MO to document its
change in procedures.

Refercnce: §375.936()1)(f), RSMo, and 20 CSR 300-2.200 (as replaced by 20 CSR
100-8.040, eff. 7/30/08)

B. Small Emplover Group Underwriting and Rating

The examiners reviewed general underwriting guidelines and procedures to determine
whether the Company adhered to prescribed and acceptable underwriting criteria. The
review sampled 43 underwriting files from a list of 111 small group policies. No errors
were noted 1n this review,

C. Rescissions

During the course of reviewing the Company’s claims practices, the examiners also
reviewed its handling of rescissions for calendar years 2004 through 2006. No errors
were found related to rescissions handled in 2005 or 2006, but the results of the review
for 2004 are as follows:

Field Size: 993
Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 49
Number of Errors: 1

Error Ratio: 2%
Within DIFP Guidelines? Yes




The cxaminers noted the following error in this review:;

According to Criticism #167. the Company rescinded coverage in onc casc. but copies of
the medical records essential 1o this decision were not available in the file. Because the
examiners could not readily ascertain the correctness of the action taken 10 rescind this
insured’s coverage, the Company (ailed to maintain its books, records, documents and
other business records in a manner so that the claims handling and payment and
vaderwriting practices of the insurer could be readily ascertained during a market conduct
examinauion.

Reference: 20 CSR 300-2.200(2) |as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-8.040 eff. 7/30/08]




1. CLAIM PRACTICES

The examiners reviewed the Company’s c¢laim practices in order to determine is
efficiency of handling, accuracy of payment, adherence to contract provisions and
compliance with Missour) law and regulations. Because this was a targeted examination.
the examiners’ review was limited to the following areas:

¢ Mandated Benefits: This included a review of paid and denied claims for
childhood immunizations. denied claims for emergency scrvices, and denied
claims for mammography, colon. Pap smear and PSA cancer screening services.

e Pre-Existing Condition Exclusions: Claims denied due to pre-existing conditions
were reviewed to determine if the Company acted appropnately.

¢ Short-Term Major Medical: Claims were reviewed 10 determine compliance
with Missouri’s prompt payment laws, $§376.383 and 376.384. RSMo.

To accomplish this review, claims meeting the above-refercnced critena were extracted
from data providcd by the Company. which consisted of claims closed on an annual basis
between January 1. 2004, and December 31, 2006, In those instances where the number
ol extracted claims in a particular area was deemed too large for a census review. a
statistical sampling was extracled and reviewed.

A claim file is determined in accordance with 20 CSR 100-8.040 and the NAIC Marker
Regulation Handbook. Error rates are established when testing for compliance with laws
that apply a general business practice standard (e.g., §§375.1000 o 375.1018 and
375.445, RSMo) and compared with the NAIC benchmark error ratc of seven percent
(7%).  When testing health claims for compliance with the prowmpt payvment laws
(§§376.383 — 375.384) an error rate of five percent (3%) is applied. Error rates in excess
ot the NAIC benchmark error rate arc presumed to indicate a general husiness practice
contrary (o the law. Examples of an error include, but are not limited w: (1) any
unreasonable delay in the acknowledgment. investipation, or payment/denial of a claim;
(2) the tailure of the Company 1o calculate claim henefits or interest pavments accuralely:
or (3) the failure of the Company 10 comply with Missouri law regarding claim settlement
praclices.

During the course of the examination, the examiners noted many claims where interest
was not paid or underpaid under the standard imposed by §376.383.5. RSMo, which
states that interest begins 10 accrue at the rate of one percent per month if a claim has not
been paid within 45 days of receipt. In its responses 1o Criticismy #010, the Company
expressed its belief that subsections 2, 3. and 4 of §376.385 allow 1t 13 days from the date
any requested additional information 1s received in which to pay the claim before any
interest begins to accrue (i.e.. applying a “clean claim™ standard). This difference in
interpretation prompted a conference call between representatives of the Company, the
examiners. and the Market Conduct Section’s Scnior Counsel to discuss the issue.
foliowed by a letter 10 the Company from the Senior Counsel clarifving the Department’s
position that interest begins to accrue on all unpaid claims beginning on the 46™ day after
reccipt of the claim. regardless of any Company request for additional information.
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Also discussed during the conference call was the issue of the appropriate payee in those
instances where the examiners had requested that the Company pay a denied claim. The
examiners expressed their concern that some providers may have billed the insured and
already received pavment due 10 the passage of time since the claims were denied. The
Company subsequently sent a lefter 1o the Senior Counsel proposing that the Company
pay the provider in those instances where an assignment of claim had becn given to the
previder by the insured. The Company would then depend upon the provider o refund 10
the insured any prior payment it may have received. The Senior Counsel responded via
letier that this proposal was unacceptable; the Company would need to check wiih the
provider and the insured to see if the bill had already been paid and then pay the claim
with interest to the appropriate party.

The Company declined to follow the instructions given in either of these lewers and
considers the standard for calculating interest and the appropriale pavee to be open issues.
Consequently, in many instances noted in this report, the Company has dcclined to pay a
claim plus interest or has declined to pay additional interest pending a final determination
of these issues at the conclusion of the examination.

Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Cancer Screenings

The examiners reviewed the Company's adherence to claim handhng requirements for
denied colon cancer screening claims under §376.1250.1(3). RSMo. for calcndar years
2004 through 2006.

1. Denied Claims — 2004 Cancer Screening

Field Size: 101
Tvpc of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 33
Error Ratio: 32.7%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a) According 10 Criticism #010, the Company received 1wo claims for the same
cancer screening service on 09/18/04. The Company denied one as a duplicate
and paid the other claim on 04/12/05 afier receiving additional information. but
the Company underpaid interest based upon its belief that interest does not begin
to accrue until 15 davs after the date it receives any requested additional
information. The Company declined to pay anv additional interest during the
course of the examination.

The Company did not effectuate prompt. fair, and ¢quirable sertlemen of claims
in which liability had become reasonably <lear.

Reference: §§375.1007(4) and 376.383.5, RSMo
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b)

d)

According to Criucisms #034 and 043, the Company denied 10 claims for cancer
screening on the basis that the policy did noi provide for coverage for certain
preventive services and that the procedures in question were not among the
covered services in the policy. In response to the criticistas from the examiners.
the Company readjudicated and paid four claims with correct interest and applicd
the amounts on the remaining seven claims to the deductible. On one of the paid
claims, however. the Company did not fumnish the proof requested in Criticism
#43 verifying that the insured had not already paid the bill prior (o the Company
paying the provider.

The Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions relating to
coverage available w0 the insured. failed to adopt and 1mplement reasonable
standards for the prompt invesugation and seulement of claims arising under its
policies, and did not effectuate prompt. fair. and equitable setilement of claims in
which lability had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §83735.1007(1), (3), and (4), and 376.1250.1(3), RSMo

According 1o Criticism #188. the Company received a claim for cancer screening
on 03/18/04. The claim was incurred on 03/11/04. The Company improperly
denied payment of benefits on 05/31/04. During the course of this examination,
the Company reconsidered the claim and issued a benetit payment for the allowed
amount of $737.52. The Company also made a correct interest payment of
$340.34, calculated from the 46th day after the date of receipt through the date of

payment on 03/06/08 (1,404 davs).

The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompl
nvestigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies and did not effect
prompt. fair, and equitable settlement of claims in which liability had become
reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (4), and 376.1230, RSMo

According to Crincism #1953, the Company denied four cancer screening claims
because the provider failed to submit them to the PPO petwork intermediary for
repricing. The examiners criticized the Company for failing 1o investigate by
sccuring the repricing information directly from the PPO network intermediary
with which the Company was coniracted, The Company maintained that it was
under no obligation 10 do so since the network provider was contractually
obligated 10 send claims 1o the PPO nctwork intermediary under its provider
contract. In one instance, however, the claim had been resubmiitted with repncing
infermation. and the Company had inappropriaicly denicd the claim as being
subject o a waiting period. The Company acknowledged its error, readjudicated
the claim. and applied the resuluing $135 allowed amount  the insured’s
deductible. The other three claims remain unpaid.
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The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation and payment of claims, nusrepresented 1o claimants and insureds
relevant facts or policy provisions relating 10 coverage at issue, and failed to
effect prompt. fair. and equitable setilement of claims in which liability had
become reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(1). (3). and (4), and 376.1250. RSMo

e) According to Criticism #194, the Company improperly denied a claim for cancer
screening and misrepresented certain facis relative to coverage for mandated
cancer screening benefits by indicating that the policy did not provide coverage
for the procedure.

The Company failed 10 adequately investigate the claim, or effectuate prompt,
fair, and equitable settlement of a claim in which hability had become reasonably
clear. The Company paid this claim during the course of the examination with
appropriate interest.

Retercnce: §§375.1007(1). (3), (4), and (6), and 376.1250. RSMo

) According to Cruicism #196, the Company improperly denied 16 cancer
screening claims as being subject 1o a waiting period.  The Company
readjudicated all of the claims as a result of the examiners® inquiry. For 12 of
these claims, the amount allowed was applied to the deductible. The remaining
four claims were paid with interest.

The Company failed 1o adopt and implemcent reasonable standards for the prompi
investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies and did not effect
prompt, fair. and equitable setlement of claims in which liability had become
reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (4), RSMo

2. Denied Claims — 2005 Cancer Screenings

Field Size: 110
Type of Sample Census
Number of Errors: 23
Error Ratio: 20.9%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the tollowing errors in this review:

a) According to Criticism #044, the Company initially denied a claim for cancer
screening received on 7/5/05 becauvse it did not bhave repricing information. A
claim with the repricing information wis subsequently received on 09/21/05 and
paid on 10/07/05. Although this was more than 435 days from the date the claim
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b)

c)

was first received (07/05/03). thc Company took the position that it was not
obligated to do anything with the claim until 1t received the repricing information
on 09/21/05. Since the pavment was within 45 davs of the second receipt date,
the Company claimed that it owed no interest and declined to pay intcrest as
requested by the examiners.

The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt
invesuigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies and did not
attempt 1o effectuate prompt, lair, and equitable settlement of claims submiued in
which liability had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (4). and 376.383.3., RSMo

According to Criticism #111. the Company received a claim for cancer screening
on 11/11/04 and requested additional information in the form of a pathologv
report. A second claimy was received on 12/21/04, but the Company then went
back and denied the 1}/11/04 claim as a duplicate rather than the 12/21/04
submission. The Company paid the claim on 01/12/05. prior to the receipt of the
requested pathology report, but indicated that it had done so incorrectly stnce the
second submission did not have repricing information. A third submission of this
claim was received on 01/28/0S, and the pathology report was received on
02/01/05; bhowever, the Company denied this third submission because it did not
contain repricing information.  Although payment was made more than 45 days
afier the claim was first received. the Company took the position that it is in
compliance with the promptl payment law because it took action within 45 days of
each submission. Therefore, the Company declined to pay any interest.

The Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions relating 1o
coverage, failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies and did not
attempt 1o effectuate pronmipt, fair, and equitable settlement of claims submitted in
which liability had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §3¥373.1007(1), (3), and (4), and 376.383.5., RSMo

According to Criticism #197, the Company improperly denied 18 cancer
screening claims by applying a waiting period. The Company readjudicated all
18 claims during the course of the examination. Six of the claims were paid with
appropriate interest. The Company applied the allowed amount for the remaiming
12 10 the insured’s deductible.

The Company misrepresenied relevant f{acts or policy provisions relating 1o
coverage and failed 10 adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies.

Reference: §$375.1007(1) and (3). and 576.1250. RSMo
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d) According to Criticism #198. the Company received a claim tor cancer screening

on 09/28/05. It improperly denied the claim for conflicung reasons on 10/17/05.
The examiners could not readily ascenain the reason(s) for the Company’s claims
handling. The Company reconsidered and paid the claim with appropriate interest
during the course of this examination.

The Company misrcpresented relevant facls or policy provisions relating to
coverage, failed 1o adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies, and failed to
make prompt, fair, and equitable settlement of a claim for which liability had
become reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(1). (3), and (). and 376.1250.1(3). RSMo. and 20 CSR
300-2.200(2), (6)(A) [as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-8.040 ={T. 7/30/08]

According to Criticism #221 and Formal Request 7048, the Company denied a
claim for cancer screening and requested that the provider submit the claim to the
PPO network intermediary for repricing. The file contains no documentation of a
subscquent request for this information, nor any evidence that the Company
requesied repricing information from the PPO network intermmediary. The
Company response stated that it saw no need to make a second request for
information councerning repricing, since this was the provider’s contractual
obligation. As such. it declined 10 pay interest as requested. The clalin remains
pavable. with an interest amount o be determined.

The Company failed 1o adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt
investipation and settlement of claims arising under its pelicies, did not attempt 10
effectuate prompt. fair. and equitable settlement ot claims submilted in which
liability had become reasonablyv clear. and denied this claim without conducting a
reasonable investigation.

Reference: $§375.1007(3), (4). and (6), and 376.383.5.. RSMo

According 1o Criticism #222. the Company denied a claim for cancer screening
on the basis that the insured had already maxumized the benetits available under
the policy’s preventive care limits, which is inconsistent with the requirements of
§376.1250, RSMo. The Company rcprocessed and paid the elaim during the
course of the examination.

The Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy prowvisions relaung to
coverage and failed to make prompt. fair, and equitable settlement of a claim for

which liability had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (4), and 376.1230, RSMo




3. Denied Clayms — 2006 Cancer Screenings

Field Size: 60
Tvpe of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 12
Error Ratio: 20%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a)

b)

c)

According to Criticism #0435, the Company received a claim for cancer screening
on 04/07/06 and denied pavment on 04/22/06 with the reason code 0003:
“Benefits are not available for the expenses submitted.” The explanatien did not
adcquately explain the reason for the denial, nor did it give the specific pohicy
provision on which the Company based its denial. The Companyv reconsidered
and paid this claim doring the course of the examination on 12/22/08. 1 paid
appropriate interest on the claim on 01/05/09.

The Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions relative to
coverage available to the insured. failed 1o adopt and implement reasonable
standards for the prompt investigauon and senlement of claims arising under its
policies, and failed to make prompt, fair. and equilable settlement of a claim for
which liability had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). and (4). and 376.1250. RSMo. and 20 CSR 100-
1.030(1)(A)

According to Criticism #046, the Company denied benefits for a both a celon
cancer screening test and a Pap test, coverage for which is mandated in Missouri.
The Company’s response, which only addressed the Pap test; defended its actions,
based on the diagnosis code used by the provider as indicating that the patient was
not “‘nonsymptomatic.” Since the file contained no documentation that this
diagnosis was made prior 1o the date of the test rather than as a result of the test.
the examincrs determined the file to be incomplete.

Because the Company did not investigate and document when a diagnosis was
made, the Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the
prompt investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3), and (4). and 376.1250.1(1). RSMao. and 20 CSR
300-2.200(2) (as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-8.040 eft. 7/30/08)

According to Criticism #047, the insured received services for cancer screenuig
on 12/05/06. A claim was received by the Company on 12/18/06. The Company
denied this claim twice because the provider failed 1o submit it 10 the PPO
network intermediary for repricing. The Company hnally paid the claim on the
third submission because 1t had been repriced. Although this payment was made
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on 07/16/07 (210 davs afier the first date of receipt). the Company did not pay
interest on the claim and declined to pay any interest when requested by the
examiners.

Reference: §§375.1007(3), (4). and (6). and 376.383.5, RSMo

d) According to Criticism #200, the Company denied nine claims for mandated
benefits tor cancer screening tests, citing poticy limitations for wellness benefits.
Seven of these claims were reprocessed during the course of this examination, and
benetits were applied to the deductible. Two claims were reprocessed during the
course of the examination and paid with approprniate interest.

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (3). and 376.1250, RSMo

B. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Childhood Immunizations

The examiners reviewed the Company’s adherence to claim handling requirements for
denicd childhood immunization claums under §376.1213, RSMo. for calendar vears 2004
through 2006.

1. Decnied Claims — 2004 Childhood Immunizations

Field Size: 202
Type of Sample: Census
Number o{ Errors: 27
Error Ratio: 13.4%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a) According to Criticisms #0353 and 036. the Company paid two claims for
childhood immunizations more than 435 days afier receipt of the clauns, but failed
1o pay interest on the claims. The Company responded (hat it need not pay
interest because the claims were not iniually submitted to its PPO network
intermediary for repricing. The Company denied these claims upon first receipi
rather than asking its PPO network intermediarv for the repricing information.
This represents a passive approach 10 the Company’s obligation io investigale
claims. including directing the insured to contact the provider rather than the
Companvy if the provider were 1o bill the insured for the expenses incurred.

The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies, did not atlerapt
cffectuate prempt. fair, and equitable settlement of claims submitied in which
liabilitv had become reasonably clear, and relused 10 pay claims withowt
conducting a reasonable investigation.
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b)

c)

Reference: §§375.1007(3). (4) and (6), 376.383.5., and 376.1215,. RSMo

According to Crivcism #224. the Company mitally denied benefits for 21
childhood immunization claims on the basis that the services were subject 10 a
waiting period. The Company agreed that these claims were pavable and paid the
claims dunng the course of this examination with appropriate interest.

Reference: §8375.1007(1), (3), and (4), and 376.1215, RSMo

According to Criticism #2235, the Company dented four claims for childhood
immunizations because the providers did not submit the claims to the PPO
network intermediary for repricing. The Company defended its actions by staung
that 1t was the providers™ contractual obligation to send the claims 10 the PPO
network iniermediary for repricing.  As indicaled above. the examiners do not
believe this passive approach to the Company’s obligation to investigate complies
with Missouri law.

Reference: §3375.1007(1), (3), (4). and (6), 376.383.5, and 376.1213. RSMo, and
20 CSR 100-1.050

2. Denied Claims — 2005 Childhood Immunizations

Field Size: 715
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 194
Crror Ratio: 27.1%
Withun DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a)

b)

According to Critcism #016, the Company imtially reccived 1his claim on
04/06/05 and denied it with the reason code 1064. which slates. “These services
are subject 1o the waiung period according to the provisions of vour policy.” The
claim was subsequently resubmined and paid on 07/26/035. which was more than
43 days afler the date of first receipt, but no interest was paid. The Company paid
the interest during the course of the examination.

Reference: §§375.1007(4) and 576.383.5, RSMo

According to Criticisms #019, 041, 078, 108, and 109, the Company adjudicated
and paid six clabms more than 43 days after receipt. but failed to pay intevest. The
Company initially denied these claims rather than asking its PPO petwork
intermediary for repricing information. [t also directed the insured 1o contact the
provider if the provider billed the insured for the expenses incurred.  The
Company paid interest on the two claims in Criticism #019 duning the course of
the examination.
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¢)

The Company failed 1o adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation and setlement of claims arising under its policies and did not
anempt to effectuate prompt, fair. and equitable setilement of claims submited in
which liability had become reasonably clear.

Refercnce: §§375.1007(3) and (4), 376.383.3, and 376.1213, RSMo

According to Criticisms #0069, 073, and 080, the Company denied 10 claims for
childhood immunizations.

With regard to Criticisim #069, the Company denied two childhood immunization
administration fees submitted on 06/08/03, but paid the charges for the aciual
immunizations submitted separatelv on 06/10/05.  Although the Company
defended its processing of the 06/08/05 submission as correct, the examiners
belicve the Company failed to conduct a reasonable investigation to relate
administration charges billed 1o the vaccine charges for which benefits were paid.
The Company agreed that additional benefits were pavable, but did not believe
interest was payable because it had correctly denied the original ¢laim within 43
davs of receipt.

\With regard to Criticism #0753 the Company improperly denied one clainy.
indicating that it was subject to a waiting period. The Company acknowledged its
error and paid the claim with appropriate interest during the course of the
exanmination. In its response to the criticism, however, the Company qualified its
actions by stating that it was not statutorily required te provide the benefit since
the master policy was issued in llinois,

With regard to Criticism #080, the Company denmied seven claims as being subject
10 2 waiting period. All seven claims were reconsidered during the examination,
and tive were paid with appropriate interest on 03/05/08 Two of the claims,
which were mistakenly denjed upen first reconsideration, were subsequently paid
on 03/10/08 with appropriate interest.  Although the Company paid the claims
with appropriate interest. the Company's position was that; (1) Missoun law does
not apply because the master policy was issued in lllinois; (2) the original
processing of the claims was appropriate and no reconsideration was warranted:
and (3) no interest was owed. since the adjudication of the claims was timely.

The Company misrepresented to claimants and insureds relevant facts or policy
provisions relating to coverages at issue, failed 1o adopt and implement reasonable
standards for the prompt invesligation and settlement of claims arising under its
policies and [ailed 1o attempt to effectuate prompt, fair. and equitable senlement
of claims subminied in which liability had becoine reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). and (4), 376.383.5. and 376.1215. RSMo




d) According 10 Criticism #070. the Company denied two claims for administration
of childhood immunizations received on 12/01/05 and paid two claims for the
actual immunizations received separately on 12/06/05. As with Criticism #069
above. the Company defended its actions. while the examiners felt a reasonable
investigation could have connected the charges to each other. The Company
again agreed additional bepefits were payable, but did not believe interest was
payable, since it had correctly denied the original claim within 45 davs of receipt.

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (4). 376.383.5, and 376.1215, RSMo

e} According 1o Cnticism #110, the Company denied a claim for a childhood
immunization because of a waiiing period. The Company declined 10 pay the
claim plus interest as requested by the examiners.

Because the Company denied this claim for a mandated benefit without making
an investigation, the Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable
standards for the prompt investigation and settlement of claims arising under iis
policies and failed to attempt 1o eflectuate prompt, fair, and equitable settlement
of claims submitted in which hability had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (4). 376.383.5, and 376.1213, RSMo

1) According to Formal Request #017. the Company agreed that it had erroneously
denicd 174 childhood immunization claim lines in 2005. The Company paid
these claims, including the correct amount of interesy, in March 2008 during the
course of the examination. The total amount recovered was $6.076.65. plus
interest pavinents of $1,923.63, for a total of $8.041.08.

Because these claims for mandated benefits were improperly denied, the
Company failed to adopt and implemcnt reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies and failed 10
attempt to effectuate prompt, fair. and equitable scttlement of claims submitted in
which liabilily had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (4). and 376.1215, RSMo

3. Denied Claims — 2006 Childhood Immunizations

Field Size: 303
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 6
Error Ratio: 1.9%
Within DIFP Guidelines? Yes

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:
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a)

b)

According to Cnticism #089, the Company denied pavment for a mandated
childhood immunization on the basis that the billed charges were included in
another proccdure. Afier being notitied by the provider that it had used the wrong
CPT code in its initial claim submission. the Company reprocessed the claim, but
it incorrectly determincd that nothing further was pavable due to a network
discount. After reviewing the claim again in response to Criticism #089, the
Company stated that ils reprocessing was in crror, so it would obitain a correct
repricing sheet from the PPO network intermediary and pay the claim. The
Company paid this claim on 09/17/09 during the course of the examination, bul
the amount of interest paid ($17.95) was less than what the examiners determined
should have been paid when calculated from the original claim submission date
($27.96).

In processing this claim. Time Incorrectly denied benefits. misrepresented to
claimants and insureds relevant facts or policy provisions relating (o coverages at
issue, failed to adopt and implement reasonablc standards for the prompt
investigation and senlement of claims arising under its policies. and failed 1o
effectuate prompt, fair. and equitable settlement of claims submited in which
liability had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). and (4), 376.383.5, and 376.1215, RSMo

According to Criticism #091. 1the Company failed to pay beneflits for wo
childhood immunization claims along with the associated physician charges due
to an incorrect network discount. The Company denied a second submission of
the claims with corrected discount amounts on 12/22/06, stating that the claims
were duplicates of a presiously submitted claim. In its responsc 1o Criticism
2091, the Company acknowledged its error, indicating tbat it was duge to the claim
svstem not recognizing the difference from the originally submitied discount
amounts. and paid the claim, with interest, during the course of the examination.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). and (4), and 376.1213, RSMo

According to Criticism %092. the Company inappropniatcly demed four claim
Jincs as subject to a watting period and applied the allowed amount for the fifih
claim line ($10.20) to the insured's copavment. The Company paid the four
denied claim lines with appropriate intcrest during the course of the examination.
When requested to pay the $10.20 plus interest for the hfth claim line, however.
the Company declined to do so. stating that it was not required to comply wiih
Missouri law because the master policy had been issued in 1llinois, and thzt ivhad
paid (he four claim lines plus interest in error.

Because the Company incorrectlv applied bencfits to a copavment and denied
mandated benefit claims as subject 10 a waiting period, the Company
misrepresented to claimants and insureds relevant facis or policy provisions
relating 1o coverages at issue. failed 10 adopt and implement reasonable standards
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for the prompt investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies and
failed to eftectuate prompt. fair, and equitable scttlement of claims submitted n
which liabiity had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(1). (3). and (4), 376.383.5., and 376.1215. RSMo

According to Crificism #094, the Company inappropriately processed childhood
immunization claims for two dates of service: 01/20/06 and 02/23/06.

Regarding the 01/20/06 date of service. the Company initially received a claim on
2/10/06 and denied it because it did not contain network repricing. ‘The clatm was
submitted again on 03/10/06 and 05/16/06. and denied each time for the same
reason, Finally, the Company realized that the provider's network had merged
with another network, requiring manual processing of any claims for the original
network. They readjudicated the claim on 07/13/06, but a portion of the claim
was allocated 1o the deductible, and the interest patd was incorrectly calculated
from the 05/16/06 date. The Company readjudicated and paid the unpaid portion
of the claim, plus appropriate interest, as a result of the examiners’ inquiries.

With regard to the 02/23/06 date of service, the Company incorrectly processed
the claim by allocating a portton of the allowed amount to the deductible when it
was first received on 03/10/06. 1t then denied it as a duplicate when 1t was
resubmitted on 03/23/06. The Company agreed that the unpaid porntion plus
interest was payvable, and paid the claim with the appropriate amount of interest
during the course of the examination.

Reference: §§375.1007(1). (3), and (4). 376.383.5, and 376.1215, RSMo

According to Criticism #106, the Company mitially denied this clansn for “late
filing™ rather than pending it, and later reconsidered the claim after the provider
submitted additional documentation that the claim had previously been filed. The
Company provided no explanation as to why it was not aware of the prior filing.
Since the claim was paid more than 435 days afier 1t was first received, the
examiners requested that the Company pay interest. The Company declined to pay
interest, stating that i1s inytial denial had been within 43 days of the date the claim
was first received.

Reference §§376.383.5 and 376.1215. RSMo




C. Unfair Claim Practices — Paid Claims for Childhood Immunizations — Benefits

Applicd to Deductibles or Co-Paymenfts

The examiners reviewed the Company’s adherence (o claim handling requirements for
paid childhood immunjzation claims under §376.1215.2., RSMo. for calendar years 2004
through 2006. In the following cases, claims were paid with benefits being applied 10
deductibles or co-payments, contrary 1o Missourt law.

1. Paid Claims — 2004 Childhood Immunizations — Deductible / Co-Pavments

Field Size: 217
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 3

Error Raho: 1.4%
Within DIFP Guidelines? Yes

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

According 1o Criticism #037, the Company received a claim on 12/11/03 for three
childhood immunization services dated 09/23/03. The Company paid the claims on
12/31/03, but improperly applied the allowed amount of $332.60 for CPT Code 90648
to the insured's deductible. contrary to the provisions of Missourni's childhood
unmunization statute. The Company reconsidered and paid this claim in the amount
of $32.60. plus appropriate interest of $17.36, during the course of the examination.

Reterence: §§375.1007(1), (3). and (4), and 376.1215.2. RSMo

2. Paid Claims — 2005 Childhood Immunizations — Deductible / Co-Pavments
Field Size: 504
Type ot Sample: Census
Number of Errars: 17
Error Ratio: 3.4%
Within DIFP Guidelines? Yes

The examiners noted the following errors in this reviews:

a) According to Crticism #013, the insured incurred expenses associated with four
childhood immunizations on 04/21/05. 'The Company initially denied this clain
because the provider did not submit it to the PPO network intermediary for
repricing.  The claim was subsequently resubmitted on 06/23/05 with the
repricing information, but the Company inappropriately applied the allowed
amount of $35.13 to the deductible.

The Company readjudicated and paid the claim with interest during the course of
the examination. but incorrectly calculated the interest from 06/23/03. The
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b)

<)

e)

Company declined 1o pay any additional interest since it did not feel it was
required to pay any interest prior o receiving the repricing information.

Jn

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (4). 376.383.5, and 376.)215.2, RSMo

According to Criticism #0135, the Company received three claims for mandated
childhood immunization services. The Company applied a portion of the claims
to the insured's deductible. The Company reconsidered and paid these claims,
plus appropriate interest during the course of the examination.

Refercnce: §§ 375.1007(1), (3), and (4), and 376.1215.2, RSMo

According to Criticism #018. the Company improperiy applied $320.61 (o the
insured’s deductible when 1t processed a claim for mandated childhood
immunizations on 07/25/06. The c¢laim was originally received on 07/11/03. The
Company reconsidered and paid this claim plus appropriate interest during the
course of the examination.

Reference: §5$375.1007(1), (3), and (4), and 376.1215.2, RSMo

According (0 Coueism #072. the Company improperly applied S17.00 to the
insured's deductible on 12/22/05 on a claim for childhood immunization services
incurred on 08/08/05. Alithough. the Company reconsidered and paid the claim
plus approprla(e interest during the course of the examination, it maintained its
position that 1t was not required 1o comply with Missouri's childhood
immunizauon law because the master policy under which the coverage was
provided was issued in 11linois.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3), and (4), 376.421.2, and 376.1215.2, RSMo

According to Criticism #074, the Company received a claim on 02/08/03 for six
childhood immunization services incurred on 01/26/05. The Company denied all
six as being subject to a waiting period. The claims were re-processed on
05/09/08 during the course ol the examination, but the allowed amount was
inappropniately applied to the insured’s deductible.  When the examiners
requested that these claims plus interest be paid, the Company declined on the
basis that the master policy had been issued in Illinois and was not subject to
Missouri law.

The Company conseyuenty misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions
relaling Lo coverage al issue, failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards
for the prompl payment ol clabns arising under i1s policies and tailed to pay
intcrest as a consequence of applving the allowed amount to the insured’s
deductible.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). and (4), 376.383.5, and 376.1215.2, RSMo

0
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According to Criticism #077, the Company received claims on 08/30/05 and
09/01/05 for childhood immunization services icurred on 08/22/05. Two ol the
claim lines for administration services were denied as being included within the
other billed items, and the remainder of the claim lines were applied towards the
deductible. Eventually, the Company reconsidered and paid all ol the claim lines,
but the Company did not pay any interest. The Company disagreed that any
interest was due, since the claims had originally been processed within 43 davs of
receipt.

The Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions relanive 1o the
claims at 1ssue, failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation and setilement of claims arising under its policies. did not artempt 10
cffectuate prompt, fair, and equitable settlement of claims in which liability was
reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3), and (4), 376.383.5. and 376.1213.2, RSMo

3. Paid Claims — 2006 Childhood Immunizations ~ Deductible / Co-Pavments

Field Size: 239
Type of Sample: (Census
Number of Errors: 5

Error Ratio: 2.1%
Within DIFP Guidelines? Yes

The examiners noted the following errors n this review:

a)

According to Criticism %085. the Company received a claim on 11/14/06 for
incwited medical cxpenses associated with two immunizations incurred on
11/06/06. The Company paid for one of the immunizations on 11/22/06. but
incorrectlv applied the allowed amount for the second immunization to the
insured’s copayment. When the examiners requested the Company pay the claim
plus interest, the Company acknowledged it was payable under the terms of the
certificate but declined to do so, responding that it would defer payment until after
it had resclved differences with the Department concemning the payment of
intcrest.  The Company subsequently paid the claim duning the course of the
examination with the appropriate amount of interest.

Reference: §§375.1007(1). (3), and (3). and 376.1215.2, RSMo

According 1o Criticism #098. the insured incurred expenses relative 10 1wo
immunizations on 03/23/06, including CPT code 90657 for influenza. The
Company received a claim for the expenses on 03/29/06. The Company paid for
one immunization, but applied the allowed amount for the influenza vaccine 1o
the insured’s co-payment. The Company argued in its respense to the criticism
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D.

that the influenza vaccine was not required; however, a review of the Advisory
Commiitee on Immunization Practices vaccine schedule for 2006 required by 19
CSR 20-28.060, indicates that intluenza vaccines were recommended for children
with cenain risk tactors.

Reference: §§375.1007(1). (3), and (4), 376.383.5, and 376.1215.2. RSMo. and
19 CSR 20-28.060

c) According to Criticisms #104. 105 and 107. the Company inappropriately applied
the allowed amount on claims for influenza immunizations to the deductible or
cepayment for three insureds. In one instance, the Company also denied the
administration expense as being subjecl 1o a waiting period. When the examiners
requested that the Company pay the claims plus interest, the Company declined to
do so for the following reasons:

» In all three instances. the Company siated that they did not have to comply
with the Missourt Jaw because the master policies were 1ssued m either
Alabama or Tllinois. The Company did acknowledge. however. that the
policies contained the benefit anyway.

s In two instances. the Company argued that influenza vaccines are “not
among the immunizations specified in Department DIFP Bulletin 96-6.
This DIFP Bulleun. however. does not hst specific immunjzations. [t
merely references the Deparunent of Health's regulation 19 CSR 20-
28.060, which references the “Recommended Childhood Immunization
Schedule—United Siates, approved bv the Advisory Committee on
Immunijzation Practices (ACIP)™ as the source {or required immumzations.
The 2005 and 2006 ACIP schedules list influenza as required for children
with certain risk factors.

e In one instance, the Company argued that the certificate provided
immunization coverage based upon the published recommendations of the
U.S. Preventative Services Task Torce (USPSTF). A check of the
“Immunizations f{or Children™ swebpage for the USPSTE. however,
indicates that the USPSTF ceased updating its recommendations in 1996
and referred readers to the ACIP webpage tfor current reconunendalions
(sce hup://www.abrg.covi/clinic/uspstf/uspschil.him).

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). and (4), and 376.1215.2. RSMo, 19 CSR 20-
28.060

Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Emergency Room and Ambulance Services Claims

The examiners reviewed the Company’s adherence to claim handling requirenients for
denied emergency room and ambulance claims under §§376.1350. and 376.1367. RSMo.
for calendar vears 2004 through 2006.




Denied Claims — 2004 Emergency Room / Ambulance

Field Size: 270
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 22
Error Raito: 8.1%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

According to Criticisms #0385, 0536, 057, 038, 039, 060, 061. 063, 064, 065, 066. 169.
172, 227, and 228, the Company denied 22 claims {or emergency room care or
ambulance services. The errors noted by the examiners in the processing of these
claims were as follows:

For six of the claims (Criticisms #05S, 036, 059. 061, 064, and 06%5) the
Company readjudicated and paid the claims prior to the examination, but the
Company did not pay interest even though pavment had occurred more than
45 days afier initial receipt ot the claim. The Company paid interest on these
claims during the course of the examination.

For five of the claims, the Company readjudicated and paid the claims prior 10
the examination, but the Cempany either did not pay interest (Criticisms #0358,
060. 063. and 066) or underpaid nterest (Criticism #057) based upon its belief
that interest was only due if it failed 10 pay these claims within 15 days of
receiving additional information. The Companyv declined to pay anything
further on these claims in response to the criticisms.

For three of the claims (Criticisms #169 and 172) the Company
inappropriately dcmed the claims on the basis that they had not been
submitted through the network intermediary even though the providers were
not network providers. The Company agreed it had denied the claims in error,
and 1t paid the claims. with interest, during the course ol the ¢xamination.

For one claim (Criticism #227) the Company inappropriateiy denied the claim
as being an excluded matermity benefit even though the examiners felt it
should be covered as a complication of pregnancy. The Company declined to
pay anything on this claim in response 1o the criticism.

For seven claims (Criticism #228) the Company inappropriately dented the
claims because the providers had not submitted them through the network
intermediary. The Company declined to pay anything on these claims in
response to the crinicism,

Reference: §§375.995.4(6). 375.1007(1). (3), and (4). 376.383.3, 376.1330(8). (12),
(13 (18), (22), (24). and (23}, and 376.1367(1), RSMo
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Denied Claims — 2005 Emergency Room / Ambulance

Field Size: 263
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 31
Error Ratio: 11.8%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

According to Criticisms #1153, 114, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 125. 127, 128, 168,
and |73, the Company improperly denied 3] claims for ambulance and emergency
services wihoul making a reasonable investigation. Of these, 13 claims were
readjudicated prior to the exanuination. Twelve of the readjudicated claims were paid
(Criticisms #113, 114, 116, 117, 118, 120, 121,125, 127, 128 — one claim. 168, and
173) and one claim had rthe allowed amount applied to the deductible (Criticism #128
~ one claim). For the 12 claims that were paid, however, interest was either unpaid
(Criticisms #1114, 118, 125, 127, 128 — one claim. and 168) or underpaid (Criticisms
2113, 116, 117. 120, 121, and 173). Included within the readjudicated claims was a
claim (Criticism #1 16) involving an improper denial of complicaiions of pregnancy in
violation of §375.995.4(6). RSMo, and a claim (Criticismy #168) involving improper
application of a preauthorization penalty for emergency room care. The Company
declined to pav any additional interest on the |2 paid claims and declined to pav the
claim plus interest on the 18 denied claims.

Reference: §§375.995.4(6), 375.1007(1), (3), (4), and (6). 376.383.5. 376.1350(8),
(12), (13), (18), (22). (24), and (25), and 376.1367. RSMo

Denied Claims — 2006 Emergency Room / Ambulance

Field Size: 176
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 8
Error Ratio: 3.5%
Within DIFP Guidelines? Yes

The examiners noted the following ¢rrors in this review:

According to Criticisms #129, 133, 162, 20! and 202. the Company denied eight
claims for ambulance and emergency services. The Company readjudicawed and paid
six of these claims prior to the examination, but failed to pay appropriate interest.
The remaining two claims remain unpaid.

Reference: §8375.1007(1), (3). (4), and (6). 376.383.5, 376.1350(8), (12). (13), (18).
(22). (24). and (25), and 376.1367. RSMo
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E. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Mammograms

The cxaminers reviewed the Company’s adherence to claam handling requirements for
dented mammogram claims under §376.782. RSMo. for calendar vears 2004 through

2006.

. Denied Claims — 2004 Mammograms

Field Size: 167
Tvpe of Sample: Random
Sample Size 100
Number of Errors: 14

Lrror Ratio: 14.0%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this reviews:

a)

b)

According to Criticism #122, 1he Company received @ mammogram claim on
03/27/03 and denied it because it did niot contain repricing information from the
PPO network intcrmediary. The claim was resubmitted on 03/02/04 and denied
tor the same reason. The claim was resubmitted again on 07/22/04 and denied
because it had not been submitied within 15 months of the date of service
{03/12/03). The Company eventually recognized its mistake and paid the claim
on 11/23/04, but it failed to pay the appropriate interest along with the claim. The
Company paid interest on this claim during the course of the examination. but the
amount was insulficient since it was based upon the 072204 resubmission dale
rather than the 03/27/03 original date of receipt.

Reference: §§375.1007(4) and 376.385.5. RSMo

According to Criuicisms #7123 and 126, the Company denjed two mammogram
claims for reasons described by the Company documents as “unknown.” The
Company paid the claims during the course of the exam with appropriaiec amounts
of interest.

The Company railed (o provide benefits tor mandated mammogram screenings
and failed to effectuate prompt. {air, and equitable settlement of claims in which
liabilue was reasonably clear by originally denving these claims lor “unknown’
reasons.

Reterence: §§375.1007(4) and 376.782.2(1) and (2), RSMo
According to Crticism #130, 132, 135, and 156, the Company failed to provide
henefits for mammogram screenings for 10 claims. The Company denied six

clayms bhecause the provider failed 1o first submit the charges to the PPO network
intermediary for repricing.  Three claims were reprocessed later, and benefits
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d)

were applied to deductibles. One claim was paid more than 45 days afier receipt,
but appropriate interest was not paid.

The Company failed to effectuale prompt. fair. and equitable settlement ef these
claims by denying the claims without conducling a reasonable investigation.

Reference: §§375.1007(4) and (6). 376.5383.5, and 376.782.2(1) and (2). RSMo

According lo Criticism #157. the Company received a claim for a mammogram
oi 04/24/04 and denied the claim on 04/28/04 for a “code review" without asking
for supporting medical documentation from the provider. On 08726/04. the
Company paid the allowed amount of $68.39. and applied the benefit to the
deductible. In making this payment, the Company comi~ned CPT codes 76092
and 76090 and processed the charges under CPT cade 76090. 'This led to the
provider's appeal and submission of additional documeniation. The Company
falled to reguest additional documentation from the provider before denving
benefits. rebundling CPT codes. and delaving the claim settlement.

The Company lailed 1o effeciuate prompl. fair. and equitable setlemem of the
claim by denying the claim without conducting a reasonable investigation.

Reterence: §375.1007(4) and (6). RSMo

Denicd Claims — 20058 Mammoprams

Field Size: 267
Tvpe of Sample: Random
Samiple Size 68
Number of Errors: 7

Error Ratio: 10.3%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a)

According to Criticisms #1134, 137, 138. 142, and 163. the Company denied {ive
mammoegr..n claims for reasons described by the Company as “unknown.” The
claims we.e subsequently paid during the course of the exam with appropriate
amounts o1 interest where applicable.

The Company failed 10 effectuate prompt. fair. and equitable settiement of claims
in which liability had become reasonably clear by originally denying the claims
for “unknown" reasons. The Company also failed 10 correctly represent to
claimants relevant facts or policy provisions regarding coverage for mandated
MAamnogram Screenings.

Reference: §§373.1007(1) and (4), and 376.782.2(1) and (2), RSMo
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b)

According 1o Criticisms #139 and 140, the Company denied two claims for
benefits for mandated mammogramn screenings. In its response Lo the criticasms,
the Company stated that the denials were due to the provider failing to first submit
the charges {o the PPO network intermediary for repricing in accordance with the
provider's network contract. The Company eventually paid the claims when the
repricing information was received and applied the allowed amounts to
deductibles,

Because the Company onginally denied these claims based on repricing issues,
rather than first conducting a reasonable investigation to resolve the repricing
issue, the Company failed 1o adopt and implement reasonable standards for the
prompt investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies. and did
not anempt 1o effectuate prompt, f{2ir, and equitable senlement of claims
submitted m which liabihty had become reasonablv clear.

Reference: §§ 375.1007(3), (4), and (6). and 376.782.2(1) and (2), RSMo

3. Denied Claims — 2006 Mammograms

Field Size: 129
Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 41
Number of Errors: 7

Error Ratio: 17.1%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noicd the following errars in this review:

a) According o Criticisms #146. 147, and 1353, the Company failed to provide

b}

benefils for mandated mammaogram screenings for three claims. As above. the
Company responded to the criticisms by stating that the denials were due 1o the
provider failing 1o first submit the charges to the PPO network iniermediary for
repricing in accordance with the provider's network contract. The Companyv
eventually paid the claims when the repricing information was received, and the
allowed amounts were applied to the various deductibles.

The Company failed 1o adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation and settlement of claims ansing under 1ts policies, did not attempt to
effectuate prompt, fair, and equitable settlement of claims submitted in which
liabilitv had become reasonably clear. and retused to pay claims witheut
condicling a reasonable investigation.

Reference: §§375.1007(3), (4). and (6). and 376.782.2(1) and (2). RSMo

According (o Criticism s #149, 30, 152, and 134, the Company d enied {our
claims for mammograms by erroneously stating that the claimants exceeded their
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maximum benefits. The Company reconsidered and paid these claims during the
course of the examination with appropriate amounts of interest.

The Companyv did not attempt i good faith to effecruate prompi. fair. and
equitable settlement ol four mammogram claims where hability was reasonably

clear.

Reference §§375.1007(1) and (4) and 376.782.2. RSMo

F. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Pap Smears

The examiners reviewed the Company's adherence to claim handling requirements for
denied Pap smear claims under §376.1250.1(1). RSMo, for catendar vears 2004 through
2006.

1. Denied Claims — 2004 Pap Smears

Field Size: 457
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 264
Error Ratio: 57.8%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a) According to Criticisms #124 and 223, the Company denied 112 claims because
the provider did not submit the claims 1o the PPO network intermediary for
repricing. Of these claims:

e Six were readjudicated and paid without appropriate jnterest prior to the
examination;

e Two were readjudicated, and the allowed amount was applied to the
insureds’ deductibles prior 1o the examination;

o  One was readjudicated and paid with inadequate inlerest during the course
of the examination; and

e 103 were never paid.

For one of the unpaid claims, the Company was unable to locate the claim file
documentation for the examiners to review. The Company declined 1o pay the
unpaid claims with appropriate interest, declined to pay any interest on the six
claims paid prior to the examination. and declined to pay additional interest on the
one claim paid during the course of the examination.

The Company failed 10 adopt and 1mplement reasonablc standards for the prompi
investigation and settlement of clanms arising under 1ts policies and did not
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b)

)

artempt to effectuate prompt. fzir. and equitable settlement of claims submitted in
which liabihty had become reasonably clear.

Reterence: §§375.1007(1), (3). and (4), 376.1250.1(1), and 376.383.5. RSMo. and
20 CSR 300-2.200(2) [as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-8.040 ¢ft. 7/30/08]

According 1o Cniticism #217, the Company lailed to conduct reasonable
investigations and failed to process 81 claims within a reasonable time period.
When the examiners questioned why these claims were denited in Formal Request
1235, the Company readjudicated the claims and applicd the allowed amounts 10
the insured’s deductible during the course ol the examination.

Because the Company denied these claims and applied benefiis Lo the insureds’
deducubles only after receiving Formal Request #023. the Company tailed 1o
adopt and implement reasonable standards for thc prompt investigation and
settlement of claims, and failed 10 pay claims without conducting a reasonable
investigation.

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (6), and 376.1250.1(1 ), RSMo

According to Criticism #218. 219 and 225, the Company inappropriately denied
54 claims for Pap smear tests. The Compuny processed and paid the 34 claims
with appropnate interest during the course o) the examination.

The Company failed to udopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompi
imvestigation and settlement of claims arising under 11s policics.

Reterence: §375.1007(3). RSMo.

According to Criticism #220, the Company denied 17 claims with the explanation
that they were either subject to a waiting period or not covered services. Five of
the claims were paid with appropriate interest, and 12 of the claims were
approeved and applied to the insureds’ deductibles during the course of the
examinalion.

Because these claims were initially denied for incorrect reasons and not paid until
errors were identifiecd during the course of the examination, the Company
misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions relating to coverages at issue.
failed to pay claims withou conducting reasonable nvestigations and failed to
adopt and implement reasonable standards for prompt investigation and
settlement of claims




2. Denied Claims - 2005 Pap Smears

Field Size: 383
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Lrrors: 237
Error Ranio: 61.9%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the tollowing errors i this review:

a; According to Crticism #203. the Company improperly denied 141 claims for
mandated Pap smear expenses because the provider failed to submit the claims o
the PPO network intermediary for repricing. Two claims were reprocessed and
paid during the course of the exam. but the remaining 139 claims plus interest
remain unpaid.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). (4). and (6), 376.383.5.. and 576.1250.1(1), RSMo

b} According to Criticism #206, the Company demied 25 claims for mandated Pap

tests. The Company subsequently paid these claims during the course of the
examination with appropriate interest.
Because the Company failed to pay these claims when [irst submitied. the
Company failed 10 adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompl
investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies, and did not
attempt in good faith 1o effectuate prompt. fair, and equitable seftlement of claims
submitted in which liability had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §§3735,1007(3) and (), and 376.1250.1(1), RSMo

¢y According to Criticism #207. the Company denied six claims because the
provider failed o submit them 1o the FPO network intermediary for repricing.
Four of the claims were readjudicated and paid without appropriate interes. when
they were resubmitted with repricing information. The Company declined to pay
anv interest on these four claims when requested to do so by the examiners. The
remaining two claims were resubmitted with repricing information. but the
Company incorrectly denied them as being subject to a waiting period. When the
examiners brought this to the Company's attention during the course of the
examination, it readjudicated and paid one of the claims with interest and applied
the allowed amount to the deductible on the second claim.

Reference: §8375.1007(1). (3). and (4). 376.383.5, and 376.1230.1(}), RSMo
dY According 1o Criticism #208, the Company improperly denicd 63 claims. The
Company readjudicated all of these claims during the course of the examination

and applied the allowed amounts to the insureds’ deductibles.  These actions
resulted in processing times ranging from a tow of 92 davs (o a high of 1.161
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davs. As such. the Company failed o conduct reasonable investigations und
failed to pay claims within a reasonable time period.

Reference: §375.1007(3) and (6). RSMo

Denied Claims — 2006 Pap Smears

Iield Size: 254
Tvpe of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 211
Error Ratio: 83%
Within DiFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a)

c)

According to Crnucism #136, the Company initially denied two claim lines for
mandated Pap tests because the Company related the ¢lains to a policy that had
been previously terminated. rather than the policy that was in force at the time the
claims were incurred. The Company reccived the claims on 022406 and

3/29/06 with sufficient information to wdentify the insured.  The Company
subsequently reprocessed the claims and apphed benefits 10 the deductible durisig
the course of the examination.

Because the Company erred in identifying coverage in force {rom information
readily available in its own records, the Company misrepresented relevant facts
related 10 coverages al issue. and failed 1o effectuate prompt, fair. and equilable
settlement of claims submitted in which liability had become reasonablv clear.

Relerence: §§375.1007(1) and (4), and 376.1250.1(1). RSMo

According to Criticism #209, the Company dented 42 claims becausc the provider
failed to submit the claim to the PPO network intermediary for repricing. One
claim was paid during the course of (he examination, but the intcrest that was paid
was jnadequate. Four claims were readjudicated and the allowed amounts were
applied 1o the insureds’ deductibles. The remaining claims have not been paid.

Reterences: §8375.1007(1). (3). and (4), 376.383.5. and 376.1250.1(1), RSMo
and 20 CSR 100-1.050

According 1o Criticism #210, the Company agreed that it improperly denied 31
claims :or Pap smears and paid the claims during the course of the examination
with appropriate interest.  Becausc these claims were not paid until after the
examiners brought the errors to the Company's anenuion, the Company failed 1o
adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompl investigation and
settlement of claims arising under its policies

Reference: §§3735.1007(3) and 376.1250.1(1), RSMo
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d) According to Criticism #211, the Compuny improperly denied 11 claims. When

these errors were brought 1o the Company's attention by the examiners, it
readjudicated and paid 10 claims without interest and applied the allowed amount
1o the insured’s deductible for one claimy during the course of the examination.
When the examiners requested that interest be paid on the 10 paid claims, the
Company subsequently did so lor tive of them, but failed to include additional
imeresi for the period of time the interest had remained unpaid ailer the claims
were paid. The Company declined to pay any infercst on lie remaining hve
claims because the provider was located in Pennsylvania.

The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation and settlement ol claims arising under s policies and did nol make
prompl, fair, and equitable setiement of claims submitted in which liabilitv had
becomc reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (4), and 376.383.5, RSMo

According to Criticism #212, the Company processed 120 previously demed
claims during this examination and applied benefits due to the plan deductible.
Because thesc claims were not appropriately processed until after the examination
began. the Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the
prompt investigation and sentlement of claims arising under its policies.

Reference: $375.1007(3). RSMo

According to Criticism # 213, the Company improperly dented five claims filed
for cxpenses related to mandated benefits for Pap tests.  The Company
subsequently paid two of the claims with appropriate interest dunng the course of
the examination. Benefits on 1he other claims were applied to deductibles
Because these claims were not appropriately processed until after the examination
began. the Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the
prompl investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies.

Reterence: §§375.1007(1), (3). and (6). and 376.1250.((]1), RSMo

G. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for PSA Tests

The examiners reviewed the Company’s adherence to claim handhing requirements for
denied PSA 1esl claims under §376.1250.1(2). RSMo. for calendar years 2004 through

2006.




1. Denied Claims — 2004 PSA Claims

Fireld Sizc: 64
Tvpe of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 28
Error Ratio: 36.7%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the (ollowing errors in this review:

b)

a; According to Criticism %143, the Company denied 17 claim numbers
{representing 20 claim lines) becaunse the provider did not submit the claims 1o
the PPO neiwork intermediary for repricing. Three claim lines were paid
without appropriate interest when resubmitted with repricing information prior
to the examination. As a resull of examiner inquiries. 1wo claim lines were
readjudicated with the allowed amounts being applied 1o the insureds’
deductibles during the course of the examination. The Company declined 1o
pay 1he remaining claims plus appropriate interesl.

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (4}, 376.383.5, and 376.1250.1{2). RSMo

According to Criticism #1864, and Formal Requests 127 and 128, the Company
denied five claims for expenses for PSA tests because they involved pre-existing
conditions or were subject 10 a Special Exception Rider. The Company
readjudicated four of the claims during the course of the examination by applying
allowed amounts 1o the deductible for three claims and paying the fourth with
appropriate interest. The Company maintains that its denjal of the fifih claim was
proper because the insured was not “nonsymptomaltic™ within the mecaning of
§376.1250.1(2), RSMo: however. the examiners felt the PSA test was
unconnected to the diagnoses submitted for the other services included with the
claim and should be paid.

By denying these claims, the Company misrepresented 1o claimants and insured
relevant facts or policy provisions relating to coverages at issue and did not make
prompt. fair, and equitable setilement of claims submitted in which liability had
become reasonably clear,

Reference: §8373.1007(1) and (4). 376.383.3. and 576.1250.1(2). RSMo

According to Criticism #2] 6, the Company denied six claims for cxpenses related
to PSA tests. Three claims were denied as not being covered. and three were
denied as being subject 10 a waiting pertod. All six were readjudicated by the
Company during the course of the examination. Three were paid with appropriate
interes(, and the allowed amount for the other three was applied 10 the insureds’
deductibles.
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Because these claims were not appropriately processed unul afier the examination
began. the Company failed (o adopt and implement reasonable standards for the
prompt investigation and settlemicnt of claims ansing under its policies and did
not attempt to make prompt. lair. and equitable settlement of claims submitied in
which hability had become reasonably clear,

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (4). and 376.1250.1(2), RSMo

Denied Claims — 2803 PSA Claims

[Field Size: 75
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Lrrors: 537
Error Rauo: 40.3%
Within DIVP Guidelines? No

I'he examniners noted the following errors in this review:

a)

b)

According to Cnticism #)41, the Company denied 235 claims because the provider
did not submit the claims to the PPO network intermediary for repricing. In its
response to the cnticism, the Company stated that two of the claims had been
resubmitted with repricing information and readjudicated.  The Coampany
acknowledged that interest was due for ong of these readjudicated claims. but it
declined to pay appropriate inierest on the claim during the course ol the
examination. The Company maintained that its action in denying the remaining
23 unpaid claims was appropriate.

The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policics and did not
anempt to effectuate prompt, fair, and equitable setlement of claims submitted in
which liability had become reasonably ciear.

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (4); and 376.383.5, and 376.1230.1(2). RSMo

The Company improperly denied two claims for expenses for PSA tests, as shown
in Crincism #165. In responsc to the criticism. the Company acknowledged that
benetits were payable and reprocessed them, applving the benefits 1o the insureds’
deductibles during the course of the examination.

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (4). and 376.1250.1(2). RSMo

According to Criticism #166, the Company improperly denied payment of a claim
for expenses for a PSA test. As above, the Company acknowledged that benciits
WeTE Gud i ils response to the criticism, but it initally declined to pay the claim,
plus appropriate interest. The Company subsequently paid the claim during the
course ot the examination, but underpaid the amount of interest due.
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d)

e)

Reference: §$375.1007(1) and (4). 376.383.5, and 376.1250.1(2}. RSMo

According 10 Criticism #214, the Company denjed eight claims for PSA lests
aecsase the claims were subject 1o a waiting period. The Company responded
that the claims should have been paid and reprocessed the claims during the
course of the examination. One claim was paid with appropriate interest, and the
allowed amounts for the remainder were applied o the insureds' deductibles.

Reterence: §§375.1007(3) and (4). and 376.1250.1(2), RSMo

According (o Criticism #214, the Company improperly denied a claim as being
subject to a waiting period. In response to the criticism, the Company stated that
it was unable to locate the claim records for this claim.

Because the Company was unable to locate these records. the Company failed to
maintain its books, records, documents and other business records in a manner so
that the examiners may readily ascertain its claim handling and pavment practices,
complaint handling. termination. rating. underwriting and marketing practices.

) 007 {3) and (4), and 376.1230.1(2). RSMo. and
3)(B). and (6) [as replaced by. 20 CSR 100-8.040 eff.

20 CSR 300-2.200(
7/30/08]

Reference: §8374.205.2(2).
PANN

3. Denied Claims — 2006 PSA Claims

Field Size: 47
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 20
irror Ratio: 42.6%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a)

According to Criticism #131. the Company denied 14 claims for expeoses for
PSA lests because the prov ider had not subritied the claim to the PPO network
intermediary for repricing. [n its response te the cnticism. the Company detended
its actions as appropriate and explained that:

e T'ive of the claims had been resubmiued with repricing information. Of

these, the Company readjudicated one of the claims and applied the
allowed amount to the insured’s deductible  The Company argued that it
was not required by §376.1250.1{2), RSMo. to pav the other four claims
because the insured was not “nonsymptomatic™ as provided by the statute.
However, the Company agreed that two of the four claims had been
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b)

inappropriately denied as duplicales and were payvable based upon the
provisions of the insurance contract. The Company readjudicated and
paid these two claims plus interest during the course of 1the examination,
but the interest was underpaid.

Nine of the claims had never been resubmitted with repricing information.
In addition, the Company argued that il was not required by
8376.1250.1(2), RSMo, (o pay four of the nine claims because the insured
was not "nonsyvmpiomatic” as provided by the statuie.

Reference: §8§375.1007(4), 376.383.5, and 376.1230.1(2). RSMo
According to Crniicism #2135, the Company improperly denied six claims for
expenses for PSA tests. The Company readjudicated these claims and apphed the

allowed amounts to the insureds’ deductibles during the course of the
examination.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). (3). and (6), and 376.1230.1.(2). RSMo

H. Denicd Claims for Pre-Existing Conditions

The examiners reviewed the Company’s adherence to claim handling requirements for
claims denied for pre-existing conditions under §375.1007. RSMo, [or calendar vecars
2004 through 2006.

1.

Denied Claims — 2004 Pre-Existing

Field Size: 1,894
Type of Sample: Randem
Sample Size: 47
Number of Errors: 9

Error Ratio: 19.1%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a)

L1777
]

According to Criticism 7, the Company denied a claim as mvolving a pre-
existing condition even though the date services were incurred was more than 12
months after the eftective dale of the insured’s coverage. This denial was
inconsistent with the pre-existing condition exclusion provision of the Company’s
major medical centificate form 223, The Company reconsidered and paid this
claim prior 1o the examination.

Because the Company initally dented this claim incurred more than 12 months
afier the effective date of the insured’s coverage, the Company misrepresented to

claimants relevant facts or policy provisions regarding pre-existing conditions
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b)

<)

coutract language. failed 10 adopt and implement reasonable standards for the
promplt im estigation and settlement of claims arising under uts policies, failed to
clfcctvate prompt. fair, and equitable settlement of claims submitted in which
liabilitv had become reasonably clear. and failed to pay the claim without first
conducting a reasonable investigation.

Reference: §375.1007(1), (3). (4). and (6) RSMo

As shown in Criticism #178. the Company denied two claims as involving a pre-
existing condition without having documentation 1o support its decision. Upon
further review of the file in response to the criticism, the Company stated that 1t
had determined that adequaiec documentation no longer cxisted to maintain its
original decision. Therefore, the Company paid these claims plus appropriate
interest during the course of this examination,

The lack of adequate documentation in the Company's claim file indicales thut i
has not maintained its books. records. documents and other business records in a
manner so that i1s claim handling and pavment practices may be readily
ascertained  during market conduct examinalions. The Company also
misrepresented to claimants relevant Ticis or policy provisions regarding pre-
existing conditions contruct language. failed to adopt and implement reascnable
standards for the prompt investigation and settlement of claims arising under its
policies. failed 1o pay the claim without first conducting a reasonable
investigation, and failed to effeciuate prompt, fair. and equitable setlement of
claims submitted in which liability had become reasonablv clear.

5.1007(1). (3). (4). and (6). RSMo and 20 CSR 300-2.200(2) |as
0 CSR 100-8.040, eff. 7/30/08]

Reference: §37
replaced by, 2

According 1o Criticisms #189, the Company denied ¢ claim lines as involving a
pre-existing condition without having documentation 1o support that decision.
The insured in this file sought treatment for a strep throat soon afler coverage
became effective. A review of the medical records by the examiners did not
reveal any indicatton that this condition existed prior to the effective date of
coverage. The Company admitted that it had inappropriately denied these claims,
readjudicated them. and applied the allowed amounts to the mnsured’s deductible
during the course of the examination.

Reference: §373.1007(1) and (4), RSMo
According to Criticism s #190 and 195. the Co mpany imprope rlv denied two
claims as involving pre-existing condiiions without having documentation that the

conditions were in existence prior 10 the eftective daie of coverage.

(1) In Criticism #)90. the Company denied a claim because of references in the
medical records as 10 an “impression” of irritable bowel svndrome. The claim
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c)

was appealed prior to the examination. and the Company overturned ils
decision, applying the allowed amount to the insured’s deductible.  The
examiners believe the Company should have conducted a more thorough
investigation by requesting medical records prior to the eflective date of
coverage instead of just denyving the claim based upon the limited information
it originally possessed.

(2) In Criticism #193. the Company denied a claim for services related 10 lower
back pain because the records of a doctor who treated the insured six months
after the coverage effective date indicated that the insured had experienced a
two vear history of lower back pain. The examiners felt that a reasonable
investigation would have verified the accuracy of this statement by requesting
medical records prior to the effeciive date from the doctor noted on the
msured’s application.

In its actions, the Company misrepresented to claimants and insureds relevant
facts or policy provisions relating to coverages al issue. lailed to adopt and
implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation and settlement of
claims arising under s policies, and refused o pay these claims without
conducting a reasonable investigation.

Reference: §3735.1007¢1). (3), and (6). RSMo

According to Cnticism #199. the Company 1mproperly denied a claim as pre-
existing although the claim was incurred more than 2 months after the effective
date. By uvcoaving this claim, the Company failed to follow its own policy
language regarding preexisting condittons.  The Company readjudicated this
claim and applied the allowed amount lo the insured’s deduclible during the
course of the examination.

By 1ts actions, the Company misrepresented 1o claimants and insurcds relevant
lacts and palicy provisions related 1o coverages al issue, and failed to effeciuale
prompt. fair. and eguitable settlement of a claim submitted in which liability had
become reasonably clear.

Reference: §375.1007(1) and (4). RSMo

According 1o Criticism #203. the Company denied a claim without documentation
that the condition was pre-existing. Tollowing an appeal occurring prior to the
examination. the Company reversed 11s denial and either paid benelits or applied
allowed amounts 10 the insured's deductible tor the various charges involved.
According to information supplied by the Company. i1s reversal of the denial was
based upon additional medical records. The examiners believe an adequate
investigation by the Company would have uncovered these claritving medical
records and allowed 11 to pay the claim when imitally submitied.
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In 115 acuions, the Company misrepresented 10 claimants and insureds relevant
facts or policy provisions regarding pre-existing conditions. failed 1o adopt and
implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation and settlement of
claims arising under its policies, failed 1o effectuate prompt. fair. and cquilable
settlement of clams, and denied claims without conducling a reasonable
investigalion.

Reference: §375.1007(1), (3). (4. and (6), RSMo

2. Denied Claims — 20035 Pre-Existing

Field Size: 946
Tvpe of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 23
Number of Errors: |

Ferror Ratio: 1%
Within DIFP Guidelines? Yes

The examiners noled the following errors in this review:

According to Criticism #176. the Company denied a ¢laim incurred more than 12
months after the effective date of coverage as a pre-existing condition. The
Company spent six months invesugating this claim before inappropriately
denying it. The Company reconsidered the claim and applied benefits 10 the
deduciible during the course of the cxamination.

In 11s actions, the Company misrepresentcd 10 claimanis and insureds relevant
facts or policy provisions rcgarding pre-exisling conditions contract language.,
failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt settlement of
claims under 1ts polices, and failed to pay a claim without first conducting a
reasonable investigation.

Reference: §375.1007(1). (3). and (6}, RSMo

3. Denied Claims — 2006 Pre-Existing

Field Size: 1.216
Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 28
Number ol Errors: 2

Error Ratio: 7.1%
Within DIFP Gudelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:
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a)

According 1o Criticism #180. the Company denied a claim as involving a pre-
existing condition although the documentation in the claim file fails to show that
the condition existed during the 12 month period inmediately prior to the policy
cffecive  date. The Company informed the examiners that adequate
documentation no longer exists 1o maintain their original denial. Accordingly. the
Company reprocesscd and paid this claim with appropriate interest during the
course of the examination.,

The Company failed 1o mainiain i1s books. records, documents and other business
records in a manner so that its claim handling and payment practices may be
rcadily ascenained during market conduct examinations, misrepresented 10
claimanis and insureds relevant facts or policy provisions regarding pre-existing
conditions contract language, failed o adopt and implement reasonable standards
for the prompt scttlement of claims under its pelicies and failed 10 pay a claim
without first conducting a reasonable investigation.

Relerence: §375.1007¢1), (3), and (6). RSMo, and 20 CSR 300-2.200(2) [as
replaced by 20 CSR 100-8.040. eff. 07/30/08)

According to Cnticism #1835, the Compan y de nied a claim as a pre-existing
condition without considering prior creditable coverage. In its response to the
criticism. the Company explained that a data input crror was responsible for the
Company's oversight. Because the information as (o prior creditable coverage
was not properly reflected in the Company’'s computer system, the claims
department conducted a pre-ex:sting condition investigation and denied the claim
as subject 10 the pre-existing cundition exclusion. The Company corrected i1s
system and readjudicated the claim when this error was brought i the Company’s
attention prior to the examination. The allowed amount was applied to the
insured’s deductible.

Becawuse the Company initially improperly denied this claim, the Company
misrepresented to claimants and insurcds relevanl facis or policy provisions
regarding pre-existing conditions contract language and failed to pay the claim
without first conducting a reasonable investigation.

Reference: §373.1007(1) and (6), RSMo

Compliance with Interest Pavment Requirements for Short-Term Major Medical

Claims — 2004 throush 2006

The examiners reviewed the Company’'s adherence to the interest payment requirements
of §376.383.5. RSMo, for shor-term major medical claims paid in calendar years 2004
through 2006. The examiners reviewed claims paid more than 43 days after receipt for
these three calendar years as a group, rather than reviewing each vear separately.
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In a review of 1,633 short-term major medical insurance claim lines. the examiners noted
in Criticism #184 that the Company underpaid interest due on 382 claim lines and failed
1o pay any interest on 903 claim lines. [n its response, the Company reiterated the
position 1aken in 1ts responses 1o Criticismy #¥010 noted above that it is not obligated 10
pay interest on claims that are paid within 135 days of the reccipt of any additional
information (i.e.. a "clean claum™ standard). Nevertheless, the Company conceded that
interest was pavable for many of the claim lines and indicaled that it had sent them 1o its
“Adjustment Department’ for processing.

Reference: §§376.383.5, and 376.384, RSMo




1HI. COMPLAINTS AND GRIEVANCES

This section of the report is designed o provide a review of the Company’s complaint
handling practices. Examiners reviewed how the Company handled complaints to ensure
il was performing according to its own giidelines and Missour: statutes and regulations.

Section 375.936(3). RSMo, requires companies 10 maintain a registrv of all written
complatints received for the last three years. The registry must include all Missourn

complaints. including those sent to the DIFP and those sent directly 10 the company .

A. Consumer Complaints Sent Directlv to the Companyv

The Company recorded receipt of 623 written complaints {rom members during 2004,
20035, and 2006, The examiners sclected and reviewed a sample of” 326 of these
complaints and noted the following errors in this review:

1. According to Criticisms £020. 021, 022, 023, 024, 029, 038, and 083. the Company
improperly denied 20 claims involving complications of pregnancy based on the
Company’s policy language narrowly defining complications ol pregnancy.  The
nondiscrimination provisions of §375.995. RSMo. prohibtt insurer- from “treating
complications of pregnancyv differently from any other illness or sickness under the
contract.” To determine compliance with this statote, the Department utilizes “hase
ICD-9 diagnostic codes identified as complications of pregnancy by the Department’s
external review organization.

[n its response. the Company took the position that the coverage was not required 10
comply with §375.995, RSMo, because the master policy had been issued 1 an
association sitused in [llinois. The Department interpreis this provision as applyir_ "o
amy coverage pravided 1o residents of Missouri.

The claims invelved in Criticisms #021, 022, 029. and 038 were appealed, and the
Company determined that some of the health conditions involved fit within its narrow
definition of complications of pregnancy. As a result, the Company paid some of
these claims prior to the examination, but 1t did not pay any interest on those claims.
The Company's response 1o the criticysms reiterated its argument that no interest was
due since the denials had been made within 435 davs of its receipt of the claims.

By denying these claims. the Company misrepresented rclevant facts or policy
provisions related to coverages al issue. failed 10 adopl and implement reasonable
standards for the prompt investigation and sertlement of claims arising under is
policies, and refused to pay the claim without conducting a reasonable investigation.

Relerence: $§375.995.4(6). 375.1007(1), (3. (4), and (6). and 376.383.5, RSMo.
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According to Criticism #021, some of the claims the Company denied as not being
complications of pregnancy also involved the provision of emergency services. Inits
response to the criticisim, the Company argued that 1t was not subject to §376.1367.
RSMo. because its plan was not a “managed care plan’ as defined in §376.1530(24).
RSMo, as it did not contract directly with the network providers. The Department’s
interpretation, however. is that a contract with a PPO network intermediary mcets the
definition’s description of the providers bemng “under contract with ... ihe health
carrier.

Reference: §§375.995.4(6), 376.1350(12) and (24). and 376.1367. RSMo

According to Criucism #040, the Company denied two claims as involving a pre-
existing condition. The condition had been disclosed on the insured’s application.
Under the terms of the policy. anyv pre-existing condition disclosed on the application
and not specifically excluded by the Company would not be subject to the pre-
existing condition exclusion. The Company failed to follow the terms of'its policy in
denyimg this claim. In response to an appeal filed on 09/24/04, the Company
reconsidered these claims and applied the covered amounts to the insured's 2004
deductible on 10/09/04.

By improperly denving thesc claims when first submitted, thc Company
misrepresented to claimants and insureds relevant facts or policy provisions relating
1o coverages at issue, failed to adopt and implement recasonable standards for the
prompt mnvestigation and scttlement of claims arising under 1ts policies, and failed to
effectuate prompt. fair, and equitable settlement ol claims submitted in which lability
had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §375.1007(1), (3). and (4). RSMo

According to Criticism #042. the Company denied a claim as involving a pre-existing
condition without documentation that the condition was excluded under the terms of
the policy’s pre-existing condition exclusion. The provider listed 1CD-9 code 692.9
(contact dermatitis) as the primary diagnosis related to the office visit. The consumer
complaint file does not contain copies of any medical records from the provider.
showing that this condition existed prior to the cffective date of coverage (i.c.
between 08/08/03 and 08/08/04). Three diagnosis codes were listed in box 21 of the
electronic claim form: however, only one diagnosis (692.9) was identified in box 24
E. as related to the claim. The denial appears 1o have been related to a condition not
identified with this claim.

The Company reprocessed and paid this claim in the amount of $49.41 on 01/08/03.
79 days afier receipt, but did not pay any interest on the claim.

Reference: §§375.1007()), (3). and (4). and 376.383.5, RSMo

h
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According to Criticism #148, the Company 1mproperly denied three claims as
involving pre-existing conditions. [n its response to Formal Request #061, the
Company explained that it had again reviewed the medical records in its file upon
receipt of an appeal on 06/29/04 and determined that the prescriptions were not {or
pre-existing conditions. As a consequence. the Company reconsidered the claims on
07:30/04 and applied benelits to the insured’s deductible.

Because the insured did not have a pre-existing condition, the Company
misrcpresented to claimants and insureds relevant facts or policy provisions relating
to coverages al issue, and failed to effectuate prompt, fair, and cquitable settlement of
claims submitted in which liability had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §375.1007(1) and (4). RSMo

According 10 Criticism #138, the Company incorrectly denied two claims as being
subject to the policy’s pre-existing condition exclusion. [n response to the criticism.
the Company agreed that the claims were denied in error, since the diagnosis given
for the claims had been disclosed on the application for coverage. Both claims were
reconsidered and paid prior to the examination, 223 days and 190 days after receipt.
respectively. The Company did not. however. pay the statutority required interest.

By incorrectly denying these claims. the Compiny misrepresented 1o claimanis and
insureds relevant tacts or policy provisions relating to coverages at issue and did not
cffectuate prompt, fair, and equitable settlement of claims submitted in which tiability
had become reasonablv clear.

Relerence: $§373.1007(1) and {(4), and 376.383.5.. RSMo

The Company improperly denied six claims listed in Criticism #1359 based on a
determination that the claims for prescription drugs were rclaled 10 pre-existing
conditions. The Company replaced another insurer on this insured’s employer group
plan. Due to a mistake by the prior carrier. the insured was not lisied as a plan
participant in the prior carrier’s bil} that the Company used to determine who was
covered under the prior plan.

For six months after the Company look over the group. the insured submitted claims
tor prescription drugs that she had been taking for years. The Company applied these
amounts to the plan deductible and reimbursed the insured from her medical savings
accounl. When the insured eventually reached her deductible. the Company decided
the drug claims should be denied as subject to the pre-existing condition exclusion
based solelyv upon the insured’s answers in her envollment form. which disclosed
health conditions that the insured had at the time the Company’s coverage began.

[he insured appealed the Company’s determination to deny benefits. At the same
time. the producer who had written the case corresponded with the Company as 1o
why a pre-cxisting condition exclusion was being imposed against the insured when
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she had been covered under the employer’s plan for many vears. When the Campany
indicated that its records did not reflect this, the producer supphed documentation o
show thal she had been covered under the prior plan.  As a result. the Company
reversed its denial and paid the claimis but did not pay the staiutorily required interest.
even though the payment was made more than 43 days after the claims were (first
reccived. In ils response to the criticism, the Company reiterated its position that no
interest was due since it had paid the claims within 15 days of receiving additional
information.

The examiners believe the Company should have dene more 10 investigate this claim
and verify whether this insured was eligible for a pre-existing condition exclusion
waiver in this plan replacement situation. [f she was not, the Company should have
obtained medical records to document that the drugs related to conditions subject to
the pre-existing condition exclusion. By failling to do so. the Company
misrepresented to claimants and insureds relevant tacts or policy provisions relating
1o coverages at issue, f{ailed 1w effectuate prompt. fair. and equitable settlement of
claims submilted in which liability had become reasonably clear. and refused to pay
claims without conducting a reasonable investigation.

Reference: §§373.1007(1), (4), and (6), 376.383.5. and 376.441,. RSMo

According to Criticism #027, the Company improperly denied payment of a claim or
ambulance services based on its determination that “bencfits are not available for the
expenses submitted.” Since the claim file includes reference to treatment at an
emergency room for medical conditions of an emergent nature. it is unclear why the
Company initially demed the claim. In response to the criticism, the Company paid
this claim with appropriate intercst during the course of the examination.

By improperly denying this claim. the Company misrepresented rclevant facts or
policy provisions related 1o coverages at issue, failed 1o adopt and implement
reasonable standards ftor the prompt investigation and seutlement of claims arising
under 1s policies. and refused fo pay the claim without conducting a reasonable
mvestigation.
Rererence: $837

0

3.1007(1), (3). and (4). 376.1367. and 376.1350(12), RSMo. and 20
CSR 100-1.030(]

XA)

According to Criticisms #030 and 032, the Company improperly denied four claims
for charges incurred for mandated colorectal cancer screening.  In response to the
crinicisms, the Company paid both claims with appropriate interest during the course
of the examination.

The demal of these claims misrepresentad to claimants and insureds relevant facts or
policy provisions relating to coverages at issue by failing to cover mandated benefits.
and failed to effectuate prompt, fair, and equitable settlement of claims submitted in
which liability had become reasonably clear.
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10.

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (4). and 576.1230.1(3), RSMo

According Lo Criticism #033, the Company improperly denied a claim (or physician
services. The EOB stated that the condition was not covered, and thal the expenses
would be submifted to the insured’s Forus Insurzace MSA T.SA cccount: soweser.
none of the diagnoses on the claim form were tor the condiiions excluded by the
policy.

On appeal, additional information concerning the insurcd’s diagnoses was recejved.
The Company had its Health Management Services ("HMS™) Department complete a
medical review, which resulied in the orginal denial being reversed. the claim
approved. and benefits applied to the insured’s deductible. No investigation was
conducted prior 1o the initial denial of the claim 10 ohtain medical records in support
of the Company’s action as evidenced by the lack of any additicnal records in the
Company's consumer complaint {ile other than the physician’s appcal on behalf of
the insured.

By ymproperly denying this claim. the Company misrepresented 10 claimants and
insureds relevant facts or policy provisions relating to coverages at issue by stating
that the diagnoses submitted were related to an excluded condition. without
supporting medical records, failed o adopt and implement reasonable siandards tor
the prompt investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies, and failed
to effectuate prompt, fair. and equitable scttiement of claims submitted in which
liability had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §375.1007(1), (3), and (6). RSMo

. According to Criticisms #048 and 030, the Company failed 10 pay interest on three

claims involving nine CPT codes that were paid more than 43 days after receipt. The
Company declined o0 pay interest on these claims during the course of the
gxamination,

Reference: §376.383.5, RSMo

. According 1o Cnticism #0351, the Company denied a claim for charges for emergency

carc and rclated physician services for an insured who went to the emergency room
with symptoms of a rapid heartbeal. The claim torm submitted te¢ the Company
showed this as the admitting diagnosis, but gave “anxiety state” as the primary
diagnosis after treatment. In processing the claim, the Company focused only on the
“anxiety state” diagnosis and processed the claim under the policy’'s mental health
benefits. The Company disregarded the diagnosis thal prompted the insured to go o
the emergency room. Rapid heartbeat is a symptom of sutficient severity thal would
lcad a prudent layperson to believe that immediate medical care is required. A
subsequent diagnosis that results from the emergency room treatment does not change
the nature of the initial symptoms. Based upon the admitting diagnosis, the Company
should have processed the claim as an emergency rather than as a claim for mental
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14.

11lness. since the resulting scrvices were necessary to screen and stabilize an enrollee
within the meaning of §376.1367, RSMo

The Company subseguently paid the claims afier receiving a4 complaint from the
insured; however, the Company did not pay the statutorily required interest even
though the pavment was made more than 45 davs afler the claims were originally
submitted. In its response to the criticism, the Company look the position that no
interest was due since its original denial of the claims had been within 43 davs of
receipt. The Company also argued that its policy was not subject 10 §376.1367.
RSMo, because 1t was not a “managed care plan,” even though 1t utilizes a network.

Based upon the file documentation, the Company misrepresented relevant tacts or
policy provisions by processing the claims in a manner that limited benefits to mental
ilIness claims as opposed 10 benefits allowable for medical emergency claims, failed
to adopt and implement reasonable standards lor prompt investigation and setilement
of claims arising under its policies by failing to consider the admitting diagnosis in
processing the hospital emergency room claim and the related claim for physician
services, failed to make a prompt, fair, and equitable scttlement of claims in which
liabiliy was reasonably clear. and failed to conduct a reasonable investigation prior to
its determination of benefits by not investigating the claim until after a complaint was
received.

Reference: §§3735.1007(1). (3), (4). and (6), 376.383.5.376.1330(12), and 376.1367,
RSMo

. According to Criticism #052. the Company improperly denied a claim for a Pap test

as involving a pre-existing condition. The insured visited her doctor for a well
woman exam. Based on the insured’s statement that her last menstrual cvele had
been one vear ago, the doctor conducted several diagnosiic tests in addition to the Pap
test. The Company denied the Pap test claim along with the other tests as involving
the pre-existing condition ol amenorrhea even though it was a routine screening and
had nothing 1o do with the pre-existing condition. The insurcd appealed the denial,
and the Company subsequently reconsidered and paid the claim. During the course of
this examination, the Company also paid $0.60 in interest that it had failed 10 pay
when the ¢laim was reconsidered.

The Company misrepresented the benefits available to its insured, failed to implement
reasonable standards for prompt setilement of claims and failed o attempt in good
faith 1o effect prompt, fair. and equitable setilement of claims submined in which
labilitly had become reasonably clear.

Relerences: §§375.1007(1), (3). and (4), 376.383.3, and 376.1250.1(1), RSMo
According to Criticism #079, the Company applied an out-of network deductible to a
physician’s charges tor emergency room carc. The insured was seen in &

participaling hospital emergency room by a non-participating physician and had no
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choice in determining whether all necessary care was provided by 4 panicipating
physician. Aiter receiving an appeal, the Company overturned its prior decision and
paid the physician charge of $261.00.

The Company falled to pav this claim without first conducting a reasonable
investigation, and owes interest on the claim payment since it paid the claim more

than 45 days after its receipt.

Reference: §§375.1007(6) and 376,383.5. RSMo

. According to Crticism #090, the Company reduced benefits for a mammogram claim

without making 2 reasonable investigation. The insured received her mammogram at
a participating hospial, but the hospial utilized a non-participating doctor to interpret
the mammogram. As a consequence, the Company paid the claim at the reduced, out-
of-network rate when it was filed.

The insured subsequently appealed the Company's decision 1o pay a reduced benetit.
Atter further review, the Company reprocessed the claim. paid benehts at the in-
network rate and applied benefits 1o the nsured’s deductible.

In its hanc.in_ cf this claim, the Company (ailed to adopt and implement reasonable
standards for the prompt investigation and settlement of claims arising under its
policies, and did not aticmpt in good fauth to effectuate prompt, fair. and equilable
scltlement of the claits in which Lability was reasonably clcar,

Reference: $375.1007(3), (4), and (6), RS Mo

. According 10 Criticism #093. the Company denied a claim for a 07/22/04 Pap tesl.

stating that the services were subject 10 a one vear wellness benefit waiting period
according 10 the provisions of the policy. The insured was originally covered under a
Kansas policy, effective 02/01/03. but the Company converied her to a Missouri
policv. effective 08/01/03 when she moved to Missouri.

Ihe insured appealed the Company’s denial. She explained the siluation with the
move and that she had already satistied the waiting period due to the continuous
coverage between the Kansas and Missouri policies. The Company acknowledged its
error and paid the claim prior to the examination. In responding to the criticism,
however, the Company did not explain why it denied this Missouri mandated benefit
in the first place.

The Company failed 10 conduct a reasonable investigation before denying the claim.
The claim svslem either failed w pick up the original Kansas policy or the new
Missouri pohcy. The claim was first denied and, only afler the insured appealed the
denial, was an investipation of the facts conducted.  As such, the Company
misrepresented 1o the insured relevant tacts or policy provisions relating 1o coverage
at issue.  The Company also failed in good faith to clfectuate prompt. fair. and
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equitable settlement of claims by denying a legitimate claim and forcing the insured
to appeal the denial thereby delaving payment to the provider.

Reference: §§373.1007(1). (4). and (). and 376.1230.1(1). RSMo

~According 10 Criticism #151, the Company denied a claim for evelid surgery for a six

vear old boy with congenital defects. The Company originally paid for the services
associated with this surgery, but the payment was reduced because pre-authorization
was not obtained. The provider telephoned the Company to request reconsideration
of the pre-authorization penaity indicating that the hospital had verified by telephone
with the Company’s HMS Department that pre-authorization was not required.

During reconsideration. the HMS Depanment indicated that the procedure did require
pre-authorization and also determined that the Company should not have paid for the
evelid repair because it was not medically necessary.  The Company requested a
refund from the provider for the portion of the pavment atributable 10 the eyelid
repair and gave as the reason on the OB that the treatment was experimental or
investigational. The Company admitied in its response to the criticism that this denial
code was in error. and the correct denial code should have stated that it was deniced
hecause the procedure was cosmetic.

In the ensuing months, the provider requested reconsideration of this new denial and
fited first and sccond level appeals when the reconsideration was negative. During
this thne, the Company requested more medical records to verify prior history.
Finallv. sufficient medical records were received to satisty the HMS Department that
the procedure was medically necessary. and the Company reversed its denial.
Although the Company subsequenuy paid the claim in full without anv pre-
authorization penalty, it did not pay the statutorily required interest. The Company
initiallv dechned to do so during the course of the examination.

Given the child's ongomg treatment for a congenital condition, the Company
misrepresented to claimants and insureds relevant facts or policy provisions relaling
10 coverages at issue, failed 1o adept and implement reasonable standards for the
prompt investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies, did not
attempt to effect prompt. fair, and equitable settlement of claims submitted in which
hability was reasonably clear. and refused to pav claims without conducting a
reasonable investigation.

Relerence: §8§375.1007(1). (3). (4). and (6). and 376.383.5. RSMo

. Accarding 1o Criticism #0235, the Company inappropriately denied a claim involving

complications of pregnancy on the basis that 1t did not meet the policy’s narrow
definition of the 1erm.  Since the care was rendered in an emergency room. and the
diagnosis indicated an emergent condition (“Unspecified antepartum hemorrhage of
pregnancy ) the Company also improperly denied an emergency claim.
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In 1ts response 1o the crinicism, the Company reiterated its position that: (1) it was not
required o comply with §375.995, RSMo, because its master pohcy was issued in
Illinois; and (2) it was not required to comply with §376.1367, RSMo, because its
policy was not a “managed care plan.” even though it utilizes a PPO nerwork.

By denying this claim. the Company misrcpresented relevant facis or policy
provisions related to coverages at issue, failed to adopt and implement reasonable
standards for the prompt investigation and settlement of claims arising under its
policies, and refused to pay the claim without conducting a reasonable investigation.

Reference: §§375.993.4(6), 375.1007(1). (3), and (6). 376.1350(12). and 376.1367.
RSMo. and 20 CSR 100-1.030 (1) and (2)

. Accoarding to Criticism #026. the Company denied a claim for a maternaj fetal

specialist consultation during a high risk pregnancy. The group policy and certificate
included maternuy coverage, and the denial reason given on thc EOB was that
“Lxpenses for 1ctal obstetrical care will be processed for claim consideration at the
time of delivery.”™ An appeal was filed, and additional information was provided. As
a result, the Company reversed its decision and pad the claim with appropnate
interesl.

In response to the criticism, the Company argued that there was nothing about the
original claim submission indicating “that the services were provided on the basis of
other than prenatal management that would ordinarily be included in the global
obsteirics charges submitled tollowing delivery.” The examiners felt, however. that
the consultative language of the CPT code submitted should have put the Company
on notice that further investigation was needed.

By initially denying this claim, the Company misrepresenied relevant facts or policy
provisions related to coverages at issue. failed to adopt and implement reasonable
slandards for the prompt investigation and scttlement ol claims arising under jis
policies, and refused to pay the claim without conducting a reasonable investigation.

Reference: §375.1007(1), (3), and {4), RSMo

20. According to Criticism #028, the Company improperly denied a claim as involving a

pre-existing condition without having documentation that the condition was vahdly
subject 10 the policy’s pre-existing condition exclusion provision. The Company
reprocessed and paid this claim prior 10 the examination, but dsd not pay interest.
When questioned by the examiners. the Company paid the appropnate interest during
the course of the examinartion.

Reference: §375.1007(3), (4), and (6). RSMo

. According te Criticism #039, the Company improperly denied claims from several

providers for emergency room care without conducting a reasonable investigation.
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Information provided by the Company indicates that the insured thought she might
have had appendicitis when she went to the emergency room. As such. benefits under
this claim should have becn payable under Missouri’s prudent layperson standards for
cemergency medical conditions.

Although the claims were reconsidered and paid with interest. the Company
underpaid the amount of interest.

Reference: $§375.1007 (3). (4). and (6). 376.383.3, 376.1350(12) and 376.1567.
RSMo

. According to Criticism #049. the Company denied claims as iovolving a pre-existing

condition without having documentation that the condition was validly subject 10 the
policv’'s pre-existing condition exclusion provision. The condition treated was
unrclated 10 a pre-existing condition which was treated five vears earlier.

The Company reconsidered and paid the cJaims following i1s receipt of an appeal. but
it did not pay anyv interest. When questioned by the examiners, the Company
reiterated its position that Missouri law did not require it to pay interest because the
original denials had been made within 43 days of claim receipt.

Reference: §8375.1007(3), (4). and (6). and 376.383.5, RSMo

. According to Criticism #067, the Company improperly denied a claim as being

subject to the policy's pre-existing condition exclusion provision even though the
claim was incurred more than 12 months after the effective date of coverage. Afier
recciving an appeal, the Company reprocessed and paid the claim: however, the
Company did not initially pay the statutonly required interest.  The Company
acknowledged that interest was due, but declined to pay the interest during the course
ot the examination.

By denving a claim for services rendered bevond the 12 month pre-existing condiiion
exclusion period. the Company misrepresented to claimanls relevant policy
provisions relating 1o caverages al issue: failed to implement reasonable standards for
prompt settlement of claims; failed to attempt in good faith to effect prompt. fair. and
equitable scttlement of claims submitted in which lability Lad kecome reasonably
clear, and failed to pay claims without first conducling a reasonable investigation.

Reference: §§375.1007(1). (3), (4), and (6), and 376.383 .5, RSMo

. According to Criticism 7095, the Company applied an out-of-network deductible 1o

services provided by an out-of-netrwork physician in a network hospital emergency
room. After receiving an appeal by the insured’s wife. the Company reprocessed and
paid this claim within 45 davs of receiptl.
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[n its response to the criticism, the Company initially reiterated its argument that 1t
was not subject 10 §376.1367. RSMo, because its plan was not 2 “managed care plan”
even though it uti)izes a PPO network. Despite this, the Company also stated that its
standard process was 10 pay emergency room physician charges at the network rate
when emergency services were delivered in a network hospital.  Becuuse the
physician’s bill was received prior (o the hospital's bill. however. the Company
argued that is claim system automatically processed the claim appropriately. The
examiners felt that a reasonable investigation by the Company would have allowed
this claim to be correctly processed when 1t was first received. given the diagnosis
and place of service codes shown on the claim for the physician’s services.

The Company failed to effectuale prompt. fair, and equitable settlement of claims by
mishandling a legitimate claim and forcing the insured to appeal. thereby delaying
payment 1o the provider. It also failed o conduct a reasonable investigation before
pracessing the claim. The claim system (ailed to idemify a claim for services
incurred in an ¢mergency room and/or failed to recognize the emergent nature of the
claim, even though the claim form included sufficient information to alert the
Company as (o the nature of the claim. including the location where services were
rendered and the diagnosis codes provided by the doctor. The claim was first
improperly processed, and the investigaiion of the facts was not conducted until after
the msured's wile filed an appeal.

Reference: §§373.1007(1), (4). and (6). 376.1330(12). and 376.1367. RSMa

. According 1o Criticism #096. the Company applied an out-of-network deductible 10

services for treatment of two [ractured hingers provided 1 an out-of-network
physician's otfice. The insured appealed the Company's decision and explained that
she had been scnt to the physician’s office by the emergency room she visited {irst.
The Company reconsidered its original deciston and paid the claim: however, it did
not pay the statutorily required interest.

As above, the Company's response 1o the criticism reiterated i1s argument about not
being subject 10 §376.1367, RSMo. The Company also argued that there was nothing
in the original claim submission to indicate it was emergent in nature, and reiterated
its position thal no interest was due because 11 had denied the original claim within 435
days of receipt. The examiners felt. however. that the nature of the injury met the
defimivion of an emergency medical condition in §376.1330(12). RSMo. and should
have prompted further investigaton by the Company.

The Company tailed to conduct a reasonable investigation before initialiv processing
the claim. fuiled in pood faith 1o effectuate prompt. fair. and equatabie settlement of
the cJaim. and failed to conduct an investiganion prior 1o denving the claim.

Reference: §§373.1007(1). (4). and (6). 376.383.5, 376.1350i12), and 376.1367,
RSivio.
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According 10 Criticism #097, the Company reduced pavment of a claim for services
related 1o a medical emergency due to the insured’s falure to get preauthonzation.
The insured had been involved in an automobile accident and reportied to the
hospital’s emergency room. The hospital admitied him through the emergency room
for treatment of a possible concussion. After the Company applied a pre-
authorization penaity to the hospital’s claim, both the hospital and the nsured
requested a reconsideration of the claim; however, the Company maintairncd its
original position after the reconsideration.

In response to the criticism, the Company reiterated its argument about nol being
subject to §376.1367, RSMo, and maintained that its actions were in accerdance with
its policy provision. Under the policy’s provisicn for an “Emergency Confinement,”
the insured 1s required to “call within 24 hours, or as soon as reasonably possible.
after an inpatient admission for Emergency Treatment.” Despite this provision. the
examiners felt that some or all of the charges for this emergency treaumem should
have been paid in full pursuant to §376.1367. RSMo.

The Company misrepresented to the insured relevant facts or policy provisions
relating 1o coverage at issue, failed to effectuate prompt. fair. and cquitable settlement

of claims, and denied claims without conducting a reasonable investigation.

Reference: $8373.1007(1). (4). and (6). 376.1350(12). and 576.1367(1), RSMo

27. According to Criticism #7099, the Company reduced the payment of claims by a total

of $1.000.00 for services related 10 a medical emergency due to the insured’s failure
o get pre-authorization. The insured in this case was a small boy with bums > his
face, head, and neck. Upon artival at the emcergency room, the child was immediately
taken to surgery. The parents gave the insurance information to the hospital and
expected the hospital would take care of evervthing. When the Companv eventually
received the claims, it reduced the benefits because the inpatient stayv had not been
pre-authorized and submitted the uncovered amounts to the insured’s MSA/HSA for
payvment. Although the insured parents appealed the pre-authorization. the Company
did not change its position.

The Company took the same position with regard to this case as they did with regard
to Criticism #097 above. As above. the examiners felt that some or all of the charges
for this emergency treatment should have been paid in full pursuant 10 §376.1567.
RSMo.

The Company misrepresented to the insured relevant facts or policy provisions
relating to coverage at issue. failed to effectuate prompt. fair. and equitable senlement
of ¢claims, and demed claims withoul conducting a reasonable imxextigation.
Relerence: §8373.1007(1). (4). and (6). 5376.1350{12). and 376.1367. RSMo

28. According to Crincism #]00, the Company reduced pavment of a claim for services

related to a medical emergency because a preauthonzation was net obtained. The
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insured reported to the hospital's emergency room due 10 a fall from a horse. and the
hospital admitted the insured from the emergency room for treatment of a spinal
fracture and sprain. Upon receipt initial receipt of the claim, the Company requesied
additional jnformation and determined that a pre-authorization penalty should be
applied. The hospiial appealed on the basis that the insured had been admitted for
emergency care from the emergency room. The Company. however, maintained s
payment reduction was correct.

[n 1ts response 1o the criticism, the Company argued that its handling of the claim was
in accord with its policy language. The Company also reiterated its position that it
w:is not required to comply with the requirements of §376.1367, RSMo, because is
plan was not 4 “managed care plan” even though it utilizes a PPO nelwork.

By applying a preauthorization penalty for emergency care. the Company
misrepresented to the insured relevam facts or policy provisions rclating to coverage
at issue, failed in good taith o effectuate prompt, fair, and eguitable settlement of
claims. and failed to conduct a reasonable investigation hofore reducing benefits
pavable for a claim.

Reference: §$§375.1007(1), (4), and {6), 376.1350(12), and 376.1367. RSMo

. According 10 Criticism #10/. the Company impreperly denied a second claim for the
same procedure on the same day as a dutplicate due to inadequacies in the Company's
claim svstem. Although billed under the same Federal Tax ldenuification Number.
the two charges were billed by two different physicians. The Company improperly
denied this claim by failing to consider the names of the physicians in processing the
two claims,

In i1s response 1o the criticism, the Company explained that its claim system was not
capable of determining that this procedure was performed twice on the same date by
two different providers submifiing claims under the same Federal Tax [dentification
Number. even though this information was included when the claim was submitted.
This response sugzgests that the Company routinely follows this practice and that other
similar claims may have been improperly denied or delayed.

The clatm was eventually reconsidered and paid 429 davs after receipt. but the
statutorily required interest was not paid.

Because the Company improperly denmied the claim, the Company misrepresenied
relevant fucts relating to the claim, faded 10 adopt and implement reasonable
standards for the prompt investigation and settlement of claims arising under its
policies. and tailed in good faith to ctfectuate prompt, fair. and equitable sertlement of
claims submitted in which liability had become reasonably clear

Reference: $8373.1007(1). (3), and (4). and 376.383.3, RSMo
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30 According to Cntcism =135, the Company improperly denied claims for three
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ultrasound (csis related to a complication of pregnancy. Afier receiving and
reviewing medical records. the Company reversed its denial and paid the claims with
inwerest; however, the interest was underpaid since it was based on the Companyv's
['veition that anterest did not begin 1o accrue until 13 days after s receipt of
additional ynformation. The Coempany declined 1o pay any additional interest during
the course of the examination.

In its initial denial, the Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions
related 1o coverages at issue and failed to effectuare prompt. fair,and equitable

settlement of claims submined in which Jiability had become reasonably clear.

Reference: §$8375.995.4(6). 375.1007(1) and (4). and 376.383.5, RSMo

. According to Criticism #1611, the Company denied claims for an insured treated at a

hospizal emergency room for appendicitis without making a reasonablc investigation.
The insured's coverage was issued with a “Special Exception Rider™ excluding
coverage [or “Irriable bowel synidronie:spastic colon, including but not imited 1o any
diagnostic procedures, Ireatment, surgery, undertying causes or complications
thereot.”  Although the diagnosis on emcrgency room claim indicated it was for
abdominal pair. it alse indicated that the pain was in the right lower quadrant. This is
a classic svmptom of appendicitis and should have prompted the Company to request
additional information rather than automaticallv denying the claim as subject to the
exclusionary rider.

AfRer rceeiving an appeal, the Company reconsidered and pad these claims, but it did
not pay any interest, although the claims were paid more than 43 days after receipt.
When requested by the examiners. the Company declined 10 pay any interest because
the initial denials had been within the 45 day period.

[n its initial denial, the Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions
related o coverages at issue, failed to effeciuate prompl, fair, and equitable settlement
of claims submutted in which hability had become reasonably clear. and denied a
¢claim without conducting a reasonable investigation.

Reterence: §8373.1007(1). (4). and (6). 376.383.5. 376.1350(12). and 376.1367(1).
RSMo

. According to Criticism #0006, the insured called the Company revarding coverage for

an office physical exam. He was told by ithe Company’s customer service
represenative that he would be covered. subject 1o his co-pavment. The insured went
to his phyvsician for the exam but later received an EOB denving his claim  Upon
complaining to the Company, he was told the exam was not covered because he had
previously used his two network office visits lor the vear. The Company investigated
what was told 1o the insured and discovercd he was given inaccurale information.
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The Companv resolved the complaint by overlurning the anginal denial and paving
the claim. subject to the co-pay.

The Company misrepresented benefits due 1o the insured by its failure to fully
disclose 1o claimants all pertinent benefits. coverages or other provisions of ils

insurance policy.

Reference: §375.1007(1), RSMo. and 20 CSR 100-1.020 (1)

. According to Criticism #008. thc Company misrepresented benelits 10 a provider

about an insured’s plan.  The provider's assistam called the Company regarding
coverage for an outpatient surgery scheduled for 10/11/05. A Pre-Certification Data
Sheet was completed by the provider’s assistant. The Company’s customer service
representative indicated that benefits would be paid at 75% after the deductible was
met, and the insured's obligation would be 23%. Based on this information, the
surgery was performed as scheduled. Later the insured received an 1-OB indicating he
owed 75% of the cost, rather than the 23% as originally explained by thc Conpany.

Upon receiving this complaint, the Company reviewed the facts and the telephone log
of the conversation between the office assistant and the Company’s customer service
representative. The Company discovered that its representative failed to inform the
assistant and claimant that there was a $2.300 outpatiem calendar year maximum.
Based on this information, The Company reconsidered the allowed scrvices for the
outpatient surgery bevend the $2.500 calendar year maximum and paid benefits based
on the original explanation.

The Company failed to fully disclose ta claimants all pertinem benefils, coverages or
other provisions of its insurance policy.

Reference: §373.1007 (1). RSMo. and 20 CSR 100-1.020 (1)

. According to Criticism #0111, the Company denied claims for treatment of back pain

as involving a pre-existing condition without having documentation that the condition
was validly subject to the policy’s pre-existing condition exclusion provision. The
policy was effective 03/15/05, the insured’s initial visit was 01/04/06, and the claims
were received 02/03/06. The Company denied the claims on 03/16/06 without
conducting a reasonable jnvestigation.

The Company subsequently received a letter trom the insured’s primary physician
stating that the onset of the insured’s back pain symptoms did not manifest until about
Juty of 2003, after the policy effective ¢ate. Based on this information, the Company

reversed 1ts initial denial and applied the allowed amount 1o the insured’s deductible.

Reference: §375.1007(3), {4), and (6), RSMo
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~According to Crnitcism #012. the Company improperly dented two claims as

involving a pre-existing condition without having documentation that the condition
was validly suhject to the policy’s pre-cxising condition exclusion provision.
Accarding to the 1lle documents, the policy was effective 01/01/03, and the insured’s
initial visit foo stomach pain was not unul 3/26/03. At this initial visil, he complained
that the stomach pain had been ongoing for several months. Following denial of the
claims, the physician appealed. The Company’s investigation after receipt of the
appeal showed that the condition was not pre-existing.

[n its response o the crincism. the Company stated that it did not receive the
physician’s appeal letier dated 12/07/03 until 01/11/06. The letter from the physician,
however, does not have a dale stamp confirming the date the lefier was received.
Therefore, the Company's claim file contained documentation pertinent to the
imvestigation and/or denial of a claim that was not date-stamped.

Reference: $373.1007 (2). (3), (4). and (6). RSMo, and 20 CSR 300-2.100 [as
replaced by, ”0 CSR 100-8.040. eff. 07/30/08]

. According to Criticism <102, the Company denied six claim lines for pathology

services without conducting a reasonable investigation. The provider billed for 12
tests, but the tests were submitted as two claims of six tests each. When the Company
received the claims, the Company’s claim system auto-adjudicated and denied one of
the claims as a duplicate and apphed the other 1o the insurcd's deductible.

The Company subsequently received a request for reconsideration from the provider
that included the pathology report estiblishing that the 12 tests performed on 6./602
were billed under two separate c:aims  The Company agreed that benefits for the
additional six units were warranted and paid the claims, but the Company did not pay
the statutorily required interest. In its response to the criticism. the Company again
asserted the position that it was not required 1o pay interest since the claims had been
readjudicated within 15 davs of 1ts receipt ot additional information.

The Company response did nol contain copies of the provider's request for
reconsideration of services performed on (16,0206, nar did the file conlain copies of
the pathology reports received by the Comipany. Consequently, the claim file was
incomplete.

Reference: §§375.1007(1). (3), and (4), and 276.383.3, RSMo and 20 CSR 500-2.100
[as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-8.040, eff. 07/30/08]

According to Criticism #103. the Company reduced payvment by $1.300 on a claim
for medical expenses associated with emergency room and 1CU care incurred from
01/15/06 through 01/17/06 because 11 did not have a preauthorization on tile. ‘The
insured was admitted to the hospital through the emergency room for a heart attack.
When the Company received the claim. it noted that it had no pre-authorization for
the admission and applied a penalty to the amount paid the hospital.
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The hospital subsequently appealed the payment reduction. explaining that 1t had
been unable 10 request pre-authorization because the insured did not have her
insurance information with her when she reported to the emergency room. Despitc
this additiona) explanation, the Company maintained its position.

[n response to the criticism. the Company continued 10 argue that its actions were
correct based upon its policy provisions and reiterated its position that its plan was
not a "managed care plan,” despite its use of a PPO network.

By denying the full payment of these benefits, the Company misrepresented relevant
facts or policy provisions relating 10 coverages al issue. «d faled cffectuate prompt.
fair, and equitable settlement of claims submitied in which lLabilitv had become

reasonably clear.

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (4}, 376.1350(12) and (24), and 376.1367(1), RSMo.

B. DIFP Consumer Complaints

The examiners reviewed 109 complaints made through the DIFP s Division of Consumer
Affairs for calendar years 2004, 20035, and 2006 1o determine the Company’s handling of
the complaints and its adherence to requirements of Missouni’s laws that relate to
complaints or related issues.

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

1. According 10 Criticism #1453, the Company improperly denied a claim as involving a
pre-existing condition without having documentation that the condition was validly
subject to the pre-existing condition exclusion. The Company subscquently
reconsidered and paid the claim; however. the Company imtiaily did not pay interest
on the claim. even though 1t was paid more than 45 days after receipt. In iis response
to the criticism, the Company acknowledged thai interest was due.

In its handling of this claim, the Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable
slandards for the prompt investigation and settlement of’ claims «wixing under its
policies and refused to pay claims without conducting a reasanable investigation.

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (6), and 376.383.5. RSMo

2. According to Criticism #004, the Company reduced pavnient by 23%: on a claim for
cmergency room care for a patient admitied for chest pain because the care was not
pre-authorized. Upon the conclusion of the DIFP investigation. the pre-authorization
penalty was removed.

The Company improperly denied benetits on a claim where a sudden. unexpecied
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onset of a health condition manifested by symptoms of sufficient severity would lead
a prudent lavperson. possessing an average knowledge of medicine and health, 10
beheve that immediate medical care is required. In addition. the Company failed 1o
effectuate prompt, fair, and equitable settlement of claims in which hability had
become reasonably clear.

Rererence: §8375.1007(4), 376.1330(12). and 376.1367(1). RSMo

The Company improperly denied 12 claim Jines. shown in Crticism #014, as
involving a pre-existing condition, even though the expenses were incurred more than
one vear afler the effective date ol the insured’s certificate. The certilicate’s
limitation for pre-existing conditions states that after an insured has been
coninuously insured under the plan for 12 months, benetits will be paid for a pre-
existing condition on the same basis as anyv other condition. unless the condition has
been spectfically excluded [rom coverage. None of the conditions for which thesc
claims were (iled were specifically excluded [rom coverage.

Fleven of the 12 claims were subsequentlv reprocessed and paid with appropriate
intcrest on 03/06/05 afier the Company received an appeal.  One claim was
reprocessed and paid on 04/16/05. but the Company initially failed to pay interest on
that claim. As a result of Criticism #014, the Company paid appropriate interest on
that claim during the course of this examination.

[n its handling of this claim. the Company misrepresented to claimants and insureds
relevam facts or policy provisions relating to coverages at issue, {ailed to adopt and
implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation and settlement of claims
arising under its policies, and failed to attempt in good faith (o effeciuate prompt, fair,
and eqguilable setdement of claims submitied in which hability had become
reasonably clear.

Reference: §375.1007 (1), (3), and (4). RSMo
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[V.CRITICISM AND FORMAL REQUEST TIME STUDY

This study shows the amount of time taken by the Company to respond to criticisms and
requests submitted by the examiners. (Note: The sum of percentages may exceed 100%
due 1o rounding.)

A. CRITICISM TIME STUDY

Calendar Davs Number of Criticisms Percentace

Received within time-limit,

Without Extension 31 23.18%
Received By Extension Date 132 60.00%
No Response 0 0.00%
Total Timelv Responses 183 §3.18%
Received oulside time-limit,

Without Extension 3 227%
Received After Extension Date 32 14.35%
No Respoonse 0 0.00%
Total Late Responses 37 16.82%
Total All Criticisms 220 100.00%

B. FORMAL REQUEST TIME STUDY
Calendar Davs Number of Criticisms Perceniage
Received within time-hmit,

Without Extension 34 24.82%
Received By Extension Date 87 63.50%
No Response 0 0.00%
Total Timely Responses 121 88.32%
Received outside 1ime-limit.

Without Exiension 4 2.92%
Received Afier Extension Date 16 11.68%
No Response 0 0.00%
Total Late Responses 20 14.60%
Total All Requests 137 100.00%

The examiners are not aware of any indications that the Company intentionally delaved or
refused to respond 1o criticisms or requests lor documents.



V. EXAMINATION REPORT SUBMISSION

Attached hereto 1s the Division of Insurance Market Regulation’s Final Report of the
examination of Time Insurance Company {(NAIC #69477), Examination Number 0706-08-
TGT.  This examination was conducted by Garv W. Kimball. Williamy D. Schneider
{rctired). and Randy Kemp. The findings in the Final Report were extructed from the
Market Conduct Examiner’s Draft Repor, dated May 17, 2010. Any changces trom the text
of the Market Conduct Examiner’'s Draft Report reflecied in this Final Report were made
_Q} the Chief Market Conduct Examiner or with the Chief Markel Conduct Examiner's
I-;tYpm\'ul. This Final Report has been reviewed and approved by the undersigned.

!
|
\

\ ‘\l- I\ |

Jim{Mealer
C'hi:‘;i' Market Conduct Examiner
|

W
‘\'l

\
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ASSURANT

H eq | t h 301 West Michigan

P.O. Box 3050
Milwaukee, W1 53201-305D
T 8O0 8001212

www assiirant.com
August [, 2013

Mr. Stewart Freilich

Missouri Department of [nsurance, Financial Institutions
and Professional Regulation

Market Conduct Section

301 West High Street, Room 350

Jetferson City, MQ 63102

Re: Time Market Conduct Examinaton s0706-08-TGT
Dear Mr. Freilich;

We have reviewed the July 8, 2013 Final Market Conduct Examination Report of our
company. The following remarks are offered to provide aur understanding of two of
the major Findings reflected in the Report.

Amaong the Findings that occupied much of our discussion with the Department
regarding Missouri law was the Department’s position that the Childhood
Immunization mandate found in §376.1215 RSMo. applied to policies of insurance
issued in states other than Missouri. We have agreed to accept the Department’s
position and reprocessed identified claims for Childhood Immunizations to comport
with that understanding. However, it remains our position that the childhood
imununization mandate is not legally required for out-of-state certificates. §376.1215
RSMo. only applies to “individual and group health insurance policies.” It does not
applv to certificates because the definition of “individual and group health insurance
policies” does not reference “certificates” or “out-of-state policies.” In contrast, there are
numerous Missouri statutes that specifically reference certificates or mandate
extraterritorial jurisdiction. In addition, as we noted 1n prior correspondence with the
Department regarding this issue that the vast majority of the immunization claims at
1ssue during the exam period (approximately 82%) were in fact paid consistent with the
provisions of the mandate under the weliness provision of the plans. Of the 18% of the

Assurant Health is the brand name for products underwnitten and issued by Time Insurance Company,
Unicn Security Insurance Company and John Alden Life Insurance Campany.
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Tirme Insurance Company immunization claims that were denied, 11.3% were denied as
a duplicate claim submission or coverage was not inforce.

Another issue that was resolved early in discussions with the Department involved the
practice of requiring contracted PPO providers to submit claims for repricing to the
address that appeared on the insured’s insurance card, which is contracting network. If
claims were submitted directly to the carrier, the carrier denied the claim and directed
the provider to submit the claim to their contracting PPO network, consistent with the
terms of their agreement with the respect:ve network and the address on the insurance
card. We provided evidence to the Department that this is common throughout the
industry and providers receiving such denials are aware that the remedy is to resubmit
the claim to the appropriate network repricing vendor. We nonetheless agreed to
discontinue this claim practice in view of the Department’s position. It remains
noteworlhy, however, that repricing denials played a prominent role in the
Department’s designation of claim errors.

Time Insurance Company remains committed to complying with all requirements of
Missouri law. We appreciate the courtesy and professionalism demonstrated by the
Department as we worked to resolve any and all issues that arose during this
Examination. In closing, we thank you for providing the opportunity to comment on the
Examination Report and the ulbmate outcome of the examination.

Sincerely,

/
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Julia Hix-Royer
Vice-President Regulatory Compliance
Assurant Health Compliance Officer
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FOREWORD

This is a targeted market conducl examination report of the Union Security [nsurance
Company, (NAIC Code # 70408). This examination was conducted at the offices of
Union Secunty [nsurance Company, located at 301 West Michigan Street. Milwaukee,
Wisconsin and at the offices of the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial
Institutions and Profussional Registration (DIFP).

This examination report is gencrally a report by exception. However, failure to
crilicize specific practices, procedures, products or files does not constitute approval
thereol by the DIFP.

During this examination. the examiners cited errors made by the Company. Statutory
citations werce as of the examination period unless otherwise noted.

Wherever used in the report:

“AMA" refers 1o the American Mcedical Association;

“Company” or “USIC™ refers to Union Security Insurance Company. Inc.:

“CSR™ refers 10 Code of Stale Regulations;

“DIFP” or “Department™ refers 10 Depariment of Insurance, Financial Institutions
and Professional Registration:

“EOB” refers 10 Explanation of Benefits;

“NAIC™ refers to the Nalional Association of Insurance Comnussioners;

“PPO" refers to Preferred Provider Organization:

“RSMo" refers to Revised Statutes of Missourt;

(Vo]



SCOPE OF THE EXAMINATION

The DIFP bhas authority to conduct this examination pursuant to, but not hmited to.
S8374.045. 374110, 374.205. 375445, 375.938 and 375.1009. RSMo. In addition.
§447.572, RSMo grants authority 1o the DIFP to determine compliance with the
Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act.

The purpose of this examination was lo determine (f the Company complied with
Missouri statutes and DIFP regulations and to consider whether the Company’s
operations are consistent with the public interesi. The primary period covered by this
review is January 1. 2004. through December 31. 2006. unless otherwise noted.
Errors ouiside of this time period discovered during the course of the examination.
however. may also be included in the report.

The examination was a targeted examination invelving the following business
functions and lines of business: underwriing and rating practices. claim practices.
mandated benefit claims praclices, and complaints and grievances.

The examination was conducted in accordance with the siandards in the NAIC's
Marker Regulation Handbook. As such. the examiners utilized the benchmark error
rate guidelines from the Market Regulation Handbook when condueting reviews that
applied a general business practice standard. The NAIC benchmark error rate for
claims practices is seven percent (7%) and for other trade practices is 1en percent
(10%). Error rates exceeding these benchmarks are presumed 10 indicate a general
business practice. The benchmark error rates were not utilized. however, for reviews
not applyving the general business practice standard.

In pertorming this examination. the examiners only reviewed a sample of the
Company's practices. procedures, products and files. Therefore. some noncompliant
practices, procedures, products and Nles may not have been discovered. As such, this
report may not fully reflect all of the pracuiccs and procedures of the Company. As
indicated previously. failure to identify or criticize improper or nencompliant
business practices in this state or other jurisdictions does not constitute acceptance of
such practices.




COMPANY PROFILE

The following Company profile was provided to the examirers by the Company:

NMonfana Life Insurance Company was incorporated in 1910 under the laws ol the
State of Monitana and operated as a Montana domiciled life insurance company from
1910 10 1962. The Company changed its name to Western Lite Insurance Company
on February 8. 1938. [n 1962, the Company changed it <ate of domicile by
establishing a Minnesota domiciled Jife insurance company and merging the Montana
domiciled life insurance company into it. The Company then reincorporated pursuant
to Minnesoia staftuies.

On December 31, 1984, Western Life was acquired by N.V, AMEV. a Duich
financial services company located in Utrecht. The Netherlands. During 1994, N.V.
AMEV became Fortis AMEV. The Companyv changed its name. effective January 1.
1992, trom Western Life [nsurance Company to Fortis Benefits Insurance Company
(FBIC). Effective September &, 2005, the Company changed its name to Union
Security [nsurance Company. | he Company redomesticated trom Minnesota to [owa.
effective Octaber 1, 2004, and from lowa to Kansas, effective September 30, 2009.

The Company acquired the Group Operations of Muival Benefit Life Insurance
Company on October 1, 1991. [t also acquired 99% ownership of Dental Health
Alliance, L.L.C. on February 20, 1997, and the remaining 1% was assigned fo it from
Assurant, Inc. on December 31, 2006. The former Pierce National Life Insurance
Company, a California corporation, merged into the Company efTective July 1, 2001,

The long term care business was sold to John Hancock Financial Services eftective
March 1, 2000. The variablc insurance and mutval fund division. named Fortis
Financial Group. was sold 10 Hanford Life, Inc. effective April 1, 2001,

Union Security Insurance Company's direct parentis Imterfinancial Inc.. which in
turn, is controlled by Assurant, Inc., in New York, New York. The U.S. operations
were known as Fortis, Inc.. which were renamed Assurant. Inc., when i1 became a
publicly traded company on the New York Stock Exchange through an Initial Public
Oftering {IPO} on February 5, 2004.

The Company is currently licensed by the DIFP under Chapter 376, RSMo. and
authorized 10 write life insurance, annuities. endowments, accident and health
insurance. and variable coniracts as set forth inits Cenificate of Authority.

(o 4]



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The DIFP conducted a 1argeted market conduct examination of Union Securily
fnsurance Companv. The examiners found the following principal areas of concern:

I. UNDERWRITING AND RATING PRACTICES

Small Emplover Group Underwriting and Rating

The Company failed to maintain complele policy hle records for 10 small emplover
groups out of a sample of 50 contrary to §374.205.2(2), RSMo, and 20 CSR 300-
2.200(33 A} [replaced by 20 CSR 100-8.040(3)(A), eff. 07/30/08]. (Page 9,

1. CLAIM PRACTICES

A. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Cancer Screenings

2004 Claims: Errors contrary o the provisions of §§373.1007(1) and (4).
376.383.5 and 9, and 376.1250.1(3), RSMo, were noted by the examiners in
the Company’s processing of 13 claims out of a sample of 28 claims. yielding
an error ratio of 36.4%. (Page 11)

2005 Claims: Errors contrary 1o the provisions of §§3735.1007(3) and (6). and
376.583.5, RSMo, were noted by the examiners in the Company s processing
of 1 claim out of a sample of § claims, vielding an error ratio of 12.3%. (Page
12

2006 Claims: No errors were noted by the examiners in their review of a
sample of 3 claims. (Page 12)

B. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Childhood Immunizations

2004 Claims: Trrors contrary Lo the provisions of §§375.1007(1). (3). (4),
and (6). 376.383.5. and 376.1215, RSMo, were noted by the examiners in
the Company’'s processing ol 21 claims out of a sample of 138 claims.
vielding an error ratio of 15.2%. (Page 13)

2005 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§375.1007(13. (3). (4).
and (6), 376.383.5, and 376.1213. RSMo, were noted by the examiners in
the Company’s processing of 34 claims out of a sample of 134 claims.
yielding an error ratio of 23.4%. (Page 15/

2006 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§375.1007(1). (3). and
(). 376.383.5. and 376.1215, RSMo, were noted by the examiners in the
Company's processing of 40 claims out of a sample of 134 claims. vielding
an error ratho of 29.9%. (Page 13}

C. Unfair Claim Practices - Paid Claims for Childhood Immunizations —
Benefits Applied to Deductibles or Co-Pavments




D.

oy oy

e 2004 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§375.1007(1) and (4). and
376.1215.2, RSMo. were noted by the examiners in the Company’s pracessing
of all 4 claims out of a census of 4 claims. vielding an error rano of 100%.
(Page 16)

e 2003 Claims: Errors contrary (o the provisions of §§373.1007(1) and (4), and
376.1215.2, RSMo, were noted by the examiners in the Company's processing
of all 24 claims out of a census of 24 claims, yielding an error ratio of 100%.
(Page 17}

e 2006 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§375.1007(1) and (4). and
376.1215.2. RSMo, were noted by the examiners in the Company’s processing
of 1 claim out of a census of 4 claims. yielding an error ratio of 23%. (Puge

17}

Unfair Claim DPractices ~ Denied Claims for Emergency Room and
Ambulance Services

(6), 376.383.5 and 9, 376.1350(12) and (13), and 376.1367, RSMo, were
noted hy the examiners in the Company’s processing of 27 claims out of a
sample of 91 claims. vielding an error ratio of 29.7%. (Puge 18)

e 2005 Claims: Errors contrary 10 the provisions of §§375.1007(1). {3). (4). and
(6), 376.383.5, 376.1350(12) and (13). and 376.1367. RSMo, and 20 CSR
t00-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050 werc noted by 1he examiners in the
Company's processing of 7 claims out of a sample of 47 claims, vielding an
crror ratio of 14.9%. (Page 20)

¢ 2006 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§375.1007(1). (3). (4), and
(6). 376.383.5, 376.1350(12) and (13), «ad 376.1367, RSMo, and 20 CSR
100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.030 were noted by the examiners in the
Company’s processing of 4 claims out of a sample of 33 claims. yielding an
crror ratio of 7.3%. (Page 21)

L nfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Mammograms

e 2004 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§375.1007(1), (3), (4). and
(6). 376.383.5. and 376.782. RSMo. and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-
1.050 were noted by the examiners in the Company's processing of 5 claims
out of a sample of 36 claims, yielding an error ratio of 13.9%. (Page 22;

e 2005 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§375.1007{1), (3), (4). and
{6). and 376.782, RSMo. and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050 were
noted by the examiners in the Company's processing of 1 claim out of a
sample of 18 claims, vielding an error ratio of 5.6%. (Page 23)

e 2006 Claims: Errors contrary (o the provisions of §§375.1007(1), (3), (4) and
(6), and 376.782 RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050 were
noted by the examiners in the Company's processing of 1 claim out of a
sarple ot 6 claims, vielding an error ratio of 16.7%. (Page 23)




F. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Pap Smears

¢ 2004 Claims: Errors contrary 10 the provisions of §§375.1007(3) and (6). and
376.1250.1(1), RSMo, were noted by the examiners in the Company's
processing of 9 claims out of a sample of 34, viclding an error ratio of 16.7%.
(Page 24)

¢ 2005 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§375.1007¢ 1. (3). (4). and
(6}, 376.383.5 and 9, and 376.1250.1(1), RSMo, were nated by the examiners
in the Company's processing of 9 claims out of a sample of 31, viclding an
error ratio of 29%. (Puge 23

e 20006 Claims: Errors contrary 10 the provisions of §§373.1007(1). (3). (4), and
(6). 376.283.5 and 9. and 376.1250.1(1), RSMo. were noted by the examiners
in the Company’s processing ol 5 claims out of a sample or 18. vielding an
error ratio of 27.8%. (Puage 23,

G. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for PSA Tests

e 2004 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of $§3373.1007(1). (3). (4) and
(6).376.383.9, and 376.1250.1(2), RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR
[00-1.050 were noted by the cxaminers 1n the Company's processing of 9
claims out of a sample of 33, yielding an error ratio of 27.3%. (Page 26/

o 2005 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§373.1007(1), (3). (4), and
(6), and 376.1250(2), RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050
were noted by the examiners in the Company’s processing of 3 claims out of a
sample of 26, vielding an error ratio ot 11.5%. (Page 27)

e 2006 Claims: Errors contrary (o the provisions of §§375.1007(1). (3). and (4).
and 376.1230(2). RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.030 were
noted by the examiners in the Companv’s processing of 2 claims ocut of a
sample of 8, vielding an error ratic of 23%. (Page 27)

J1.COMPLAINTS AND GRIEVANCES

A. Consumer Complaints Sent Dircetly to the Company
The cxaminers noted that the Company crred in processing claims related o 10
consumer complaints and grievances out of a sample of 1235 for calendar vears 2004
through 2006. (Puge 29)

B. DIFP Consumer Complaints — 2004 through 2006

The examiners found no errors in a review of 36 complaints made through the DIFP s
Division of Consumer Aftairs for calendar years 2004 through 2006. (Page 33)




EXAMINATION FINDINGS

UNDERWRITING AND RATING PRACTICES

This section of the reporl details the examiners' review of the Company's
underwtiling and rating practices. Such practices may wnclude the filing and use of
policy forms, adherence to underwriting guidelings, asscessiment of premiums for
coverage, and procedures used to decline, non-renew. or terminate coverage. The
examiners performed a limited review of the Company’s underwriting practices for
small groups. To minimize the duration of the examination, while still achieving an
accurate evaluation of underwriting and rating practices, the examiners reviewed a
statistical sample of the policy files. The DIFP delines a policy file, in the context of a
sampling unit, as a contract between the Company and the insured. A policy file
includes all of the obligations of the parties to the contract. The percentage of files
found to be 1n error is the most appropriate siatistic to measure compliance with
Missouri law regarding rating, underwriting, rescissions or iermminations.

Ihe DIFP defines an underwriting or rating error according to NAIC puidelines.
which definc an error as any of the following:

¢ A miscalculation of premium;

« Animproper acceptance of an application;

¢ Animproper rejection of an application;

e An improper termination of coverage;

o A misapplication ol the Company’s underwriting 2uidchines: or

e  Anv other underwriting or rating action that vialates Missoun lasws.

Small Employer Group Underwriting and Rating

The examiners chose a sample of 50 small emplover groups to review. The Company
provided the examiners with a copy of its underwriting guidelines for small emplover
groups. but it was only able to produce employer applicauons for 40 of the groups in
the sample. The examiners noted no errors in their review of the underwriting
guidelines and the 40 employer applications. The Company’s failurc to maintain
records for the other 10 small employvers in the sample, however, does not appear 10
comply with Missouri's record retention requirements.

Reference: $374.205.2(2), RSMo. and 20 CSR 300-2.200(3)(A) [replaced by 20 CSR
100-8.040(3 ) A). eff. 07/30/08)



1. CLAIM PRACTICES

The cxaminers reviewed the Companv's claim practices in order 1o dctermine its
efficiency of handling, acecwacy of paynsent. adherence o contract provisions and
compliance with Missouri law and regulations. . Because this was a targeled
examination, the examiners’ review was limited to claims involving certain benefits
mandated by Missouri law. This included a review of paid and denied claims for
childhood immunizations. denied claims for emergency services, and denied claims for
mammography. colon, Pap smear and PSA cancer screening services.

To accomplish this review, claims meeung these criteria were extracted from data
provided by the Company, which consisted of claims closed on an annual basis between
January 1, 2004. and December 31, 2006. In those instances where the number of
extracted claims in a particular area was deemed too large for a census review. a
statistical sampling was exiracted and reviewed.

A claim fle i1s determined in accordance with 20 CSR 100-8.040 and the NAIC Marker
Reguiarion Handboox. Error rales are established when testing {or compliance with laws
that apply a general business practice standard (e.g.. §§375.1000 1o 375.1018 and
375.445, RSMo) and compared with the NAIC benchmark error rate of seven percent
(7%). Error rates in excess of the NAIC benchmark error rate are presumed 10 indicate a
generil business practice contrary to the law. Examples of an error include, but are not
limited t0: (1) any unrcasonable dclay in the acknowledgment. investigation, or
payment/denial of a claim: (2) the failure of the Company 10 calculate claim benefits or
interest payments accurately: or (3) the failure of the Company to comply with Missouri
law regarding claim settlement practices.

This market conduct examination was conducicd in conjunction with market conduct
examinations cof the Company’s aftiliates that also operate under the Assurant Health
name, Time Insurance Company and John Alden Life Insurance Company. As with the
examination for Time Insurance Company, the examiners noted many claims during the
Company’s examination where interest was nol paid or underpaid under the standard
imposed by §376.383.5, RSMo. and the Company continued to maintain 1ts position that
subsections 2. 3, and 4 of §376.383 allow it 15 days (rom the date anv requesied
addilional information is received in which 10 pay the claim before any interest begins o
accrue (i.e.. applyving a “clean claim” standard). Further discussion regarding this issue
can be found in the Time Insurance Company report.

Because the Company continued 1o regard this issue as “open” during the course of this
examination, this report notes many instances where the Company has declined to pay a
claim plus interest or has declined 1o pay additional interest pending a final determination
of issues at the conclusion of the examination.



A. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Cancer Screenings

The examiners reviewed the Company's adherence to claim handling requirements
for denied cancer screening claims under §376.1250.1(3). RSMo, for calendar vears
2004 through 2006.

1. Denied Claims — 2004 Cancer Screenings

Field Size: 32

Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 28
Number of Errors: 3
Error Ratio: 46.4%
Within DIFP Guidelines”? No

The examiners noted the tollowing errors in this review:

a) Criticism #036: The Company improperly denied a claim for cancer
scrcening on the basis that services were not rendered by a participating
provider. After subsequently learning that its iniual denial was incorrect
because the provider was participating. the Company reconsidered and paid
the claim, but failed to pay interest. In response 10 the criticism. the Company
paid the interest that was due.

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (4). 376.383.5. and 376.1250.1(3). RSMo

b) Cruicisin #070: The Company improperly denied 12 cancer screeming claims
for a variety of reasons. Eleven of the claims were denied as not being
covered. but the denial reason for six of the claims failed to 1denufy the
spectfic policy limitations or exclusions upon whic:i the demals were bascd.
One claim was denicd on the basis that services were not rendered by a
participating provider.

‘The Company reprocessed all of the claims during the course of the
cxamination with allowed amounts either applied to deducubles or paid with
Interest.

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (4), 376.5383.5 and 9. and 1376.1230.1(3),
RSMo



2. Decnied Claims — 2005 Cancer Screcnings

Field Size: 37

Type of Sample Random
Sample Size: 8
Number of Lrrors: ]

Error Ratio: 12.5%
Within DIFP Guidelines?! No

The examiners noted the following error in this review:

Criticism #055: The Company improperly denied a claim the first two times it
was received because the provider failed to submit it through the P20 network
intermediary for nerwork fee discount intormanon.  The third time 1t was
submitted through (he network intermediary. but the Company suspended the
claim due to an ongoing preexisting condition investigation. When the Company
eventually paid the claim prior 10 the examination, it did so withoul paying any
interest,

In their criticism. the examiners indicated that (1) a reasonable investigation by
the Company required the Company to request network fee discount information
from the network intermediary rather than just denving 11 and sending it back 1o
the provider and the insured; and (2) mterest was due on the claim since it had
been paid more than 45 days after it was first received. The Company responded
that: (1) its denial of the claim for netwerk fee discount ioformation was a
reasvnable request for additional information pursuant 10 §376.383.2(2); and (2)
no interest was due since 1 had paid the claim within 15 days of rcceiving
additonal information regarding the preexisting condition investigation.

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (6), and 376.583.5, RSMo

Denied Claims — 2006 Cancer Screenings

Field Size: 14

Tvpe of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 3
Number of Lrrors: 0
Within DIFP Guidelines? Yes

The examiners found no errors in this review.




B. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Childhuvod Immunizations

The examiners reviewed the Company’s adherence to claim handling requirements
for denied childhood immunization claims under §376.1215, RSMo, for calendar
vears 2004 through 2006.

1. Denied Claims — 2004 Childhood Immunizations

Field Size: 313
Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 138
Number of Errors: 21

Error Ratio: 15.2%
Within DIFP Guidehnes? No

The examiners noted the following errors 1n this review:

a) Criticism #011: T he Company improperly processed four claims for
childhood immunizations. Two claims were denied because the providers did
not submit the claims through the PPO network intermediary for retwork fee
discount information, one claim was inilially paid as out of network even
though the services were delivered by a network provider. and one claim was
denied on the incorrect basis that the dependent’s coverage had terminated.
The claims were subsequently paid prior to the examunation, but the payments
were made more than 45 days afier the datcs they were first received.

With regard 1o the two claims denied for failing to submitl them through the
network intermediary, the Company reiterated its argument that its denial for
network fee discount information constiiuted a reasonable request for
additional information, and that no interest was due because the Company had
paid the claim within 15 days of receiving the discount information. The
Company also argued that no interest was due on the claim it had initially paid
as out of network since it had paid the additional network benefits within 15
days of receiving discount information. For the claim it had initally denied
for coverage termination, the Company noted that interest was paid when it
paid the claim.

y -y
y

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). (4). and (6). 376.383.5, and 376.1215. RSMo

by Criticism #076: The Company improperly denied five claims for childhood
immunizations as not being covered benefits. The Company paid all five
claims with interest during the course of the examination.

Reference: §§373.1007(1) and (4). and 376.1215. RSMo
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<)

d)

Criticism  #077: The Company mproperly denied four childiiood
ymmunization claims giving as its reason for denial that, “This benefit is based
on the amount for which Medicaid is responsible.” In its response to the
criticism. the Company acknowledged that it had denied the claims in error
arid asserted that it dees not take the position that its coverage is secondary to
Medicaid under any circumstances. The Company added. however. that it did
not believe §376.1213 applied to these claims because the group master policy
was issued in Mississippi rather than Missouri. Although the Company paid
the claims with interest during the course of the examination, it stated in ils
response that it was doing so because it was a covered benefit under the plan.
not because of §376.1213.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (4). and (6). and 376.1215, RSMo

Criticism  #079:  The Company improperly demed a claim for the
administration of a childhood immunization. The provider had submined
claims for immunizations under separate claim numbers. but the
corresponding claims for administration of each immunization were all
submitied under a single claim number. The Company failed to maich one of
the administration charges with 11s corresponding immunization and denied 1t
as not being covered. The examiners felt that a reasonable investigation
would bave matched the two charges.

In i1s response to the criticism, the Company agreed that the claim was
pavable since 1t was a covered benefit under the plan, but it attributed the error
1o the provider’s billing practices. The Company reconsidered and paid the
claim with nterest during the examination.

Reference: §8375.1007(3), (4). and (6), and 376.1213. RSMo

Criticism  #080:  The Company demied seven claims for childhood
immunizalions because the providers failed to submit them through the PPO
network intermediary for network iee discount information. None of the
claims were resubminied to the Company after their denial. As noted
previously in this examination report, the examiners believe such denials are
an abrogation of the Company’s responsibility to investigate. Furthermore.
the Company’s actions may have resulted in the insureds paying for benelits
that were covered under their plans since the claims were never resubmitred.

In its response 10 the criticism, the Company retteraled its argument that i1s
actions constitule an appropriate request for additional information pursuant 1o
§376.383.3. The Company declined to make any paymentl on the claims
during the examination.

Reference: §8375.1007(3), (4). and (6). and 376.1215. RSMo
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2. Denied Claims — 20035 Childhood lmmunizations

Field Size: 296
Type ol Samplc: Random
Sample Size: L
Number of Errors: 34
Error Rato: 25.4%
Witlin DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners neted the following errors in this review:

a)

b)

Criticismm #012:  The Company denied five claims for childhood immu-
nizations because the providers failed 1o submit them through the PPO
network intermediary {or network fee discount information. The claims were
subsequently resubmiticd through the network intermediary and paid, but the
Company did pol pay any interest even though the claims were paid more than
43 days after their initial receipt. The Company’s response to the criticism
reiterated its argument that i1s actions were consistent with $§376.383, so no
interesl was due.

Reference: §8375.1007(3). (4), and (6). 376.383.5, and 376.1213. RSMo

Criticism #s 015, 017, 018, 019. 020. 021, 022. 023. 024. 025, 026, 027, 028,
029. 030. 031. and 034: The Company imtiallv denmied 29 claims for
childhood immunizations giving as a reason that they were subject 1o a
copavment. The Company reprocessed and paid all 29 with interest during
the course of the examination. [n response to criticisms regarding the
handling of the 29 claims, the Company acknowledged that the c¢laims had
been initially misprocessed because its policy contained a benefit for
immunizations that matched the benefit under §376.12135. but it reiterated its
argument that the statute does not apply because the master policy was 1ssued
1o a trust in Mississippi.

Reference: $8§375.1007(1) and (4). and 376.1215, RSMo

3. Denied Claims — 2006 Childbhood fmmunizations

Field Size: 244
Tvpe ol Sample: Random
Sample Size: 134
Number of Errors: 40
Error Ratio: 29.9%
\Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:



a) Criticism #033: The Company denied 35 claim lincs giving a variery of
reasons {1.e., subjecl 10 a copayment, code review demal, or an uncovered
preventive care service). The Company reprocessed and paid all of the claims
during the course of the examination and included interest.  As with claims
noted above, the Company acknowledged that the claims had been
misprocessed based upon the benefits under the group policy, but disagreed
that the group policy was subject to §376.12] 5.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). and (4}, 376.383.5, and 376.1215. RSMo

b) Cruticism #s 036 and 039: The Company denied five claim lines lor
childhood immunizations because the Company’s svstem had conflicting
information as to whether dependent coverage was effective. The Company
discovered the error and reprocessed and paid all five claim lincs prior 1o the
examination. When it reprocessed and paid the five claim lines, the Company
paid appropriate interest on one claim line, underpaid interest on one claim
line, and fuiled t¢ pay interest on the other threc claim hnes. In response to
the examiners criticisms, the Company paid interest on the four claims lines
fur which interest had not been paid or had been underpaid.

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (4), 376.383.5. and 376.1215. RSMo

C. Unfair Claim Practices — Paid Claims for Childhood Immunizations — Benefits
Applied to Deductibles or Ca-Payments

The examiners reviewed the Company's adherence to claim handling rcquiresments
for paid childhood inununization claims under § 376.1215.2., RSMo. for calendar
vears 2004 through 2006. In the following cases. claims were paid. but the Company
imposed deductibles and/or copayments on the benefits, contrary 1o Missouri law,

1. Paid Claims — 2004 Childhood Immunizations — Deductible / Co-Payments

Field Size: 4

Tvpe of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 4
Error Rano: 1 00%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

Criticism #014: The Company improperly applied benefits to deductibles on four
childhood immunization claim lines from two claim numbers. The Company
reprocessed and paid all four claim lines with interest during the course of the
examination. [n response to the criticism, the Company reiterated that the claims
had been incorrectly processed ir:tially based upon the benefits under the group
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policy, but disagreed that the group pohicy was required to comply with
§376.1215. EXHIBIT 16

Relerence: §4373.1007(1) and (4). and 376.1215.2., RSMo

Paid Claims — 2005 Childhood Immunizations — Deductible / Co-Pavments

Iield Size: 24
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 24
Error Ralio: 100%
Within DIFP Guidelines? N

Criticism #s 035, 037, 038. 041, (042, 043. and 044: The Company ymproperly
applied benehis 1o deductibles on 24 childhood immunization claim lines. The
Company caught its error on one of the claim lines prior o the examination, and
reprocessed and paid the claim. The Company paid the remaining 23 claim lines
with interest during the course of the examination. In response o the criticisms.
the Company reiterated the rationale noted above.

Reference: §§ 375.1007(1) and (4). and 376.1215.2., RSMo

Paid Claims — 2006 Childhovod Immunizations — Deductible / Co-Pavments

Fileld Size: 4

Tvpe of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: ]

Error Ralio: 25.0%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

Criticism #032: The Company smproperly applicd a copayment to a claim for
childhood immunization services. The Company reprocessed and paid this ciaim
with intercst during the course of the examination, but it reiterated the above
rahonale in response to the criticism.

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (4). and 376.1215.2, RSMo




D. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Emergencv Room and Ambulance

Services

The cxaminers reviewed the Company's adherence 1o claim handfing requirements
for denied emergency room and ambulance claims under §§ 376.1350, and 376.1367.
RSMo. for calendar years 2004 through 2006.

1. Denied Claims — 2004 Emergency Room / Ambulance

Field Size: 228
Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 91
Number of Errors: 27
Error Ratio: 29.7%
Within DIFP Gudelines? No

The examiners noted the following crrors in this review:

a) Criticism #052: The Company improperly denied 12 ¢laims for emergency

room services for a variely of reasons:

Reference:

Three of the claim lines wore denied because the provider failed to submil
the claims through the provider's network ntermediary. ‘The Company
subsequently paid all three claim lines when they were resubmitted
through tie network intermediary prior to the examination. but failed to
pav interest. The Company declined to pay any interest during the
examination when requesied by the examiners on the basis thal payment
had been made within 13 davs of receipt of additional infonnation.

Five claim lines were denied for reasons that the examiners did not believe
were sulficiently clear and specitic. The Company subsequently paid the
claim lines after additional information was submitted pricr to the
examination, but interest was paid on only three of the claim lincs. While
the Company paid additional interest on the remaining rwo claim lires
during the examination, the amount was insufficient based upon the
examiners’ calculations.

Two of the claim lines were denied as duplicates, bul the Company
acknowledged that it had failed 1o pay interest on the original claim. The
Company reprocessed and paid interest on this claim during the
examination.

Two of the claim lincs were dcnied because the Company niistakenly
believed coverage was not in effect. When the Company was notified of
its mistake prior to the examination. it paid botly claim lines. but did not
pay any interest. At the request of the examiners, the Company paid
interest during the course of the exanination.

§375.1007(1), (33. (4), and (6). 376.583.5 and 9. 376.1530(12)

§
and (13). and 376.1367. RSMo




b)

)

d)

e)

)]

Critcism #034: The Company improperly denied two claims for emergency
services based upon reasons thal the examiners did not bcheve werc
sufficiently clear and specific. One of the claims was denied based upon the
Company's mistaken belief that the benefits were not covered. and the other
claim was denied based upon the misiaken belicf that coverage for the
dependent was not in effect. The Company acknowledged both errors and
reprocessed the claims by applving benefits 10 the insureds’ deductibles
during the course of the examination.

Reterence: $§375.1007(1), (3). (4). and (6). 376.383.9, 376.1350(12) and (1 3).
and 376.1367. RSMo

Criticism #057: The Company improperly denied two claims for emergency
services based upon reasons that the examiners did not belicve were
sufficiently clear and specific. Both claims were denied under the mistaken
belief that they were subject to a policy exclusion. The Company
acknowledged the claims were denied in error and reprocessed and paid both
claims with interest during the course of the examination.

Reference: §§375.1007(1 ). (3). (4), and (6), 376.383.9, 376.1330(12) and (13}
and 376.1367, RSMo

Criticism #063: The Company improperly denied a claim from Missour:
Medicaid on the mistaken basis that coverage had terminated. The Company
reprocessed the claim during the course of the examination applying a portion
10 the insured’s deductible and paying a portion with inferest.

Reference: §8375.1007(1) and (4). RSMo

Criticism #064: The Company improperly denied three claim lines because
the provider did no! submit the claims through a network intermediary,
Although the claims were subsequently submitted with the network
intermediary’s discounted fec information, the Company continued to deny
them. The Company acknowledged its error and reprocessed and paid the
claims with interest during the course of the examination.

Reterence: §§3735.1007(1) and {4). and 376.383.5. RSMo

Criticism #066: The Company improperly denied three claims for emergency
services as pre-existing conditions based upon documentation in the claim
files that the examiners did not believe was sufficient to justify such a finding.
The Company reprocessed and paid the claims with interest during the course
of the examination.




Reterence' §§275.1007(2), (4), and {6). 376.383.5, 376.1350(12) and (13) and
376.1367. RSMo

=
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Criticism #069 The Company improperly paid one emergency claim withoul
interest after its intlial denial and improperly denied three claims for
emergency services as folJows:

o  One claim was denied because the Medicare EOB had not been received.
The Company subsequently received the Medicarc FOB and paid the
claim without interest even though the payment was more than 45 days
alter 1t was first received. The Company declined to pay any interest
when requested by the examiners because they had paid the claim within
I3 davs of receiving the additional information.

¢ One claim was denied because the provider had not submitted it through
the network intermediary. Upon discovering that the provider was not a
network provider when the claim was resubmirted, the Company denied it
again because its svstem incorrectly noted the dependent as terminated.
The Company reprocessed and paid the claim with interest during the
course of the examination.

o  Two ambulance claims were denied as not being covered under the policy.
When the Company eventually realized it had denied these claims in error
after thev were resubmitted. it reprocessed and paid the claims. but it only
paid part of onc of the claims because it mistakenly thought a portion of
the claim was a duplicate of the other claim. The Company reprocessed
and paid the unpaid part with interest during the examination.

Reference: §3373.1007(1), (3). (). and (6). 376.383.5., and 376.1367. RSMo

2. Denicd Claims — 2005 Emergency Room / Ambulance

Field Size: 160
Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 47
Number of Errors: 7

Error Ratio: }4.9%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a) Criticism #045: The Company improperly demed a claim for ambulance
services based on ihe reason that the diagnosis did not meet the policy’s
definition of emergency, even theugh the Company also received a hospital
claim incurred by the same patient indicating treatment of an injury sustained
in an automobile accident. The Company reprocessed this claim during the
cxamination and applied the benefits 10 the insured’s deductible.
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b.)

c.)

Reference: $8375.1007(1) and (4), 376.1350(12) and (13). and 376.1367.
RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-1.050(1)

Criticism #046: The Company improperly denied an ambulance claim. stating
that the transport was not for an emergency based upon the service codes
submtied with the claim. The examiners believed the claim diagnosis code of
cardiac palpitations should have alerted the Company (o investigate (urther
rather than just deny the claim. The Company reconsidered and paid the
claim prior 1o the examination as the result of a provider appeal, bui the
Company did not pav interest even though the claim was paid more than 43
Jdass after it was first received. When the examiners requested that the
Company pay inleresl, it paid an inadequate amount based upon ils
interpretation that §376.383.3 did not require it to pay interest until 15 days
after it had received additional information on the claim.

Reference: §375.1007(4) and 376.383.5. RSMo

Criticism #s 047. 048, 049, 050, and 051: The Company unproperly denied
five claims for emergency care because the providers had nol submitted the
claims through a network intermediary even though the providers were not
participating n the network. The Company reprocessed and paid the ¢laims
when it discovered its crror during the examination. but it only paid interest on
three of the five.

Reference: §8375.1007(1). (3). (4), and (6). 5376.383.3, RSMo, and 20 CSR
[00-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050

Denied Claims — 2006 Emergency Room / Ambulance

Iield Size: 1535
Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 33
Number of Errors: 4

Error Ratio: 7.5%
Within DIFP Guidclines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a.)

Criticism #038: The Company improperly denied a claim for emergency
services.  Although the claim was submitted through the provider's network
intermediary, the Comipany denied it on the basis that 1t had not. When the
Company discovered its error during the examination. it reprocesscd the claim
and applied the benefits to the insured’s deductible.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (4). and (6), 376.1350(12) and (13). and 376.1567,
RSMo. and 20 CSR 100-1.0200 and 20 CSR 100-1.030.
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a.)

Criticism #s 039 and 060: The Company improperly demed two claims for
emergency services from nonparticipating providers on the basis (hat thev
needed 1o ke submiued through the network imtermediary.  When the claims
werce subsequently resubmined, the Company denied them because they were
submirted more than 15 months after expenses were incurred. The Company
reprocessed and paid the clams with interest during the course of the
examination.

Reference: $§375.1007(1), (4}, and (6), 376.1330(12) and (13). and 376.1367,
RSMo. and 20 CSR 100-1.0200 and 20 CSR 100-1.050

Crticism #061: The Company improperly denied a claim for emergenc:
services because the Company mistakenly thought the provider was a
participating network provider and the claim had not been submitted through
the network intermediary.  When the Company eventually realized s error
after the claim was resubmitted two more times, it reprocessed the claim
applving a portion of the allowed amount to the deducuble and paving the
remainder. The Company did not pay interest. however. and declined 1o do so
when requested by the examiners.

Reference: §3373.1007(13, (3). (4). and (6), 376.383.5, 376.1330()2) and (13)
and 376.1367, RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050

E. Unfair Claim Practices — Dented Claims for Mammograms

The examiners reviewed the Company's adherence 1o claim handling requirements
for denied mammogram claims under § 376.782. RSMe. tor calendar years 2004
through 2006.

1.

Denied Claims — 2004 Mammograms

Field Size: 136
Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size 36
Number of Errors: S

Error Rati: 13.9%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a)

Criticism #067: The Company improperly denied four ciaim lines (from two
claim numbers) for mammography sereening services because they had not
been submitted through the network intermediary.  The claims were never
resubmirted and remain unpaid at the ume of this examination report.

[~
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b)

]

Reference: §$375.1007(1). (3). (4). and (6). 376.383.5. and 576.782, RSMo,
and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050

Cnucism #068: The Company improperly denied a claim for mammography
expenses because H had not been subnutted through the network intermediary.
When the claim was subsequently resubmitted through the network
intermediary, the Company immediately paid the claim. but 11 did not pay any
interest.  The Company declined to pay interest when requesied by the
gxaminers.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). (4. and (6), 376.383.5, and 376.782. RSMo
and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050

Denied Claims — 2005 Mammograms

Iield Stze: 96

['vpe of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 18
Number of Errors: |

Error Ratio: 5.6%
Within DIFP Gwdclines? Yes

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

Criticism_#065: The Company improperly denied a claim for mammeography

screening services because 1t had not been submitted through the network
intermediary.  The claim was subsequently resubmitted through the network
intermediary, and the Company reprocessed the claim and applied the allowed
amount to the deducuble.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). (4) and (6), and 376.782. RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-
1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.030

Denied Claims — 2006 Mammograms

Field Size: 50
Tvpe of Sample. Random
Sample Size: 6
Number of Errors: 1

LErre- Ratio: 16.7%
W thin DIFP Guidelines? No

The cxaminers noted the following crrors 1n this revicw:

Criticism_ #062:  The Company improperly denied a claim for screening

mammography services on the basis that the claim nceded 1o be submited




through the network intermediary. The claim was denied a second time for the
saime reason when it was subsequently resubmitted. When it was resubmitted a
third time through the network mtermediary. the Company failed 1o recogmze that
the claim had been submitted previously and denied the claim on the basis that the
claim was for services that were more than |3 months old.

\When the Company discovered its error during the course of the ¢xamination, i
reprocessed and paid the claim with interest. In responding to the criticism, the
Company explained that, “Claims procedures have been amended to ensure that
the initial submission of a claim is recognized, preventing recurrence of
inappropriate denials of corrected claims for mely filing rules.”

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). (4) and (6). and 376.782 RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-
1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050

F. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for Pap Smears

The examiners reviewed the Company’'s adherence 1o claim handling requirements
tor denied Pap smear claims under § 376.1250.1(1). RSMo, for calendar years 2004
through 2006.

1. Denied Claims — 2004 Pap Smears

Field Size: 219
Tvpe of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 34
Number of Errors: 9

Error Ratio: 16.7%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

Criticism #075: The Company improperly denied nine claims because the
provider did not submit the claims through the nerwork intermediary. The nine
claims were ncver resubmitled and remain unpaid at the time of this examination
report.

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (6), and 376.1250.1(1). RSMo
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J.

Denied Claims — 2005 Pap Smears

Field Sizc: 118
Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 31
Number of Errors: 9

Error Ratio: 29%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following errors in this review:

a)

b)

Criticism #087: The Company improperly denied a claim for Pap smears for
a reason that the examiners did not believe was sufficiently clear and specific,
i.e., "Benelils are not available for the expenses submilted.” In response to
the criticism, the Company indicated that coverage for this individual had
terminated prior to the incurred date for the claim, and the Company’s current
processes would have generated a more accurate message.

Reference: §375.1007(3) and 376.283.9.. RSMo

Criticism #089: The Company improperly denied eight Pap smear claims
because the provider had not submitted the claims through the network
intermediary.  Two of the claims wcre subsequently resubmitted and paid
without required interest prior 1o the examination, but the remaining six were
never resubmitied and remain unpaid.

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (4), and (&), 376.383.5. and 376.1250.1(1), RSMo

Denied Claims — 2006 Pap Smears

Field Size: 75

Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 18
Number of Errors: S

Error Ratio: 27.8%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

a) Crucisim #083: The Company improperly denied three claims for Pap smears

by giving reasons that were not sufficiently clear and specific. [n its response
(o the criticism, the Company indicated that coverage tor these individuals had
terminated prior to the claim being incurred: however, this was not the
explanation given by the Company on the EOB when denying the claim.

Reference: §8§375.1007(3) and 376.383.9. RSMo




b) Critcism #084: The Company improperly denied a Pap smear on the basis

that it was for the separate professional component of the test even though this
was inconsistent with the CPT code submitied wath the claim. The Company
acknowledged that it had denied this claim in error and paid the claim with
interest dunng the course of the examination.

Reference: §§375.1007(6) and 376.1230.1(1), RSMo

Criticism #083: The Company improperly denied a Pap smear claim because
the provider did not submit the claim through the network intermediary.
When the claim was subsequently submitted through the network
intermediary, the Company paid the claim. but it did not pay required interest.
The Company declined to pay interest duning the examination on the basis that
it had paid the claim within |3 days of recelving additional ynformation.

Reference: §3375.1007(1), (4). and (6). 376.383.5. and 376.1250.1 {1). RSMo

G. Unfair Claim Practices — Denied Claims for PSA Tests

The examiners reviewed the Company's adherence (o claim handling requirements
for denied PSA test claims under § 376.1250.1(2). RSMo. for calendar vears 2004
through 2006.

1.

Denied Claims — 2004 PSA Claims

Field Size: 78

Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 53
Number of Errors: )

Error Rano: 27.3%
Within DIFP Guidchnes? No

The examiners noted the following errors 1n this review:

a) Criticism #s 074, 081, and 086: The Company improperly denied three claims

for PSA testing. Two of the claims were initially denied for reasons that the
examiners did not believe were sufficiently clear and specific. The remaining
claim was nitiallv denicd on the basis that the provider had not submined it
through the network intermediary, even though the provider had done so. The
Company reprocessed and paid all ihrec claims wilh interest during the
examination. but 1t only acknowledged that one had been incorrectly denied.

Reference:  §8375.5007(1), (3). i4) and (6), 376.583.9, and 276.1250.1(2),
RSMo. and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050




by Criticism #082: The Company ymproperly denied six claim lines for expenses

related to PSA tesis because the provider did not subnvit the claims through
the network intermediary. None of the claims were ever resubmitted. so the
claims remain unpaid as of the date of this examinauon report.

Reference: §3§375.
d

100-1.020 an

373.1007(1), (3). (). (6). 376.1230(2). RSMo. and 20 CSR
20 CSR 100-1.050.

Denied Claims — 2005 PSA Claims

Field Size: 54

Tvpe of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 26
Number of Errors: 3

Error Ratio: 11.3%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

1he examiners noted the lollowing errors in this review:

Criticism #073: The Company improperly denied three claim lines for PSA tests
because the provider did not submit the claims through the network intermediary.
Nonc of the claims were ever resubmitted. so the claims remain unpaid as of the
date of this examination report. '

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3), (4), and (6), and 376.1250(2), RSMo, and 20 CSR
100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050

Denied Claims — 2006 PSA Claims

Field Size: 23

Type of Sample: Random
Sample Size: 8
Number of Errors: 2

Error Ratio: 25%
Within DIFP Guidelines? No

The examiners noted the following crrors in this review:

Criticism #072: The Company improperly denied 1wo claims on the bas:s that the
providers had not submitted the claims through the network intermediary, even
though the provider had done so ftor one of the claims. [For the claim that had
been submitied through the network intermediary. the Company acknowledged its
mistake and reprocessed and paid the claim with interest during the course of the
examination. The other clairo was never resubmitied and remains unpaid.




Reterence: §3375.1007(1). (3). and (4). and 376.1250(2). RSMo. and 20 CSR
100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050




HI.COMPLAINTS AND GRIEVANCES

This section of the report details the examiners™ teview of the Company's complaint
handling practices. The examiners reviewed how the Company handled complaints to
ensure il was performing according o its own wuidelines and Missour] statutes and
regulations.

Section 373.936(3). RSMo, requires companies 10 maintain a registry of all written

complaints received for the last three vears. The registrv must include all Missouri
complaints, including those sent to the DIFP and those sent directly to the comipany.

Consumer Complaints Sent Directly to the Companv

['he Company recorded receipt of 164 written complaints from members during 2004,
2003, and 2006, The examiners requested a sample of 125 of the complaint files tor
review (94 for 2004-2005 and 31 tor 2006). In this review, the examiners noted the
following errors in the handling of the complaints or in the handling of the ¢launms that
prompted the complaints:

. Criticism #001: The Company improperl y denied a claim for reconstructive
surgery following a mastectomy that was required 1o be covered pursuant to
§376.1209, RSMo. Although an operative report thal justified coverage was
submitted with the claim. the Company initially dented it with an explanation that
expenses were not covered under the policy without identifving a specific policy
exclusion or limitation to support the denial. The Company subsequently paid the
claim within 45 davs of receipt afier the provider requested reconsideration of the
imial denial.

in iis response to the criticism, the Company acknowledged that the claun should
have been paid pursuant to §376.1209 when it was first submitled, but it disagrecd
that its actions constituted a vioiation of §375.1007(4) and (6).

Reference: §§375.1007(4) and (6}, 376.5383.9. and 376.1209, RSMo, and 20 CSR
100-1.050(1 )(A)

1

Criticisma #002: The Company received a claim for x-rays on both the right and
left legs of an insured. The Company's claim system failed to recognize the
“right™ and “left” modifiers 1o the CPT codes submitted and improperly denied
the expenses for one of the x-ravs as being included in the payvment for the other.
Upon appeal by the provider, the Company rccognized the error and paid the
claim foer the previously denied x-ray.

In its response to the criticism, the Company acknowledged that the claim should
have becn paid when it was first submined. but 1t disagreed that its actions
constituted a violation of §375.1007(1) and (4).
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1.3

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (4), RSM¢

Criticism #003: The Company received a claim with CPI" codes indicating the
introduction of a catheter in the superior or inferior vena cava and the interruplion
ol the inferior vena cava by suture. higanon, or other means. Both of these CPT
codes were submitted with a modifier indicating that they were separale
procedures. The Company did not request additional information to further
investigate the claim; it just paid for the interruption procedure and denied the
catheter procedure stating that the catheter procedure was included in the
interruption procedure “based on AMA guidelines and the information provided.”

The provider appealed the initial denial of the catherer procedure by supplyving the
Company with the operative reporl and noting that Mcdicare’s National Correct
Coding Initiative did not regard these two CPT codes as being bundled. As
result, the Company reversed its denial and paid lor the catheter procedure. but it
did not pay required interest. In response 1o the criticisni, the Company declined
1o pay interest on the basis that it had originally denied the ¢laim within 45 days
of receipl.

References: §§375.1007(1). (3). (4) and {6). and 376.383.3, RS\o

Criticism #004: The Company received a claim with line item CPT codes lor a
carpel tunnel operation and the excision of a tumor or vascular malformation in
the hand or finger. The latter CPT code also had a modifier indicaing thar it was
an unrelated procedure. The Company requested the operative report from the
provider.  Afler reviewing the report, the Company decided the excision
procedure should be considered to be included in the carpel tunnel procedure and
improperly denied pavment tor the excision procedure. The provider appealed
this determination and again provided the operative repori l[or the Company to
review. Upon further review, the Company reversed its initial decision and paid
the ¢laim without required interest.

In response to the cnticism. the Company agreed thal interest was due oo the
claim.  The Company took the position, hewever, that the interest should be
calculated from 15 days afier it received additional information (i.e.. the cperative
report) rather than trom 435 days after it tirst received the claim. As a result. the
Company underpaid interest during the course ot the examination,

References: §§375.1007(1) and (4), and 376.383.5. RSMo

Criticism #005:  The Company improperly denied a claim for a physician’s
evaluation and management services during an office visit in which a bladder
ultrasound procedure was performed. The CPT code for the evaluation and
managemen! services included a modifier denoting a separate service from the
bladder ultrasound procedure included in the claim. Instead of conducting a
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reasonable investigation and requesting additional information from the provider.
the Company just denied the evaluation and management charge as included in
the bladder ultrasound procedure for which 1t paid. Upon receipt of oflice notes
when the provider appealed the inital denial. the Company concluded that its
denial was incorrect and paid for the evaluation and management service.

References: §§375.1007(1), (3), (4). and (6). RSMo

Criticism #006: The Company improperly denied two claims for in-hospital
anesthesia for dental services on a three vear-old child required o be covered
pursuant to §376.1225, RSMo. even though 1t had previously pre-authorized the
services. Company noles made at the time pre-authorization was requested by the
provider indicatc the Company was awarc of the Missouri Jaw requiring coverage
tor these services. The Company recognized its error and reprocessed the claims
after the provider appcaled the inihal denial. The allowable expenses for one
claim were applied to the insured’s deductible and the other claim was paid, but
wilhout required inmerest.

In responding to the criticism. the Company acknowledged that it had made an
error in failing “to recognize that the services had been duly authorized and were
payable” when the claims were first presented. but the Company disagreed that its
actions violated §376.1225 since the Company interpreted the statute as only
applying to contracts issued in Missouri. The Company also agreed that interest
was pavable on the claim, bul declined 10 pay any interest during the exanunation.

References: §§ 375.1007(1). (3), (4). and (6), 376.383.5, and 376.1225, RSMo

Criticisn #007: The Company improperly denied a claim for a circumeision that
was performed subsequent to the baby's discharge from the haospital rather than
while the baby was still in the hospital nmmediately after binth. In denyving the
claims, the Company gave a reason that the examiners did not feel was
sufficiently ¢lear and specific (i.e., “According 10 vour policy this is not a covered
expense. Please refer to the exclusions and limitations section of your policy for
details.”™) Had the procedure been done during the initial confinement, the
Company would have paid the claim. The examiners felt that the Companyv
den.ci this claim without making a reasonable investigation to determine why the
procedure was being done shortly afier the baby had been discharged.

The Company did not reverse 11s position and pay the claim unul after the insured
had filed a complaint with the Department. When it finally paid the claum. Ci.
Company did so without including required interest.  When requested 10 pay
interest by the examiners, the Company declined on the basis that it had demed
the inttial claim within 435 days of receipt.

References: $§375.1007(4) and (6). and 5376.583.5 und 9, RSMa



Criticism #008: The Company improperly processed a claim for the scrvices of a
nurse assisting 1n hospital emergency care as out-of-network when the hospital
and the physician were in-network. Upon appeal by the provider. the Company
recognized its error and reprocessed and paid the claim with interest.

Relerences: §§ 373.1007(4) and (6), and 376.1350(12) and (13). RSMo

Criticism #009: The Company received a surgical claim with rwo CPT codes
indicating the insured had undergone a procedure involving the creation of an
arteriovenous fistula along with a subsequent retumn to the operating room during
the postoperative period for removal of blood clots that had formed as a result of
the first procedure. Rather than conducting a reasonable investigation to verify
that these were two different procedures as coded, the Company improperly
denied the claim for the follow up procedure te remove blood clots as being
included in the other procedure. The provider appealed the initial decision and
supplied the Company with the operative report demonstrating that the procedures
swere difterent, but the Company again improperly denied the claim. The
Company hnally realized its error aller the provider appealed a second time. In
finally paying the claim, however. the Company lailed to pay required interest,

In responding to the eniticism, the Company acknowledged that it had erroneously
denjed the claim when i1 was appealed the first time, and acknowledged that
intcrest was due. The Company subsequently underpaid interest during the
examination because it calculated interest from the 13" day of receiving the
operative report on the first appeal rather than calculating it from the 43" dav
from iniually receiving the claim.

Reterence: §§373.1007(1). (4). and (6). and 376.383.5. RSMo

. Criticism_#010: In December of 2003, the Company reccived a claim for an

office visit with a diagnosis code of “Elderly primagravida complicating
pregnancy antepartum condition or complication.” The Company denied this
claim on the basis that it would be included as part of the global charge for
cbstetrical care paid at the time of delivery. even though the Company had
previously paid claims for office visits with the same diagnosis code  The
insured’s coverage subseguently ferminated at the end of 2003, and the provider
appealed the initial denial of the office visit ¢laim after the termination date,
Although the Company’s processing guidelines require 1t to reconsider such a
claim denied prior to insurance termination if delivery occurs after termination.
the Company improperly continued its denial of the claim. I was not until the
provider notified the Company of the baby’s birth seven months later that the
Company finally reconsidered and paid the claim without required interest.

[n response 1o the criticism, the Company defended it actions as “consistent with
maternity billing practices.” The Company did 1ot cxplain. however, why it was
appropriate 1o continue denving a payable claim after the insured’s coverage had




terminated. The Company declined 1o pay anv interest on the basis that 1t had
paid the claim within 13 days of being notified of the baby's birth.

References: §§ 373.993.4(6), 373.1007(1). and (4). and 376.383.5.. RSMo

B. DIFP Consumer Complaints —2004 - 2006

The examiners reviewed 36 complainis made through the DIFP's Division of
Consumer Affairs for calendar vears 2004 through 2006 10 determine the Company’s
handling of the complaints and its adherence to requirements of Missouri's laws tha
relate to complaints or related issues.

The examiners found no errors in this review.



IV.CRITICISM AND FORMAL REQUEST TIME STUDY

This study shows the amount of time taken by the Company to respond to criticisms and
requests submitied by the cxaminers.

A. CRITICISM TIME STUDY

The examiners sent 90 criticisms to the Company. but five of these criticisms were
subsequently withdrawn. For the remaining 83 critictsins, the Company responded in the
following manner:

Calendar Davs Number of Criticisms Percentage
Received within time-hn.

Without Extension 64 75.3%
Received By Extension Date 20 23.5%
No Response 0 (0.0%
Total Timelv Responses 74 08.8%

Recelved outside time-limit,
Without Extension 0 0.0%

Received After Extension Date 1 [.2%
No Response 0 0.0%
Total Late Responses 1 1.2%
Total All Criticisms 85 100.0%

The Company failcd 10 respond to one criticism (£004) within the time limit extension as
required by §§374.205.2(2). RSMo. and 20 CSR 300-2.200 [replaced by 20 CSR 100-
8.040, eff. 07/30/08].

B. FORMAL REQUEST TIME STUDY

Calendar Davs Number of Requests Percentage
Received within time-limit,

Without Extension 18 34.0%
Received By Extension Date 32 60.3%
No Response 0 0.0%
Jotal Timelv Responscs 50 94 3%

Recelved outside time-lhimt,

Without Extension 0 0.0%
Received Afier Exiension Date 3 3.7%
No Response 0 (0.0%
Total Late Responses 3 3.7%
Total All Requests 53 100.00%

34



The Company failed to respond to three requests (#003. 2030 and #031) within the ume
limit extensions as required by §§374.205.2(2). RSMo. and 20 CSR 300-2.200 [replaced
by 20 CSR 100-8.040, eff. 07/30/08].
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EXAMINATION REPORT SUBMISSION

Autached hereto is the Division of Insurance Market Regulation’s Final Report of (he
examination of Union Security Insurance Company (NAIC #70408), Examination
Number 0706-09-TGT. This examination was conducied by Gary W. Kimball. Michael
D. Gibbons. William D. Schneider, Walter Guller and Randy Kemp. The findings in the
Final Report were cxiracted from (he Market Conduct Examiner’'s Draft Report. dated
Sepltember 29, 201 1. Any changes from the text of the Market Conduct Examiner’s Draft
Report reflected in this Final Report were made by the Chief Market Conduct Examiner
or with the Chiet Market Conduct Examiner’s approval. This Final Report has been
revicwed and approved by the undersigned.

J
J i'z'-'n,:'l\lvlcaler Dafe ’
Chidf Market Conduct Examiner

!




ASSURANT

Health 501 West Michigan
P.O. Box 3050

Milwaukee, W1 33201-3030
T 800.800.1212

wwyy.assurant.oom
August 1, 2013

Mr. Stewart Freilich

Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and
Professional Regulation

Market Conduct Section

301 West High Street, Room 350

Jefterson City, MO 65102

Re: Union Security Market Conduct Examination 0706-09-TGT
Dear Mr. Freihch:

We have reviewed the July 8, 2013 Final Market Conduct Examination Report of our
company. The following remarks are offered to provide our understanding of two of
the major Findings reflected in the Report.

Among the Findings that occupied much of our discussion with the Department
regarding Missouri law was the Department’s position that the Childhood
Immunization mandate found in §376.1215 RSMo. applied to policies of insurance
issued in states other than Missouri. We have agreed to accept the Department's
position and reprocessed identified claims for Childhood Immunizations to comport
with that understanding. However, it remains our position that the childheod
immunization mandate is not legally required for out-of-state certificates. § 376.1215
RSMo. only applies to “individual and group health insurance policies.” It does not
apply to certificates because the definition of “individual and group health insurance

’

policies” does not reference “certificates” or “out-of-state policies.” In contrast, there are
numerous Missouri statutes that specifically reference certificates or mandate
extraterritorial jurisdiction. [n addition, as we noted in prior correspondence with the
Department regarding this issue that the vast majority ot the immunization claims at
issue during the exam period  .pproximately 80%) were in fact paid consistent with the

provisions of the randate under the wellness provision of the plans.

Assurant Health s the brand name for products underwritten and issued by Time Insurance Company,
Union Security Insurance Company and John Alden Life Insurance Company.
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Another issue that was resolved early in discussions with the Department involved the
practice of requiring contracted PPO providers to submit claims for repricing to the
address that appeared on the insured’s insurance card, which is contracting network. It
claams were submitted directly to the carrier, the carrier denied the claim and directed
the provider to submit the claim to their contracting PPO network, consistent with the
terms of their agreement with the respective network and the address on the insurance
card. We provided evidence to the Department that this is common throughout the
industry and providers receiving such denials are aware that the remedy is to resubmit
the claim to the appropriate network repricing vendor. We nonetheless agreed to
discontinue this claim practice in view of the Department’s position. It remains
noteworthy, however, that repricing denials played a prominent role in the
Department’s designation of claim errors.

Union Security Insurance Company remains committed to complying with all
requirements of Missouri law. We appreciate the courtesv and professionalism
demonstrated by the Department as we worked to resolve any and all issues that arose
during this Examination. In closing, we thank you for providing the opportunity to
comment on the Examination Report and the ultimate outconme of the examination.

Sincerely,
o | / :
\"--/-,zﬁ:"i_l_.\‘/'&ff "{v"b—»/
’/“' ’
_// "
Julia Hix-Royer
Vice-President Regulatory Compliance

Assurant Health Compliance Officer
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